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SESSION ONE
Monday 15 December 2014, starting at 10.30am
ANCIENT COINS
ANCIENT GREEK COINS

1
*Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachm, c. 450-440 BC,
Phalanthos riding on dolphin left, arms outstretched, scallop
shell below, rev., oikist seated left, holding distaff and staff,
8.01g (Fischer-Bossert group 12, no 189; HN Italy 844, Vlasto
192; Vlasto, NNM 15 ANS 1922, pl. V, 16d), very fine and rare
£1,000-1,500

5
*Sicily, Akragas, AE trias, 425-406 BC, eagle devouring
hare, rev., crab; crayfish below, 7.44g (SNG ANS 1041; SNG
Morcom 522/523), very fine
£200-250
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1252.

Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1208.

2
*Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, didrachm, c. 272-240 BC,
Aristokles magistrate, warrior on horseback right, holding
shield and spears, rev., Phalanthos on dolphin left, holding trident and kantharos, head of nymph in right field, 6.49g (Vlasto
877; HN Italy 1033), very fine
£100-150

6
*Sicily, Gela, tetradrachm, c. 450-440 BC, charioteer driving
quadriga right, Nike flying right, palmette and tendrils in exergue, rev., forepart of man-headed bull right, 16.62g (Jenkins
357; SNG Lloyd 969; Gulbenkian 198; Boston 247, all from the
same dies), fine, reverse better and a rare variety £500-700
Ex Baldwin’s auction 37, May 2003, lot 572.

3
*Italy, Lucania, Thurium, stater, c. 425-400 BC, helmeted
head of Athena right, rev., bull right; in exergue, fish to right,
7.38g (HN Italy 1775; SNG ANS 911), some edge corrosion,
otherwise very fine and toned
£100-150

4
*Sicily, Akragas, AE hemilitron, 425-406 BC, eagle on fish,
rev., crab with shell and octopus below, 21.31g (SNG ANS 1031;
SNG Morcom 520), very fine, reverse better
£500-700
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1251.

7
*Sicily, Gela, AE trias, 420-405 BC, bull standing left; three
pellets below, rev., head of river-god Gelas right, 4.46g
(Jenkins 497; SNG ANS 106 var.), good very fine, with green
patina
£150-200

8
*Sicily, Gela, AE trias, 420-405 BC, bull standing right; olive
sprig above, rev., head of Gelas right, 3.27g (cf. Jenkins 523;
SNG ANS 119 var.), about extremely fine, dark patina
£150-200

9
*Sicily, Himera, AE trias, c. 430-409 BC, gorgoneion, rev.,
three pellets, 9.79g (SNG Morcom 596; SNG ANS 181-183),
good very fine and rare
£350-450

10
*Sicily, Messana, AE 24mm, c. 317-311 BC, head of nymph
Messana left, rev., biga of mules driven right, 10.64g (SNG
Morcom 619-620; SNG ANS 385-388), about extremely fine,
with dark patina
£350-450

11
*Sicily, Selinos, tetradrachm, 417-409 BC, Artemis driving
quadriga right, Apollo standing beside her drawing bow, laurel
wreath above, rev., ΣΕΛΙΝΟΝΤΟΝ, young river-god Selinos,
naked, standing facing, head turned to left, holding laurel
branch and pouring phiale over lighted altar; cockerel in front
of altar; to right, bull above which votive tablet and selinon
leaf, 17.50g (Schwabacher 40), flaw on head of Apollo, minor
marks, extremely fine
£5,000-6,000

12
*Sicily, Syracuse, tetradrachm, c. 410 BC, unsigned work by
Euainetos, fast quadriga driven left by charioteer, holding reins
and kentron, Nike flying right to crown him, two dolphins facing each other in exergue, rev., ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ, head of
Arethusa left, wearing earring and pearl necklace, hair
enclosed in sphendone, four dolphins around, 17.39g (Tudeer
41; Rizzo pl XLIII, 2, this obverse die, and 3, this reverse die;
SNG ANS 269, these dies), minor mark in obverse exergue,
extremely fine and very rare
£6,000-8,000

13
*Sicily, Syracuse, Fourth Democracy, 289-287 BC, AE
20mm, head of Artemis right, rev., winged thunderbolt, 8.75g
(SNG ANS 749 and 1200), good very fine and rare £100-150
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1295.

14
*Sicily, Siculo-Punic, tetradrachm, c. 300-289 BC, head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress, rev., horse’s head
left, palm tree behind, Punic characters below, 17.01g (Jenkins
O125/R335), some flatness on reverse field, some tooling on
horse’s head, very fine
£250-300
Lot 11

15
*Carthage, electrum stater, c. 300 BC, head of Tanit left,
wearing wreath of grain ears and triple pendant earring and
necklace, rev., horse standing right, 7.51g (Jenkins & Lewis
group VII, 311), minor deposits, very fine
£800-1,000

16
*Carthage, electrum stater, c. 300 BC, head of Tanit left,
wearing wreath of grain ears and triple pendant earring and
necklace, rev., horse standing right, 7.51g (Jenkins & Lewis
group VII, 365), light marks and deposits, edge knock, otherwise very fine
£600-800

20
*Skythia, Tyra, drachm, 350-300 BC, veiled bust of Demeter
facing three-quarters right, rev., TYPANON, bull butting left,
5.49g (SNG BM 335 var.; cf. SNG Stancomb 329-330 var), flan
flaws but good very fine and very rare
£2,000-2,500

17
*Carthage, electrum stater, c. 300 BC, head of Tanit left,
wearing wreath of grain ears and triple pendant earring and
necklace, rev., horse standing right, 7.42g (Jenkins & Lewis
group VII, 347), several marks and scratches particularly on
reverse, otherwise very fine
£500-700

18
*Carthage, electrum stater, c. 300 BC, head of Tanit left,
wearing wreath of grain ears and triple pendant earring and
necklace, rev., horse standing right, 7.39g (Jenkins & Lewis
group VII, 347), several marks and scratches particularly on
reverse, edge knock, otherwise very fine
£500-700

‡21
*Skythia, Olbia, Eminakos (c. 450-425 BC), stater,
Herakles kneeling right stringing a bow; to right, EMINAKO,
rev., four-spoked studded wheel with four dolphins in the corners of the incuse square, 11.51g (SNG Stancomb 342; SNG BM
358; Jameson 2536; Rosen 147; Zograph pl. 32, 1; Prospero 217),
with light surface corrosion but very fine and well centred with
a fully visible inscription, very rare
£20,000-25,000

19
*Carthage, Third Punic War, billon serrate double shekel,
c. 149-146 BC, wreathed head of Tanit left, rev., horse standing
right, O above, 12.96g (Visonà, “The Serrated Silver Coinage of
Carthage,” SNR 86, 11a, variety A1), fine, scarce
£100-150

22
*Thrace, Abdera, stater, mid-4th century BC, magistrate
Anaxipolios, griffin lying left, rev., laureate head of Apollo
right, 10.45g (May 531), obverse off centre, marks on edge,
very fine
£250-300

23
*Kings of Thrace, Lysimachos (305-281BC),
tetradrachm, c. 300 BC, diademed head of deified Alexander
right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev., Athena Nikephoros seated left, 16.86g, double struck, obverse very fine, reverse struck
from a worn die, possibly ex mount and toned
£300-400

24
*Thrace, Lysimachos, posthumous civic tetradrachm,
Byzantion, c. 150-120 BC, diademed head of deified Alexander
right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev., Athena Nikephoros seated left, monogram in left field, ornamented trident below,
16.90g (Marinescu 132; Mülller 195), good very fine £150-200

25
*Islands off Thrace, Thasos, stater, c. 500-463 BC, satyr
advancing right, carrying protesting nymph, rev., quadripartite
incuse square, 9.20g (SNG Cop 1008), minor porosity, about
very fine
£150-200

27
*Islands off Thrace, Thasos, tetradrachm, c. 168/7-148 BC,
wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev., Herakles standing facing, head left, holding club, lion skin draped over left
arm, 16.90g (SNG Cop 1039), very fine
£100-150

28
*Islands off Thrace, Thasos, tetradrachm, c. 1st century BC,
wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev., Herakles standing facing, head left, holding club, lion skin draped over left
arm, 16.73g (cf. SNG Cop 1040-5), somewhat barbarous style,
slightly wavy flan, about extremely fine
£100-150

29
*Islands off Thrace, Thasos, tetradrachm, c. 1st century BC,
wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev., Herakles standing
facing, head left, holding club, lion skin draped over left arm,
16.81g (cf. SNG Cop 1040-5), somewhat barbarous style, testcut and scraped on obverse, otherwise very fine
£100-150

26
*Islands off Thrace, Thasos, stater, c. 500-463 BC, satyr
advancing right, carrying protesting nymph, rev., quadripartite
incuse square, 8.86g (SNG Cop 1008), minor porosity, very
fine
£150-200
30
*Macedon, Akanthos, tetradrachm, c. 480 BC, lion biting
into bull right, bull kneeling on exergual line, head turned
backwards; Θ above, bucranium below exergual line, rev.,
quadripartite incuse square, 17.54g (SNG ANS 9 ; cf. Desneux
46) , test cut on obverse, otherwise good very fine £700-900

31
*Kings of Macedon, Philip II (359-336 BC), tetradrachm,
Pella, c. 323/2-315 BC, laureate head of Zeus right, rev., youth
on horseback, holding palm branch, thunderbolt below, 6.87g
(Le Rider 515), test cut on reverse, otherwise extremely fine
£200-300

32
*Kings of Macedon, Philip II, didrachm, Pella, c. 342-336
BC, head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin, rev., youth on
horseback crowning horse, thunderbolt below, 6.87g (Le Rider
311), porous, reverse edge chip, about very fine and rare
£300-400

33
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III (336-323 BC),
tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 332-326 BC, head of Herakles
right, rev., Zeus seated left, Attic helmet in left field, 17.25g
(Price 21), some flatness, otherwise very fine
£200-250

34
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm,
Amphipolis, c. 332-326 BC, head of Herakles right, rev., Zeus
seated left, club in left field, monogram below, 17.02g (Price
71), scratches in reverse field, test mark on cheek, good fine
£120-150

35
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm, Kition, c.
325-320 BC, head of Herakles right, rev., Zeus seated left, KT
monogram in left field, 16.99g (Price 3108), good very fine
£250-300

36
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm, Byblos,
c. 330-320 BC, head of Herakles right, rev., Zeus seated left,
AP monogram in left field, 16.76g (Price 3426), minor porosity and double striking on reverse, very fine
£200-250

37
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm, uncertain mint, c. 240-180 BC, head of Herakles right, rev., Zeus
seated left, unclear monogram in left field, 16.78g, scattered
marks, minor porosity, very fine
£120-150

38
*Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm, Perga,
year 19 (203/2 BC), head of Herakles right, rev., Zeus seated
left, ΙΘ in left field, 16.49g (Price 2931), very fine
£120-150
39
Kings of Macedon, Alexander III, tetradrachm, Arados, c.
324-320 BC, 17.02g (Price 3316c, same dies), some marks,
very fine; Phoenicia, Berytus, Gordian III, AE 30mm, rev.,
facing bust of Astarte within tetrastyle temple, below, lion
advancing right, 11.59g (SNG Cop 123; BMC 231-4), about very
fine; together with Roman Republican denarii (3) and ancient
AE issues (7), mainly fair to fine (12)
£350-400

40
*Macedon, under Roman rule, tetradrachm, Amphipolis,
c. 167-149 BC, diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, bow
and quiver over shoulder, all in centre of Macedonian shield,
rev., ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ ΠΡΩΤΗΣ, club in centre, monograms
above and below, all within oak wreath, 16.69g (Prokopov 125),
very fine
£150-200

41
*Thessaly, Phalanna, drachm, mid 4th century BC, youthful
male head right, rev., horse prancing right, 5.28g (BCD
Thessaly I, 1250; SNG Cop 199), light porosity, about very
fine, obverse better
£200-300

46
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 350-300 BC, helmeted head
of Athena right, rev., owl standing right, olive sprig and crescent behind, 17.16g (Kroll 15c-d; SNG Cop 63), short flan, good
very fine
£150-200

42
*Thessaly, Pharsalos, drachm, late 5th – mid 4th century BC,
head of Athena right, wearing Attic helmet decorated with
sphinx leaping right, ΤΘ behind neck, rev., warrior wearing
petasos, holding mace over shoulder, on horseback right, Φ Α
Ρ [Σ] around, all within incuse square, 6.10g (BCD Thessaly II,
645; Jameson 1103; McClean 4681), very fine
£180-220

47
*Aegina, stater, c. 480-457 BC, sea turtle, head in profile,
shell with line of pellets, rev., incuse square with skew pattern,
11.51g (SNG Cop 507; Dewing 1674-8), minor mark on shell,
small flan crack, very fine
£600-800

43
*Thessaly, Larissa, drachm, c. 460-420 BC, Thessalos
restraining bull right, rev., horse galloping right within incuse
square, 5.76g (BCD Thessaly II, 372.9, same dies), minor
porosity, good fine
£120-150

44
*Akarnania, Argos Amphilochikon, stater, c. 345-300BC,
Pegasus flying left, A below, rev., head of Athena wearing
Corinthian helmet left, small Corinthian helmet in right field,
8.35g (SNG Cop 310; Pegasi 11), very fine
£100-120

45
*Attica, Athens, tetradrachm, c. 440 BC, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev., owl standing right with head facing, crescent and olive sprig behind, all within incuse square, 16.98g
(Kroll 8; SNG Cop 31), some corrosion on obverse, minor
scratches on reverse, good very fine
£250-300

48
*Paphlagonia, Sinope, drachm, c. 425-410 BC, head of
eagle left, dolphin below, rev., quadripartite incuse square with
two opposing sunken quarters; letter ‘F’ in square below, 5.16g
(SNG BM 1367v; SNG von Aulock 6837v, different letter and
with dots), very fine and a rare variety
£350-400

49
*Kings of Bithynia, Nikomedes IV Philopator (94-74
BC), tetradrachm, year 208 (93/2 BC), diademed head right,
rev., Zeus standing left holding wreath and sceptre; to inner
left, eagle on thunderbolt, monogram and date below, 16.64g
(Callataÿ p. 61; BMC p. 215, 5), struck on a wide flan, good
very fine and toned
£400-600

50
*Mysia, Kyzikos, electrum hekte, 500-450 BC, gorgoneion
with tunny fish below, rev., quadripartite incuse square, 2.70g
(von Fritze 129), slight scuff on obverse, otherwise about
extremely fine
£1,000-1,500

51
*Mysia, Pergamon, Eumenes I (263-241 BC),
tetradrachm, c. 255/50-241 BC, laureate head of Philetairos
right, rev., Athena enthroned left holding wreath, grape bunch
in left field, A to inner left, bow in right field, 16.99g
(Westermark Group IVb; SNG France 1616-7), light marks,
otherwise very fine
£400-600

52
*Ionia, uncertain mint, electrum half-stater, Phokaian
standard, c. 600 BC, ornamented raised square superimposed
upon another raised square rotated 45 degrees, the whole within a square frame, rev., incuse square divided into a half and
two quarters, 7.11g (BMC 5, pl. I, 5, these dies; Traité -; Rosen -),
flan crack, otherwise good very fine and extremely rare
£3,000-5,000

53
*Ionia, uncertain mint, electrum half-stater, Phokaian
standard, c. 600 BC, eight-rayed rosette, rev., incuse square
with irregular markings, 7.06g (Weidauer -; Traité -; Rosen -;
cf. Roma 7, lot 549; Tkalec, September 2008, lot 35, for a similar obverse design but different denomination), several flan
cracks, striking defect on reverse, otherwise good very fine
and extremely rare
£3,000-5,000

54
*Pamphylia, Aspendos, stater, c. 400-370 BC, two
wrestlers grappling, rev., slinger right; right field, triskeles and
BA FE, all within dotted square border and incuse square,
10.84g (SNG von Aulock 4526), test punch on reverse, otherwise good very fine and toned
£150-200

55
*Cilicia, Tarsos, Pharnabazos, obol, c. 380 BC, head of
Arethusa facing, wearing earrings and pearl necklace, rev.,
bearded head left, wearing crested helmet, Aramaic in left field,
weight 0.63g (BMC 23; SNG France 306; SNG Levante 90),
almost extremely fine and toned
£150-200

56
*Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios (361-334 BC), stater, Baaltars
seated left, holding eagle, grain ear, grapes and sceptre; retrograde P below grapes, Aramaic below throne, rev., lion attacking stag left, Aramaic above, 10.90g (SNG France 332; SNG
Levante 103), obverse weakly struck, otherwise very fine
£150-200

57
*Lydia, Daldis, Roman Colonial AE 14mm, bearded head of
Silenus right, rev., ΔΑΛΔΙΑΝΩΝ, bunch of grapes on stalk,
1.84g (SNG Cop -; SNG Turkey -; Lindgren -; SNG von Aulock
-; BMC -; cf. Gorny and Mosch, auction 200, lot 2172),
extremely fine and rare
£100-150
Ex Baldwin’s auction 37, May 2003, lot 746.

58
*Kings of Syria, Demetrios I Soter (162-150 BC),
tetradrachm, Antioch, c. 162-155/4 BC, diademed head right,
rev., Tyche seated left on throne, holding cornucopia, monogram to outer left, 16.71g (SC 1638.1f; HGC 9, 795f), very fine
£150-200

59
*Kings of Syria, Alexander I Balas (152-145 BC),
tetradrachm, Tyre, year 166 (147/6 BC), diademed and draped
bust right, rev., eagle standing on prow left, club surmounted
by Tyre monogram in left field, date in right, 13.64g (SC 1835
4c; HGC 9, 883), light marks in reverse field, otherwise good
very fine
£150-200
60
Kings of Syria, Alexander I Balas, drachm, Antioch, c. 151149 BC, diademed head right, rev., Apollo seated left on omphalos, 4.08g (SC 1785.5a), very fine and toned; with drachms of
Alexander III, mint of Abydos (Price 1527b) and Menander I, c.
155-130 BC (Mitchiner 225e), very fine (3)
£150-200

61
*Kings of Syria, Antiochos VI Dionysos (145-142 BC),
tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, year 170 (143/2 BC),
radiate and diademed head of Antiochos VI right, rev., the
Dioskouri on rearing horses charging left, each holding spear
and wearing helmet, all within wreath of laurel, ivy and grain
ears, 16.68g (SC 2000.3; HGC 9, 1032), scuff on cheek, otherwise very fine and toned
£600-800

62
*Kings of Syria, Demetrios II Nikator, second reign
(129-126/5 BC), tetradrachm, Tyre, year 185 (128/7 BC),
diademed and draped bust right, rev., eagle standing left on
prow, club surmounted by Tyre monogram in left field, date in
right, 14.09g (SC 2195.2), about very fine
£120-150

63
*Phoenicia, Sidon, ‘Abd’ashtart I (c. 365-352 BC),
dishekel, Phoenician galley left, waves below, rev., Persian king
and driver in chariot drawn by two horses left, AB in
Phoenician script above, attendant standing behind, 25.79g
(Betlyon 23; BMC p. 145, 29), weak strike, about very fine
£350-400

64
*Phoenicia, Tyre, shekel, year 176 (=50/51), laureate head of
Melkart right, rev., eagle standing left on prow; club in left
field, date above; in right, KP and monogram; Phoenician
aleph between legs, 14.10g (RPC 4675; Prieur 1436), minor
scratches, otherwise good very fine
£250-300

65
*Persis, Bagadates, tetradrachm, c. 3rd century BC,
diademed head right, wearing kyrbasia and earring, rev., fire
temple of Ahura-Mazda; to left, Bagadat standing right; to
right, standard; Aramaic legend around, 16.04g (Alram 515v ;
BMC 2v, placement of legend), obverse very fine with light
corrosion, reverse better
£3,000-5,000

66
*Persis, Bagadates, tetradrachm, c. 3rd century BC,
diademed head right, wearing kyrbasia and earring, rev., fire
temple of Ahura-Mazda; to left, Bagadat standing right; to
right, standard, 15.79g (Alram 515; BMC 2), obverse about
extremely fine, reverse corroded
£1,500-2,000
67
Persis, unknown king, drachm, king’s head right with
rosette before, rev., fire altar flanked by king and standard,
3.73g (Alram pl. 18, NB1); and drachm attributed to Darius I,
3.93g (Alram 554), both good very fine (2)
£120-150
68
Persis, Darius II, drachm (Alram 564); drachms of
Artaxerxes II (Alram 570, overstruck on a Republican denarius
with serrated edge) and Oxathres (Alram 582); hemidrachms
of Namopat (2, Alram 601 and 604); and diobol of unknown
king, 1.22g (cf. Alram 621), mainly very fine (6)
£150-200
69
Kings of Parthia, drachms (5), of Mithradates II, Phraates
IV, Gotarzes II, Mithradates IV and Vologases IV (plated),
mainly very fine (5)
£100-150

70
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy I (323-305 BC), tetradrachm, c.
310 BC, diademed head of deified Alexander right, wearing elephant skin, rev., Athena Alkidemos advancing right, holding
spear and shield; to right, eagle standing on thunderbolt,
Corinthian helmet and monogram, 15.55g (Svoronos 164; SNG
Lockett 3393), light scratches on cheek, test mark on reverse
field, otherwise good very fine, reverse better
£600-800

71
*Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy VI (180-145BC), tetradrachm,
Alexandria, c. 180-170 BC, diademed head right, rev., eagle
standing left on thunderbolt,13.95g (Svoronos 1489; SNG Cop
267), minor flan crack at 7 o’clock, otherwise very fine
£150-200

72
*Kings of Egypt, Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX (116-107
BC), tetradrachm, Paphos, dated year 2 (116/5BC), diademed
head right, rev., eagle standing left on thunderbolt, LB to left,
ΠΑ to right, 14.00g (Svoronos 1660; Paphos Hoard 246-322),
about very fine, reverse better
£120-150
73
Greek coins (39), tetradrachms (5) of Antiochos VIII,
Vardanes I, Azes, Ptolemy II and Ptolemy XII; Lucania, Velia,
didrachm; Thessalian League, double victoriati (7); various
drachms (6), including fourrée of Sikyon; other miscellaneous
silver (12) and bronze issues (8); together with various Roman
silver and copper issues (14), mainly fair to fine (53)
£600-700
74
Greek, bronze issues (49), various types, mainly issues of
Northern Greece, mainly fair to fine (49)
£250-300
75
Greek, bronze issues (24), mainly of the Seleucid Kings,
mainly fair to very fine (24)
£300-400
76
Sasanian, Ardashir I (224-241), drachm with three pellets
before portrait (Saeedi 42; cf. Göbl 10); Shapur I (241-272),
drachm (Göbl 23); Varhran I (273-276), drachm with three
pellets above crown (Saeedi 138; cf. Göbl 41), good very fine
(3)
£200-300
77
Sasanian, Varhran I (273-276), drachm (Göbl 41);
Varhran II (276-293), drachm, with bust of heir facing
busts of his parents (Saeedi 167; Göbl 68); Hormazd II (303309), drachm (Saeedi 187; Göbl 85), very fine to extremely
£300-400
fine (3)

78
*Sasanian, Varhran II (276-293), drachm, single bust
right, rev., fire altar and attendants, 4.71g (Saeedi 146-150;
Göbl 50), extremely fine and rare
£200-300

82
*Kushano-Sasanian, Peroz I (c. 245-270), dinar, king
standing left, sacrificing over fire altar, holding standard, trident in left field, rev., Siva standing facing, holding trident and
noose, standing in front of bull Nandi facing left, 7.83g (Göbl
705; MAC 1287), about extremely fine
£600-800

79
*Sasanian, Narses (293-303), drachm, bust right in crown
surmounted by three twigs and centrally positioned globe, rev.,
fire altar and attendants; three pellets on altar shaft, 3.15g, possibly unrecorded variety of headdress, very fine
£250-300
83
*Hunnic Tribes, Kidarites, Kidara, dinar, c. 425-457 AD,
king standing facing, head left, sacrificing over altar, holding
trident, rev., Siva standing facing, holding trident, standing in
front of bull Nandi, 7.61g (Cribb 6), about extremely fine,
reverse weak as usual
£300-400

80
*Sasanian/Hephthalite, an imitation of a Khusraw II
drachm, GD (Jayy), year 20 of uncertain era, with symbol similar
to Arabic letter ‘ayn (?) in first obverse marginal quadrant, 4.14g,
patches of dark toning, good very fine and rare
£100-150
The date recalls the early Arab-Sasanian drachms struck in Sijistan
with the frozen date ‘year 20’ and the letter in the obverse margin does
resemble an Arabic ‘ayn. However, the same symbol is also found as a
Hephthalite countermark (Göbl c/m 21) and is associated with a
Brahmi inscription, suggesting that a Hunnish origin is more likely in
this case. On the present coin the symbol was engraved in the die
rather than being applied as a countermark.

81
*Kushan, Vasudeva II (c. 290-310), dinar, king standing
left, sacrificing over altar and holding trident, rev., Siva standing facing, holding trident, Nandi standing left behind, 8.02g
(Göbl 682; MAC 1263), about extremely fine
£300-400

84
*Gupta, Skandagupta (c. 455-480), stater, king standing
facing left, holding arrow and bow, Garuda standard to left,
rev., goddess seated on lotus, 9.29g (MAC 4865), flan cracks at
10 and 1 o’clock, otherwise good very fine
£300-400
85
Bukhara, drachms (7) in imitation of Sasanian types of
Varhran V (cf. Walker p. 162-3, b1-b5), on large flans (4) and
more compact flans (3); together with later drachms (3) in the
name of al-Mahdi (Walker 319ff; Mitchiner 1395), mainly fine
or better, one anonymous drachm gilt; Elymais,
Kamnaskires-Orodes III series, tetradrachm with facing head
of king (Alram 479), very fine; Choresmia, unknown king,
tetradrachm, bust right, rev., crude horseman right, 6.33g,
fine; Hephthalites, base drachms (2, cf. Mitchiner 1499ff
and 1520ff), fine; Turco-Hephthalites, drachm in imitation
of Khusru II types (Mitchiner 1561), plugged twice and countermarked, about very fine (15)
£300-500
86
Antiquities: A collection of 14 stamp seals and 2 cylinder seals, mostly Sasanian, the stamp seals including carnelian, agate, heliotrope and jasper examples, one stamp seal
with a tamgha and Pahlawi inscription (Göbl 109a, this
chipped), the others mainly depicting real and fantastic animals, generally in good condition (16)
£600-800

ROMAN COINS
The Property of a Gentleman
Provincial Tetradrachms from a Collection formed
in the early 1970s
91
*Caracalla (197-217), tetradrachm, Antioch, 211-212, laureate bust right, rev., eagle seen from front, head right, laurel
wreath in beak, standing on ground line, star above each wing,
13.37 (Prieur 212), good very fine and toned
£150-200

87
*Tiberius (14-37), tetradrachm, Antioch, year 84 (=35/36),
laureate head right, rev., Tyche seated right on rock, holding
palm branch, foot resting on river-god Orontes, 15.11g (RPC
4162; Prieur 61; McAlee 210A), good very fine and rare
£1,500-2,000
92
*Caracalla, tetradrachm, Laodicea ad Mare, 209-211, laureate bust right, rev., eagle seen from front, head left, laurel
wreath in beak, standing on ground line, star beneath legs,
10.72 (Prieur 1164), extremely fine
£200-250

88
*Tiberius, tetradrachm, Alexandria, year 7 (=20/21), laureate
head of Tiberius right, rev., radiate head of Divus Augustus
right, 13.97g (RPC 5089; Emmett 60; Dattari 78), two flan
cracks, very fine
£150-200
93
*Caracalla, tetradrachm, Tyre, 209-212, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev., eagle seen from front, head left, laurel wreath in beak, standing on club, murex shell between legs,
14.11g (Prieur 1536), good very fine and toned
£150-200

89
*Trajan (98-117), tetradrachms (2), Tyre, with laureate head
right, rev., eagle seen from front, head left, standing on club,
14.28 (Prieur 1513), very fine; and with laureate head right;
eagle below, rev., laureate bust of Melqart-Hercules, 14.09g
(cf. Prieur 1516), toned, good very fine (2)
£150-200

94
*Geta (209-211), tetradrachm, Antioch, 211-212, laureate
head right, rev., eagle seen from front, head right, laurel
wreath in beak, standing on ground line, star in left and right
field, 12.38g (Prieur 213), very fine
£100-150
95
Valerian I (253-260), tetradrachm, Alexandria, laureate,
draped and cuirassed but right, rev., Homonia seated left, L-B
across fields, 12.30g (Milne 3880; Dattari 5160), good very
fine; Valerian II, tetradrachm, Alexandria, laureate and
cuirassed bust right, rev., radiate bust of Helios right, wearing
chlamys, L-Δ across fields, 11.25g (Milne 3922; Dattari 5155),
very fine (2)
£150-200

90
*Septimius Severus (193-211), tetradrachm, Laodicea ad
Mare, c. 207-208, laureate and draped bust right, rev., eagle
seen from front, head left, laurel wreath in beak, standing on
ground line, star between legs, 14.46g (Prieur 1140), extremely
fine
£300-400

96
Roman Provincial, tetradrachms of Antioch (8), comprising issues of Nero, Elagabalus, Gordian III, Philip I (2),
Trajan Decius (2) and Herennius Etruscus; together with
Macrinus, mint of Emesa, mainly very fine (9)
£400-500

97
Roman Provincial, tetradrachms of Alexandria (6),
comprising issues of Nero (2), year 12 (65/66), rev., draped
bust of Alexandria wearing lion skin and year 13 (66/7), rev.,
galley right; Hadrian, year 13 (128/9), rev., clasped hands;
Valerian, year 4; Gallienus, year 14; et infra (1), mainly very
fine (6)
£200-300

103
Republican denarii (16), including issues of L. Appuleius
Saturninus (Cr. 317/3b), Q. Titius (Cr. 341/1), Q. Cassius
Longinus (Cr. 428/3), L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi (Cr. 340/1) and
L. Marcius Philippus (Cr. 425/1), mainly very fine; together
with antoninianus of Philip I; Roman copper issues (7), including sestertius of Nero, rev., triumphal arch and Byzantine AE
(1), fair to fine (25)
£500-700

Other Properties

104
Mark Antony, legionary denarius, Leg VIII c. 32-31 BC, fine;
together with denarii of Domitian, Trajan, Antoninus Pius,
Marcus Aurelius (3), Lucius Verus, Lucilla, Commodus,
Septimius Severus and Julia Domna (2), mainly very fine or
better (13)
£400-500

98
*C. Marius C.f. Capito, denarius serratus, 81 BC, bust of
Ceres right, rev., ploughman with a yoke of oxen left, 3.98g (Cr.
378/1c; Syd. 744b), about extremely fine and toned £100-150
105
*Augustus (27 BC – AD 14), denarius, Colonia Patricia, 1817 BC, bare head right, rev., CIVIB ET SIGN MILIT A PART RECVPE,
facing quadriga between statues set upon triumphal arch,
3.70g (cf. RIC 134a; C. 84), minor flan flaw on obverse, good
very fine and toned, rare
£1,000-1,200
99
*C. Poblicius Q.f., denarius serratus, 80 BC, helmeted and
draped bust of Roma right, rev., Hercules strangling lion, bow
and quiver in left field, 4.00g (Cr. 380/1; Syd. 768), good very
fine and toned
£100-150

100
*M. Volteius M.f., denarius, 78 BC, laureate head of Jupiter
right, rev., Capitoline temple, 3.88 (Cr. 385/1; Syd. 774), about
extremely fine and toned
£100-150

101
*Q. Fufius Calenus and Mucius Cordus, denarius serratus, 70 BC, jugate heads of Honos and Virtus right, rev., CORDI,
Italia clasping hands with Roma, 3.76g (Cr. 403/1; Syd. 797),
about extremely fine and toned
£150-200

102
*C. Hosidius C.f. Geta, denarius, 68 BC, diademed and
draped bust of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev.,
boar right, pierced by spear and being attacked by hound,
3.70g (Cr. 407/2; Syd. 903), minor spot of corrosion at 6
o’clock on reverse, about extremely fine and toned £100-150

106
*Nero Claudius Drusus (died 9 BC), father of Germanicus
and Claudius, sestertius, Rome, struck under Claudius AD 4150, bare head left, rev., Claudius seated left on curule chair,
arms and armour around, 25.06g (RIC 109; C. 8), tooled, very
fine
£250-300

107
*Claudius (41-54), cistophorus, Pergamum, bare head left,
rev., COM – ASI, emperor crowned by deity within distyle temple with ROM ET AVG on entablature, 10.24g (RIC 120; RPC
2221), almost very fine
£600-800

108
*Nero (54-68), tetradrachm, Laodicea ad Mare, year 111
(63/4), laureate head right, ΦΙ below chin, rev., turreted and
veiled bust of Tyche right, APIC behind, AIP below chin, 13.58g
(Prieur 1104, same obverse die; RPC 4383), very fine and rare
£800-1,000
Ex CNG 85, September 2010, lot 645.

112
*Faustina Senior (died 141), sestertius, Rome, struck c. 141
AD by Marcus Aurelius, draped bust right, rev., hexastyle temple adorned with statues in which is seated figure of Faustina,
25.6g (RIC 1115), good very fine, with dark patina, rare
£500-700
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1745.

109
*Nero, dupondius, radiate head right, rev., Victory advancing
right holding wreath and palm branch, 11.87g (RIC 202, C.
349), extremely fine, with dark patina
£400-600

113
*Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar (138-161), aureus, 152/3,
bare head right, rev., Roma standing left, holding Victory and
parazonium, 7.12g (RIC 457; Calico 1946), very fine, pierced
£500-700

Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1658.

110
*Trajan (98-117), sestertius, c. 103-111 AD, laureate bust
right with drapery on far shoulder, rev., single-span bridge on
the Danube with tower at each end, a boat beneath, 24.22g
(RIC 569; C. 542), some very light tooling, good very fine
£600-800
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1708.

111
*Trajan, AE drachm, Alexandria, year 18 (115/6), laureate
bust right wearing aegis, rev., Zeus holding sceptre and seated
on eagle with spread wings, LI Θ (date) in lower right field,
21.88g (Dattari 1080; Milne 695v. date), extremely fine, with
green patina, rare
£600-800

114
*Marcus Aurelius (161-180), aureus, 164/165, ANTONINVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev., P M
TR P XIX IMP II COS III, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus
and cornucopiae, right foot on globe, 7.20g (Calicó 1894a, these
dies; RIC 131v), virtually as struck
£6,000-8,000
See also inside front cover illustration.

115
*Commodus (177-192), sestertius, 181 AD, laureate bust
right wearing aegis, rev., Jupiter standing facing, head left,
holding thunderbolt and cloak in right hand protecting emperor, who stands left, holding branch and sceptre, 24.52g (RIC
308c; C. 274), good very fine, with green patina £500-700
Ex Galerie des Monnaies auction, Los Angeles, 9 June 1978, lot 1773.

116
*Julia Domna (193-217), AE triassarion, mint of Tyra,
Scythia, draped bust right, rev., Tyche standing facing, head
left, holding rudder and cornucopia; Γ (mark of value) below,
5.61g (Zograph 112a), very fine and rare
£180-220

117
*Caracalla (198-217), tetradrachm, Antioch, 211/2, laureate
head right, rev., eagle standing on thigh of animal, facing right,
holding wreath in beak, 12.94g (Prieur 208), about extremely
fine and of good metal
£200-300

118
*Caracalla, tetradrachm, Antioch, 211-212, laureate head
right, rev., eagle standing, facing right, holding wreath in beak,
star each side, 14.00g (Prieur 212), extremely fine £200-300

119
*Caracalla, tetradrachm, Antioch, 214/5 AD, laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust left, rev., eagle standing on thigh of animal,
facing right, holding wreath in beak, 12.06g (Prieur 221),
minor porosity, small flan crack at 1 o’clock, otherwise about
extremely fine
£250-300

120
*Caracalla, tetradrachm, Laodicea ad Mare, c. 212, laureate
and draped bust right, rev., eagle standing, facing left, holding
wreath in beak, star between legs, 13.25g (Prieur 1167), minor
graffiti below chin, otherwise extremely fine
£200-300
121
Denarii (7), comprising issues of Plautilla (RIC 359),
Caracalla, Geta (2), Elagabalus, Severus Alexander and
Maximinus I; together with antoniniani (5) of Gordian III,
Philip I, Trajan Decius (2) and Trebonianus Gallus, mainly
very fine or better (12)
£400-500
122
Antoniniani (18), of Elagabalus, rev., Victory right; Philip
I (2), revs., Roma within temple and lion right; Philip II, rev.,
stag left; Otacilia Severa, rev., Concordia seated; Trajan
Decius, rev., emperor on horseback left; Volusian, rev.,
Concordia seated, star in field; Salonina, rev., Vesta left;
Postumus (2), revs., Hercules and Salus; Claudius II
Gothicus, rev., Aequitas left; Aurelian, rev., Sol with captives; Tacitus, rev., Mars; Probus (3), revs., Mars right,
emperor with Jupiter, and Sol in quadriga; Diocletian, rev.,
emperor with Jupiter; Carausius, rev., Pax left; and Allectus,
quinarius, rev., galley, mainly very fine (19)
£250-300
123
Antoniniani (17), including Marius, AD 269, radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev., clasped hands, 2.99g
(RIC 6), very fine; together with issues of Philip I, rev.,
Felicitas left; Volusian, rev., Virtus right; Gallienus (3),
revs., stag , Abundantia and Victory ; Salonina, rev., stag left;
Postumus (2), revs., Moneta left and Hercules within temple; Claudius II Gothicus, rev., Felicitas; Aurelian (2),
revs., Aurelian with Jupiter and Aurelian with Virtus; Probus
(4), revs., Roma in temple, Hercules left, Pax left and emperor on horseback left; Diocletian, rev., Jupiter; and Allectus,
quinarius, rev., galley, mainly very fine (18)
£250-300
124
Antoniniani (17), comprising issues of Aurelian (11), Tacitus
(2), Carinus (2), Divo Carus (1) and Diocletian (1), mainly good
very fine or better with the majority of silvering still intact
(17)
£400-600

125
*Florian (276), antoninianus, Siscia, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev., Florian and Concordia standing,
clasping hands, 4.17g (RIC 56), good very fine
£100-150
126
Florian, antoninianii (3), mints of Serdica (2), issues with
Providentia and Sol (2, RIC 111); and Cyzicus, issue with
Victory and emperor (RIC 116), good very fine (3) £250-300

127
*Florian, antoninianus, Cyzicus, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev., Victory holding palm branch, presenting wreath to emperor standing left with sceptre, 4.41g
(RIC 116), good very fine
£100-150

128
*Constans, as Caesar (333-337), solidus, Constantinople,
335, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Constans right,
rev., Victory advancing left, holding laurel wreath in outstretched right hand and palm branch in left, 4.33g (RIC 97;
Depeyrot 5/7), flan flaw on portrait, ex mount, otherwise very
fine and rare
£600-800

129
*Constantius I Chlorus, as Caesar (293-305), Trier, c. 295297 AD, CONSTANTIVS NOB C, laureate head right, rev., VICTORIA
SARMAT, the Tetrarchs sacrificing in front of camp gate, C in
exergue, 3.10g (RIC 105a), toned, good very fine £200-300

131
*Jovian (363-364), AE double maiorina, Antioch, diademed
bust right, rev., emperor standing holding Victory, 8.43g (RIC
228), very fine, obverse better
£100-150

132
*Theodosius I (379-395), solidus, Sirmium, pearldiademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev., emperor
standing right, holding standard and Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, S-M in field, 4.47g (RIC 14a; Cohen 39), good very
fine
£500-700

133
*Honorius (393-423), solidus, Ravenna, c. 408-422, pearldiademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev., emperor
standing right, holding standard and Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, R-V in field, 4.49g (RIC 1287; Cohen 44), good very
fine
£300-400
134
Roman Provincial copper issues (16), mainly mints of
Macedon, including issues of Augustus, Nero, Domitian,
Lucius Verus, Julia Domna and Caracalla, mainly fair to very
fine (16)
£200-300

130
*Constantius II (337-361), siliqua, Antioch, 337-347,
diademed head looking upwards and no legend, rev., VOTIS XV
MVLTIS XX within wreath; below, ANT, 3.24g (RIC 35), faint
flaws on neck and small flan crack on reverse, otherwise virtually as struck and with an exceptional portrait £600-800

135
Roman Provincial copper issues (14), including Thracian
issue of Augustus, rev., jugate heads of Rhoemetalces and
Queen Pythodoris (RPC 1711); Faustina Junior, Samaria,
Neapolis; Septimius Severus, Nikopolis; Caracalla, Heliopolis;
together with other copper coins (6), including civic issue of
Antioch (McAlee 42a) and Jewish prutot (2), mainly good fine
to very fine (20)
£200-300
136
*Gold Coin Bracelet, formed of late Roman solidi (6) of
Constantius II, Valentinian I (3) and Valens (2), total weight
30.85g, total length 185mm including buckle, mainly fine or
better, polished, with case [illustrated below] £1,000-1,500

BYZANTINE COINS

137
*Justinian I (527-565), solidus, officina A, helmeted, bust
facing, rev., Victory holding long cross and globus cruciger,
4.49g (S. 140), multiple scrapes on reverse, otherwise very
fine
£150-180

142
*Romanus III (1028-1034), histamenon, Christ
Pantokrator enthroned facing, holding book of Gospels, rev.,
Romanus standing facing and being crowned by the
Theotokos, 4.40g (S. 1819), two minor edge splits otherwise
good very fine
£350-400
143
Constantine X (1059-1067), histamenon (S. 1848);
Romanus IV (1068-1071), histamenon (S. 1861 with flan
flaws on reverse); Michael VII (1071-1078), histamenon (S.
1869), very fine, the last extremely fine (3)
£500-700

138
*Heraclius (610-641), solidus, uncertain mint, Alexandria,
Cyprus or Jersualem, officina B, crowned facing busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, cross between them,
rev., cross potent on three steps, 4.40g (S. 851, Jerusalem;
DOC 188, Alexandria; MIB 77, Cyprus), double-struck, very
fine
£300-400

139
*Constans II (641-668), solidus, officina I, crowned busts of
Constans and Constantine IV, rev., cross potent, Heraclius and
Tiberius standing on either side, 4.47g (S. 964), minor marks,
otherwise good very fine
£200-250

144
Alexius I (1081-1118), hyperpyra (2), post-reform coinage
(S. 1912 and 1913); John II (1118-1143), hyperpyra (3, S.
1938, 1939 and 1940), mainly fine to about very fine, one with
flan crack (5)
£500-700
145
Alexius I, hyperpyron (S. 1913), flattened and ex mount, fine;
John III (1222-1254), hyperpyron, Magnesia (S. 2073),
good very fine (2)
£250-350
146
John II (1118-1143), electrum aspra trachea (3, S. 1941 (2,
one with flan crack) and 1942); Manuel I (1143-1180), electrum aspra trachea (2, S. 1959 and 1961) and a plated imitation
of S. 1959; Andronicus I (1183-1185), electrum aspron trachy (S. 1984, with flan crack), mainly fine to very fine (7)
£600-800

140
Solidi (3), comprising issues of Phocas (S. 620) and Heraclius
(2, S. 734 and S. 767), good fine to about very fine, some with
light graffiti (3)
£550-600

141
*Basil I with Constantine (867-886), solidus, c. 871-886,
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, holding book of Gospels,
star at end of legend, rev., crowned facing busts of Basil and
Constantine holding patriarchal cross between them, 4.37g (S.
1704), very fine
£300-400

147
*Andronicus I (1183-1185), electrum aspron trachy, the
Virgin orans, standing facing on dais, nimbate and wearing
pallium and maphorium; nimbate head of infant Christ facing
on her chest, rev., Christ holding book of gospels, crowning
Andronicus holding labarum, both standing and facing (S.
1984), obverse double struck, flan cracks at 2 and 5 o’clock
otherwise about extremely fine
£250-300
148
Byzantine and Roman lead seals (49), mainly with
monograms; together with Roman period lead weights (6),
mixed lower grades (55)
£300-400

BRITISH GOLD COINS

149
*Ancient British, Catuvellauni, Tasciovanus (c. 25 BC
– AD 10), gold stater, two crescents back-to-back amidst
wreaths and pellets, rev., horseman right, brandishing carnyx,
5.35g (ABC 2565; BMC 1613; S. 217), very fine
£500-600

150
*Ancient British, Catuvellauni, Cunobelin (c. AD 841), gold stater, Camulodunum, CA – MV, ear of corn, rev.,
horse rearing to right; star and branch above; pellet in ring
below, 5.42g (ABC 2783; S. 283), rather weakly struck, very
fine
£350-450
151
Ancient British, Corieltauvi, Vep Corf, base gold stater,
wreath design, rev., disjointed horse left; (V)EP – CORF, 4.94g
(ABC 1854; S.410), corroded, possibly plated, otherwise very
fine
£100-150

152
*Edward III (1327-77), Fourth Coinage, pre-Treaty period,
noble, series F/E mule, obv., legend starts at 3 o’clock, E of
EDWARD below forecastle, sword leans to left, broken E, rev.,
saltire stops, 7.66g (Lawrence, obverse die AM; cf Schneider 31;
N. 1173/60; S. 1489/8), good very fine to extremely fine
£2,000-3,000
Ex CNG auction 17, 5 October 1991, lot 30 and previously ex J.
Schulman auction, 1 May 1962, lot 1631.

154
*Edward IV (Second Reign, 1471-83), half-angel, m.m.
pierced cross (pellet in fourth quarter on obv., third quarter on
rev.), 2.51g (Schneider 477-8; N. 1630; S. 2093), some weakness, good very fine
£1,200-1,500

155
*James I (1603-25), Second Coinage, unite, second bust,
m.m. rose, 9.90g (cf Schneider 22; N. 2083; S. 2618), light
tooling in field to right of head and to left of shield, good very
fine
£700-1,000

156
*Charles II, First Milled Coinage, broad, 1662 (issued in
March / April), by Thomas Simon, laureate, cuirassed bust left,
small horizontal S below, rev., crowned straight-sided shield,
FLORENT CONCORDIA REGNA 1662 around, 9.06g (Lessen type
G2/3; cf SCBI Schneider 421; N. 2780; S.3337A), flan irregularity at 1-2 o’clock, small dig to right of shield, otherwise
good very fine
£2,500-3,000
Previously thought to be patterns, research suggests that pieces dated
1662 were issued for a very short period as currency coins, whilst similar specimens dated 1660 and 1661 were made as commemorative
medals (see Lessen, M., Simon’s Mill Gold Coins and Medals of
Charles II, 1660-2, in BNJ 65 (1995), pp. 151-168).
The nominal weight of the coin was 140.49gr. (9.10g) so the present
specimen is of good weight in spite of the irregular flan. This would
seem to support the view that it was intended as a circulating coin, not
a pattern or medal.

153
*Edward IV (First Reign, 1461-70), Light Coinage (146570), ryal or rose-noble, London, type VII, m.m. crown on
reverse only, single trefoil after ED, fleurs in spandrels, 7.56g (cf
Schneider 358-63; N. 1549; S. 1950), scratched by ED, about
very fine
£700-1,000

157
*William III, ‘Fine Work’ five-guineas, 1701 DECIMO TERTIO,
second laureate head right with long flowing hair, rev., cruciform crowned shields, plain sceptres in angles (S.3456), light
scratches below chin, very fine or better
£4,000-5,000

g162
*George IV, two-pounds, 1823, rev., St. George (S. 3798),
minor contact marks, nearly extremely fine
£1,000-1,200

Ex Perry & Vogelaar collections, Spink, 28 November, 2007, lot 278

g163
*George IV, sovereign, 1830, bare head left, rev., crowned
shield (M. 15; S. 3801), good very fine
£700-800

158
*William III, ‘Fine Work’ five-guineas, 1701 DECIMO TERTIO,
plain sceptres in angles (S. 3456), reverse slightly off-centre,
light obverse haymarking, about very fine
£3,000-4,000

g164
*Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1842, open 2 variety, rev.,
shield (M. 25; S. 3852), good very fine, reverse better, scarce
thus
£350-450

Ex Bonham’s auction, 27 April 2010, lot 838.

159
George I - George V, quarter-guinea, 1718, guinea, 1776,
half-guinea, 1809, sovereign, 1821, half-sovereign, 1853, sovereign, 1915, and Spanish half-escudo, 1786, Madrid, all from
jewellery, the first and last pierced, four with mount attachments, fair to fine (7)
£700-800

160
*George II, young head, five-guineas, 1738 DVODECIMO, rev.,
crowned shield (S. 3663A), sometime cleaned, good very fine
£5,000-6,000

g165
*Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1842, closed 2 variety, rev.,
shield (M. 25; S. 3852), a few minor contact marks, about
extremely fine
£350-450

g166
*Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, two-pounds (S. 3865), light surface
marks, about extremely fine
£700-800

Ex Bonham’s auction, 15 October 2008, lot 444.

161
*George II, young head, half-guinea, 1739, rev., shield (S.
3681A), good very fine
£700-800

g167
*Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, two-pounds (S. 3865), light surface
marks, about extremely fine
£700-800

g168
*Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, two-pounds (S. 3865), slight edge knocks at top of reverse, abrasion below chin, extremely fine
£700-800

169
*Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, matt proof five-pounds and two-pounds, with silver crown, halfcrown, florin, sixpence, maundy 4d., 3d. and 2d., both gold coins with small scratches to the obverse rims from mishandling, otherwise virtually as struck
and the silver lightly toned, in [slightly discoloured] fitted case for a ‘long’ proof set (9)
£2,500-3,000
The two gold coins illustrated.

g170
*Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, matt proof two-pounds, 1902 (S. 3968), nearly as struck

£900-1,000

g171
*George VI, Coronation, 1937, proof set of four gold coins, comprising five-pounds, two-pounds, sovereign, and half-sovereign,
edges plain (S. PS15), mint state, virtually free from handling marks or hairlines, in original red card case of issue [also in
extremely good order] (4)
£3,000-3,500

BRITISH SILVER AND BRONZE COINS

172
*Edward the Elder (899-924), two-line type penny, Brece,
small cross, EADWEARD REX, rev., BREC /E MO in two lines, three
crosses across centre, 1.69g (BMC type ii; N. 649; S. 1087),
small die crack at top of reverse, toned, good very fine
£400-500

176
*Eadred (946-955), two-line/horizontal type penny, type
HT1, Godin, small cross, EADRED RE (cross) O, rev., GODIN / MO
TI in two lines, three crosses across centre, trefoils above and
below, 1.16g (cf SCBI 34, 522; BMC type i, 48; N. 706; S. 1113),
light tone, about extremely fine
£600-700

The moneyer not previously recorded for this type (only for types vii
and ix in this reign).

173
*Aethelstan (924-939), two-line/horizontal type penny,
type HT1, Southern region, Bese, small cross pattée, AEDELSTAN
REX, rev., BESE MON in two lines, three crosses across centre, trefoil above and below, 1.43g (BMC type i; N. 668; S. 1089),
toned, good very fine
£800-1,000
The moneyer not recorded for this type and previously recorded only
for a single coin of this reign (a bust crowned type penny, EMC
2013.0358).

174
*Aethelstan (924-939), bust crowned type penny, London,
Liofhelm, crowned and draped bust right, AEDELSTAN REX, rev.,
small cross, LIOFHELM MO LONDCI, 1.55g (SCBI 34, 134, same
dies; BMC type viii, 67; N. 675; S. 1095), excellent portrait of
good style on a full flan, extremely fine, rare thus
£3,500-4,500

175
*Eadmund (939-946), two-line/horizontal type penny, type
HT1, Manna, small cross, EADMVND REX, rev., MAN / NA NO in two
lines, three crosses across centre, trefoil above and below, 1.41g
(SCBI 34, 395; BMC type i, 106; N. 688; S. 1105), light tone,
small die-crack on reverse, about extremely fine £700-800

177
*Elizabeth I (1558-1603), shilling, second issue (1560-1),
bust 1A, large bust with pearls on bodice, m.m. cross crosslet
(N. 1985; S. 2555A), fine
£100-120
178
Charles II, crown, 1670 V SECVNDO, second bust (S. 3357) and
various British silver (7), fair to fine and Australia, George V,
penny, 1915, good very fine (9)
£250-300
179
Charles II, crowns (4), 1671 V TERTIO, second bust, T/R in ET,
1673 V QVINTO (2), third bust, 1676, V OCTAVO, third bust;
halfcrowns (2), 1670 V SECVNDO, third bust, 1675 V SEPTIMO (S.
3357, 3358, 3365, 3367; E.S.C. 43, 47, 51, 467, 477), fair to fine,
the 1670 halfcrown probably a contemporary forgery (6)
£350-450
180
James II, crown, 1687 TERTIO, halfcrown, 1685 PRIMO (E.S.C.
78, 493; S. 3407, 3408); William & Mary, halfcrown, 1689,
L/M in GVLIELMVS (E.S.C. 503A; S. 3434); William III, crowns
(2) 1696 OCTAVO (E.S.C. 89; S. 3470), 1685 halfcrown corroded, about very fine, others fair to fine (5)
£300-400

181
*James II, halfcrown, 1686 SECVNDO, first bust left (S. 3408),
very fine and toned
£200-300

182
*William & Mary, crown, 1691 TERTIO, I over E in GVLIELMVS
(E.S.C. 82; S. 3433), good very fine
£2,000-3,000
EX Glendining’s auction, 12 September 1992, lot 465.

183
*William III, crown, 1695
3470), nearly very fine

OCTAVO,

first bust (E.S.C. 87; S.
£200-300

184
*Anne, Post Union, shilling, 1709, third bust, plain in angles
(S. 3610), nearly extremely fine
£150-250

185
*Anne, pattern farthing, 1714, 5.54g (B.M.C. 741; S. 3625),
flawed and damaged on obverse at the Queen’s mouth and
chin, reverse very fine
£100-150

187
George I, halfcrown, 1720/17 SEXTO (S. 3642); George II,
halfcrown, 1731 QVINTO, roses and plumes (S. 3692); George
III, Bank of England dollars (2), 1804, halfcrown, 1817, ‘bull
head’, and base metal copy halfcrown, 1818; George IV,
halfcrown, 1823, and base metal copy halfcrown, 1820 (S.
3808); Victoria, double-florins (7), 1887 Arabic 1, 1887 Roman
I, 1888, 1888 with inverted 1 in VICTORIA, 1889, 1889 with inverted 1, 1890 (S. 3922, 3923); together with a Tristan da Cunha,
Elizabeth II, gilt proof and ‘jewelled’ £5, 2008, on the Queen’s
80th birthday, this virtually as struck in case of issue, others
generally fair to very fine, ‘inverted 1’ double-florins both good
£500-600
very fine (16)
188
George I, shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647), flan flecks, extremely
fine or better; George III, shilling, 1787, with hearts (S.
3746), nearly extremely fine; sixpence, 1787, no hearts (S.
3748), flan flecked, small reverse flaw, good very fine and sixpence, 1817 (S. 3791), nearly extremely fine (4)
£200-300
189
George I, copper halfpenny, 1724 (S. 3660), good fine;
Victoria, sixpence, 1878, young head (S. 3910), good
extremely fine; together with miscellaneous English coins in
silver (36) and base metal (42), also world coins in silver (10)
and base metal (5), commemorative medals (3), et infra (2),
mixed grades (100)
£700-900

190
*George II, old head, halfcrown, 1746
3695A), good very fine and toned

LIMA

(E.S.C. 606; S.
£250-300

191
George III, sixpence, 1787 (S. 3748); Victoria, florins (2),
1887 JH, 1900, and sixpence, 1897 (S. 3925, 3939, 3941);
Edward VII, florin, 1910 (S. 3981); George V, crown, 1935
(S. 4048);, also Bristol, silver shilling token, 1811 (D. 26), and
B. Bros (Bancroft Bros), Hockley, Birmingham, imitation
guinea brass token, 1790, first and last pierced, generally very
fine to extremely fine (8)
£200-250

186
Anne, halfcrown, 1703 VIGO, 1710 roses and plumes (E.S.C.
568, 581; S. 3580, 3607), both about fine and clear and crown,
1706 QVINTO (E.S.C. 572; S. 3578), plugged, otherwise about
fine (3)
£200-250

192
*George III, a Spanish 8-reales, 1792 PR, Potosi, with oval
countermark of George III on neck (E.S.C. 131; S. 3765A),
nearly very fine but filed on the edge
£200-250

193
*George III, a Spanish 4-reales, 1792 MF, Madrid, with oval
countermark of George III on neck (E.S.C. 611; S. 3767), good
very fine, traces of lacquer within the countermark around
the bust
£300-400

194
*George III, a Spanish 8-reales, 1794 FM, Mexico, countermarked with oval countermark of George III on neck (E.S.C.
129; S. 3765A), nearly very fine, filed on edge
£200-250

195
*George III, Bank of England dollar, 1804 (E.S.C. 144; S.
3768), good very fine
£300-400

196
*George III, halfcrown, 1817 ‘bull head’ (S. 3788), about
extremely fine
£150-250

197
*George III, gilt copper pattern farthing, 1797, late Soho, laureate, draped bust right, wreath with 2 berries, 3 leaves above
brow, rev., Britannia, rock overlaps shield, 3 stays on ship (P.
1188 (R)), nearly mint state
£500-600
EX Glendining’s auction, 24 June 1998, lot 204 (part).

198
*George III, copper restrike pattern farthing, 1797, laureate,
draped bust right, wreath with 3 berries, 2 leaves above brow,
rev., Britannia, 2 stays on ship (P. 1199), nearly mint state
£300-400
EX Glendining’s auction, 24 June 1998, lot 204 (part).

199
*George IV, halfcrown, 1820, laureate head, rev., crowned
garnished shield (S. 3807), good extremely fine
£300-400

200
*William IV, halfcrown, 1837, WW in script (S. 3834), nearly extremely fine
£250-350
201
Crowns (9), 1845, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1895, 1900 (2), 1937,
1951, generally fine, last two better; double-florin (2) both
1887, good very fine and fine; halfcrowns (14), 1817, 1821,
1826, 1887 1889 (2) 1896, 1914, 1915, 1919, 1920, 1921 (3),
1887, 1914 and 1915 about extremely fine, others fair to fine;
other silver (about140), including approximately 100 silver
threepences, mainly mixed lower grades; and banknotes (7),
including a Hollom £1 with ‘rudder’ error
£350-400

202
*Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1874, type A5 (S. 3889), good extremely fine

£250-350

203
*Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1878, type A5 (S. 3889), almost mint state

£500-600

204
Edward VII, penny, 1902, ‘low tide’ type (S. 3990a), extremely fine, with much original mint lustre

£50-70

205
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1904, fair; George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (1), 1930 (4), florins, 1930 (5), shilling, 1930 (1), generally fine,
all scarce; George VI, crown, 1937, nearly extremely fine, florin, 1951, about uncirculated; Elizabeth II, crown, 1960, halfcrowns
(4), 1953 proof (impaired), 1954, 1958, 1959, florins (4), 1957, 1958 (2), 1959, shillings (3), 1957 Scottish (2), 1959 (Scottish),
extremely fine or better; and other British coins in silver (10) and base metal (355), mixed grades (about 390)
£200-250

206
*George V, Wreath crown, 1931 (E.S.C. 371; S. 4036), a few light surface marks, good extremely fine

£200-250

207
*George V, Wreath crown, 1933 (E.S.C. 373; S. 4036), extremely fine to good extremely fine, lightly toned

£180-220

208
*George VI, Coronation, 1937, proof set of 15 coins, silver crown to bronze farthing and including maundy set (S. PS16), virtually as struck with light toning, in original red card case [illustration reduced] (15)
£200-300

END OF SESSION
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WORLD GOLD COINS

g209
*Austria, Franz Joseph I (1848-1916), 100 corona, 1914,
old head right, rev., crowned double headed eagle (J. 388; F.
507), minor surface and marks and rim bruises, extremely
fine or better
£1,000-1,500

214
*France, Philipe IV le Bel (1285-1314), florin d’or ‘à la
Reine’ (petite masse d’or), (1305), the king seated facing on
throne, holding sceptre and lis, two lis in field to left and right,
rev., floriate cross, lis in angles, 4.29g (Dupl. 210; Ci. 187; F.
255), light spade-marks, very fine
£3,000-4,000

210
Brazil, Maria I and Pedro III, peça, 1781 Rio (F. 109),
pierced, about very fine; Greece, Otho, 20 drachmai, 1833,
in ring-mount and well worn; England, half sovereign, 1817,
also worn (3)
£400-500
215
*France, Philippe VI of Valois (1328-50), écu d’or à la
chaise, first issue (1 January 1337), the king seated facing on a
Gothic throne, holding sword and hand on shield, lis on shield,
all within polylobe, rev., floriated cross within quadrilobe,
leaves in angles, trefoils in spandrels, colon stops in legend,
4.45g (Dupl. 249; Ci. 282; F. 270), good very fine £500-600
211
*Brazil, D. João, Prince Regent (1799-1816), moeda,
1809 Rio, 7.98g (Gom. 34.05; F. 95), edge smoothed and with
test-marks to right of arms, good very fine
£300-350

g212
*Canada, George V, 5-dollars, 1912 (F. 4; KM. 26), good
very fine
£250-300

213
*Crusaders, imitation dinar (bezant), third phase, c. 11871260, al-Mustansir type, Tripoli mint, variety with annulets in
band on reverse only, 3.81g (cf. Met. 487; Ma. 5b var.; cf. Schl.
18), edge a little ragged, minor flan cracks, very fine
£300-400

216
*France, Philippe VI (1328-50), pavillon d’or (8 June
1339), the king seated facing holding sceptre on a throne within a pavilion, the back decorated with lis, rev., floriated cross
within quadrilobe, lis on cusps, crowns in spandrels, 5.05g
(Dupl. 251; Ci. 270; F. 266), good very fine
£3,000-4,000

217
*France, Charles V (1364-80), franc à pied (20 April 1365),
the King standing facing, holding sword and the hand of Justice
under a Gothic portico, lis at sides, rev., floriated cross, crowns
and lis in angles, within an angled quatrefoil, lis in spandrels,
3.72g (Dupl. 360; Ci. 457; F. 284), small area of extra metal
turned over at edge, nearly extremely fine
£500-600

218
*France, Charles VI (1380-1422), écu d’or à la couronne,
fourth issue (29 July 1394), Tours, crowned shield, plain fields,
rev., floriated cross within quatrefoil, lis in angles, crowns in
spandrels, 3.91g (Dupl. 369C; C. 488; F. 291), extremely fine
£300-400

219
*France, Anglo-Gallic issue, Henry VI of England
(1422-53), salut d’or, second issue (6 September 1423),
Rouen, scene of the Annunciation, the Virgin Mary and
archangel Gabriel behind the shields of France and England,
AVE on vertical banner between, rev., cross over h dividing lis
and leopard, all within polylobe, lis on cusps, 3.45g (Dupl.
443A; Elias 270a; Schneider 110; F. 301), some weakness or
wear at top, possibly removed from jewellery, otherwise good
very fine
£500-700

222
*Hungary, Leopold I (1658-1705), ducat, 1662, Kremnitz,
Madonna and Child, rev., Ferdinand standing holding orb and
sceptre dividing K-B, 3.46g (MzA p. 161; F. 128), nearly
extremely fine
£600-800

223
*India, Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad III b. Tughluq
(1325-1351), gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli, 727h, 12.85g, well centred, about extremely fine
£400-500

224
*India, Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad III b. Tughluq,
gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli 737h, 10.98g (GG D347), scuffed and
possibly from a ring-mount, fine
£280-320

220
*France, Charles VII (1422-61), écu d’or à la couronne or
écu neuf, second period, second issue (12 August 1445),
Montpellier, crowned shield dividing small crowned lis, rev.,
floriated cross within quatrefoil, crowns in angles, 3.41g (Dupl.
511A; Ci. 634: F. 307), nearly extremely fine
£350-450

221
*Hungary, Ludwig I ‘the Great’ (1342-82), goldgulden,
arms within polylobe, titles around, rev., St John, mintmark
small head below (Jacobus Saracenus, 1353-57), 3.53g (H. 513;
R-P. 63; Pohl B2; F. 4), good very fine
£300-400

225
*India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1604), mohur,
Agra, 974h, 10.94g, slight scuff on obverse, good very fine
£600-800

226
*India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658),
mohur, Surat, regnal year 2, 10.96g (KM 255.6), good extremely fine
£800-1,000

227

229

228

227
*India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan, mohur, Akbarabad, 1051h, regnal year 15, 10.93g (KM 258.1), about extremely fine
£600-800
228
*India, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), mohur, Shahjahanabad, 1102h, regnal year 34, 10.88g (KM 315.42),
extremely fine
£500-700
229
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Manuel I (1510-21), half-manuel or mea, Goa, 1.66g (AG 13.03), extremely fine, rare
thus
£1,000-1,500

231

230

232

230
*India, East India Company, Victoria, mohur, 1841, 11.66g (KM 462.1), some light marks, extremely fine

£1,000-1,500

231
*India, Patiala, Bhupindar Singh (1900-1937), mohur, VS (19)58 = AD 1900, rev., inscription naming Ahmad Shah
Durrani, dagger to left, 10.72g (KM Y17), good very fine
£300-350
232
*India, Patiala, Bhupindar Singh (1900-1937), mohur, VS (19)58 = AD 1900, rev., inscription naming Ahmad Shah
Durrani, dagger to left, 10.69g (KM Y17), good very fine
£300-350

*233
India, Assam, a 19th century cased ‘set’ of jewellers’ copies, comprising a mohur, half-mohur, quarter-mohur, eighth-mohur,
sixteenth mohur, and thirty-second-mohur (6 coins), the last round, others octagonal, in imitation of Rajesvara Simha (SE 167391 / 1751-69 AD), quarter-mohur dated SE 1678 /1756 AD, the half-, eighth-, sixteenth- and thirty-second-mohurs undated as
usual (cf Rhodes & Bose II, p. 123, 60/64); with imitation of Brajanatha Simha (SE 1740-1 /1818-19 AD), mohur, SE 17xx (Rhodes
& Bose II, p. 123, 65), all of crude style, almost as struck; in fitted case with glass top and blue velvet interior (6)£1,000-1,500

g234
*Italy, Vittorio Emanuele III (1900-43), 100-lire, 1937, yr. XVI, type II, head right, with title as Emperor of Ethiopia, rev.,
lictor walking left shouldering fasces, figure of Victory on left hand, 5.20g, 20.7mm (Gig. 14; Pag. 651; F. 36), light surface marks,
extremely fine and very rare [only 249 examples struck]
£20,000-25,000

235
*Italy, Florence, Republic, fiorino d’oro, 1346 second
semester, 9th series, lily, rev., St. John standing, pomegranate
m.m. (Lippo di Marino di Soldano), 3.51g (MIR 9/38; Bern. II,
1540/2; F. 275), good very fine
£600-800
236
Italy, Venice, Francesco Foscari (1423-57), ducato, first
type (Mont. 158; Pa 1); Alvise Mocenigo IV (1763-78),
zecchino (Mont. 2896; Pa. 13); Paolo Renier (1779-86),
zecchino (Mont. 3070; Pa. 12); together with two jeweller’s
copies, one silver gilt, generally fine (5)
£500-700

237
*Low Countries, Brabant, Jeanne and Wenceslas
(1355-83), pieter d’or (1375-81), Louvain, St. Peter facing
above quartered arms within polylobe, rev., cross fleurée,
4.07g (Delm. 45; F. 11), slight double striking, extremely fine
£1,200-1,500

238
*Low Countries, Flanders, Louis de Mâle (1346-84),
mouton d’or, Paschal Lamb, cross with pennant behind, LVD –
CO:F below, all within polylobe, rev., floriated cross within
angled quatrefoil, eagles in angles, 4.63g (Delm. 457; F. 155),
good extremely fine [see enlargement on inside back cover]
£2,000-3,000

239
*Low Countries, Flanders, Louis de Mâle (1346-84),
cavalier d’or (franc à cheval) , armoured figure of the Count on
horseback riding left, holding sword, rev., floriated cross in
quadrilobe, 3.83g (Delm. 458; F. 156), slightly creased,
extremely fine
£1,200-1,500

240
*Low Countries, Flanders, Louis de Mâle (1346-84),
franc à pied d’or (flanders d’or), standing figure of the Count
facing within Gothic portico, holding sword, left hand resting
on shield, FLANDRES below, rev., floriated cross in quadrilobe, FL-A-D in angles, 4.18g (Delm. 464; F. 161), good extremely fine
£2,000-2,500

241
*Low Countries, Flanders, Louis de Mâle (1346-84),
chaise d’or au lion, the Count facing seated on Gothic throne,
left hand on shield with lion, all within polylobe, rev., floriated
cross in quadrilobe, 4.41g (Delm. 466; F. 152), extremely fine
£1,000-1,200

242
*Low Countries, Gelderland, Arnold van Egmond
(1423-72), St. John goldgulden, St. John standing, rev., five
arms within quadrilobe, 3.02g (Delm. 604; F. 56), extremely
fine
£400-500

243
*Low Countries, Gelderland, Arnold van Egmond
(1423-72), St. John goldgulden, St. John standing, rev., five
arms within quadrilobe, 3.18g (Delm. 604; F. 56), edge
chipped at 1-3 o’clock, weakly struck, very fine
£120-150

244
*Low Countries, Gelderland, Arnold van Egmond
(1423-72), St. John goldgulden, St. John standing, rev., five
arms within quadrilobe, similar to the previous lot, 3.01g
(Delm. 604; F. 56), weakly struck, very fine
£120-150

g247
*Russia, R.S.F.S.R., chervonetz, 1923 (KM. Y85; F. 181),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS65
£2,000-2,500

248
*Spain, Carlos III (1759-88), 8-escudos, 1788 C, Seville, old
bust right, rev., arms (Cal. 263; Cay. 13011), lightly cleaned, a
few minor scratches, good very fine
£700-800

249
*Tunisia, Abdul Mejid with Muhammad Bey (1272-76h
/ 1856-59 AD), 25-piastres, 1274h /1857-8 AD (KM.133),
good very fine
£150-200
g250
U.S.A., 20-dollars (2), 1891 S, Liberty head, and 1914 S, St.
Gaudens, nearly extremely fine, the latter lightly cleaned (2)
£1,600-2,000
g251
U.S.A., 10-dollars, Liberty head (7), 1881-1906, and Indian
head (1), 1914 D, very fine to good very fine (8)
£2,400-2,800

245
*Low Countries, Utrecht, scheepjesschelling (escalin au
navire or 6-stuiver) in gold, 1754, to the weight of a 2-ducats,
galleon sailing right, CONCORDIA RES PARVAE CRESCENT, rev., arms
dividing 6-S, date over, 6.94g (Delm. 987), minor flan flaw on
reverse, extremely fine
£1,500-2,000

g252
U.S.A., 10-dollars, Liberty head (3), 1901, 1901 S, 1906 D, and
Indian head (1), 1913, nearly extremely fine or better (4)
£1,400-1,800
g253
U.S.A., 5-dollars, Liberty head (1), 1903, and Indian head (4),
1909 D, 1911 S, 1913 S, 1915, very fine to extremely fine (5)
£800-1,000

g246
*Monaco, Charles III (1856-89), 20-francs, 1878 A (F. 12;
KM 98), extremely fine
£200-250

WORLD SILVER AND BRONZE COINS

254
*Austria, Maximilian I (1490-1519), schauguldiner, dated 1479 (struck after 1511), Hall mint, commemorating his marriage
to Maria of Burgundy in 1477, by Ulrich Ursentaler, laureate bust right with long hair and decorated tunic right, dividing ETA –
TIS·19·, MAXIMILIAN MAGNANIM ARCHIDVX AVSTRIE BVRGVND around, rev., bust right of Maria, hair drawn back, dividing ETAT– IS ·20·,
1479 below bust, MARIA KAROLI FILIA HERES BVRGVND BRAB CONIVGES around, 30.36g, 41.9mm (Egg 15; M.T. 83; Schulten 4474;
Voglh. 3), toned, small flan crack on edge and minor double striking on obverse, good very fine and rare
£5,000-7,000
From the Collection of Lord Clark, O.M.; thence by descent.
KENNETH CLARK (1903-1983) is primarily known for his seminal 1969 television series Civilisation. Lord Clark held a variety of important and
scholarly positions within the British art establishment including, at the age of 31, the directorship of the National Gallery. He collected widely
and after his death Sotheby’s held a sale of part of his collection which demonstrated his eclectic taste in art of all periods, including Renaissance
medals and plaquettes. The present piece, often referred to as one of the most beautiful of all German coins, fits in well with Renaissance medallic portraiture in that its inspiration comes from the Italian marriage medal of 1477 attributed to Giovanni Candida, an example of which is coincidentally offered in this sale (see lot 396).

255

256

255
*Australia, James Noakes, halfpenny token, 1854, inscription, rev., Britannia (A 407; R 402), showing usual multiple die
breaks on obverse, good very fine and rare
£150-200
256
*China, Shanghai, Ilbert & Co., copper coinage trial for a 10-cash, undated (1904), GREENWOOD & BATLEY LIMITED in outer circle, within ALBION WORKS LEEDS around central monogram rev., ILBERT & CO. SHANGHAI around dragon, 7.48g (Pridmore 322),
reverse stained to right of monogram, otherwise good very fine and rare
£1,000-1,500
257
France, Louis XV, écus (4), and Napoleon as Consul, 5-francs, AN XI A, mostly fine, a few better; U.S.A., dollar, 1878 S,
toned, minor contact marks, otherwise good extremely fine; together with miscellaneous European silver crowns (6), generally
fine, one in ring mount (12)
£200-250
258
Germany, Hamburg, 16-schilling, 1727 IHL, very fine; together with miscellaneous European coins in silver (20) and copper
(2), 19th to 20th centuries; together with Domitian (81-96), sestertius, rev., Minerva, generally fine to very fine, some better, the
last pitted, fine (24)
£120-150
259
Germany, Magdeburg, groschen (1/24-taler), 1616 (3), 1617 (6) (KM. 211), about very fine to good very fine; Switzerland,
Zug, groschen / 3-kreuzer, 1604 (Divo 1251h), very fine; together with miscellaneous minor coins of the 17th and 18th centuries in
silver (1) and copper (6), one pierced, fair to fine; also Turkey, banknotes (21), 1853-76, first and second ‘Kaime’ issues (P. 23,
36 (2), 37 (2), 43, 45, 46a (2), two 20 kurush in two halves, poor or fair; together with various 20th century European banknotes
(12), good to fine (38)
£100-150

260
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Manuel I, tin bastardo, Malacca, Third issue 1516-21, + - v, 12.59g (AG 24.01), very
fine and rare; together with D. João III (1521-57), tin dinheiro, Malacca, 1.84g (AG 18.01), good very fine, scarce thus
(2)
£180-220
266
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro Prince
Regent, xerafim, 1676 Goa, 10.59g (AG 7.06), reverse weak,
good fine
£150-200

261
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João IV (1640-56),
xerafim, 1650 Goa, 10.66g (AG 26.01), weak in places, very
fine
£200-300
267
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro Prince
Regent, xerafim, 1678 Goa, 10.44, (AG 7.07), flan crack and
flat in parts, 0therwise very fine
£150-200

262
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João IV, xerafim,
1650 Goa, similar to the last but struck from different dies,
10.60g, (AG 26.01), weak in places, almost very fine £150-200

268
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro Prince
Regent, xerafim (2), both 1681 Goa, 10.38, 10.46g (AG 7.08);
D. Pedro II, xerafim, 1684 Goa, 10.47g (AG 11.01), fine or
slightly better (3)
£300-350
269
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro Prince
Regent, meio xerafim, 1683 Goa, 5.14g (AG 6.06), countermarked both sides, fine; D. João Prince Regent (17991816), rupia, 1807, Goa (AG 17.01), good fine (2) £120-150

263
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João IV, xerafim,
1651 Goa, 10.51g (AG 26.02), edges weak, very fine £200-300
264
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João IV, xerafim,
1655 a-d, Goa for Diu, 10.53g (AG 27.01), counterstamped both
sides, weak in places, good fine; together with D. Felipe III
(1621-40), tanga, 1640 c-lo, Ceylon, 2.14g (AG 15.01), has
been gilt and centre of reverse soldered, otherwise very fine
(2)
£200-300

270
*India Portuguese Possessions, D. João (1706-49),
rupia, 1726, Goa (AG 76.01), crudely struck and flat in parts,
date illegible, about fine
£200—250

271
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João V, pardao, 1726
Goa (AG 72.02), crudely struck and flat in place, date off flan,
fine, rare; meio-pardao, 1741 Damão (AG 70.01), off-centre
and flat in places, only 7 of date visible, fine (2) £250-300
265
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro Prince
Regent (1667-83), xerafim, 1673 Goa, 10.65g (AG 7.04),
counterstamped on reverse, good fine
£150-200

272
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João V, rupia, 1729
Goa, 11.78g (AG 77.02), flat in places, fine to good fine, very
rare
£200-300

280
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I and Pedro
III, pardau of 150 réis, 1782 Goa, 2.62g (AG 6.01), better than
very fine and well struck, rare thus
£200-250
281
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I, rupias (7),
1798, 1800,. 1801, 1803, 1804, 18o5, 1806, all Goa (AG 36.04,
36.06, 36.08, 36.10, 36.11, 36.13, 36.14), good fine to very fine
(7)
£400-600

273
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João V, rupia, 1747
Goa, 11.88 g (AG 77.23), reverse off-centre, good very fine,
scarce thus
£200-300

282
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I, rupias (5),
1798, 1803, 1804, 1806 (2), all Goa (AG 36.04, 36.10, 36.12,
36.14 (2)), generally good fine (5)
£300-400

274
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João V, xerafim, 1738
Goa, 11.91 (AG 4.03); rupia, 1750 Damão, 11.78g (AG 78.09),
generally good fine (2)
£200-250
283
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I, 300 réis or
pardau, 1806 Diu, 3.76g (AG 34.01), about extremely fine
£180-220

275
*India. Portuguese Possessions, D. José (1750-77),
rupia, 1756,Goa, 11.61g (AG 51.06), an excavated coin with
resultant staining on reverse, about very fine, with clear portrait and date, rare
£180-220
276
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. José, meio pardaus of
150 réis (3), 1775, 1776 and posthumous issue 1781, all Goa,
2.65, 2.65, 2.68g (AG 46.02, 46.03, 46.06), generally about
very fine, last rare (3)
£300-350
277
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. José, tin coinage 10
bazarucos, 1769, 5 bazarucos, 1760, both Goa, 5 bazarucos 1765
Diu, 5.92, 3.76, 4.30g (AG 11.02. 2.01, 8.01), fine to very fine,
first two rare (3)
£200-250
278
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I and D.
Pedro III (1777-87), rupias (2) 1783, 1786, pardau of 300
réis 1786, all Goa, 10.48, 10.05, 5.31g (AG 10.02, 10.05, 8.05),
last flat in places, generally very fine (3)
£250-300

279
*India Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I and Pedro
III, pardau of 300 réis, 1785 Goa, 5.33g (AG 8.04), very fine
and well struck
£150-200

284
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria I, 150 réis or
meio pardau, 1791, Goa, 2.72g (AG 29.04), better than very
fine and with a strong portrait, rare thus
£200-250
285
India, Portuguese Possessions, D João Prince Regent
(1799-1816), rupias (5), 1807, 1808, 1811 (2), 1813; together
with D João VI (1816-26) meio xerafim of 150 réis, 1819 over
8 and D. Pedro IV (1826-28), tin 5 bazarucos, 1827 Diu (AG
17.02 var., 18.01, 18.07 (2), 18.10, 30.02), fine to very fine (7)
£300-400

286
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João VI (1816-26),
meio xerafim of 150 réis, 1820, Goa, 2.73g (AG 30.03), obverse
slightly off-centre, good very fine, rare thus
£200-250

293
India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro V (1853-61),
rupias (4), 1856, 1857, 1858, 1859, pardau of 300 réis, 1857, all
Goa (AG 9.01-9.04, 7.02), good very fine (5)
£350-400

287
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. João VI, tanga of 60
réis, 1819, Goa, 1.07g (AG 29.02), slight weakness, extremely
fine, very rare thus
£250-300

294
Italy, Sicily, Palermo, Tancred (1190-1194), quarter-tercenario, 0.40g (MIR 451; Spahr 137), slightly stained, very fine
and scarce; together with Guglielmo II (1166-1189), copper
follari (2), both Messina mint, 1.07, 0.96g (MEC 401/409;
Spahr 119), good fine to very fine (3)
£150-200
295
Italy, Subalpine Republic (1800-02), 5-franchi, L’AN 10
(1802) (Gig. 4; Pag. 6; Dav. 197), fine, reverse better £80-120

288
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Pedro IV (182628), pardao of 300 réis, undated Goa, 5.42g (AG 8.01), reverse
off centre, good very fine and rare
£200-250

296
Liberia, pattern or trial strikings in bronze of 400 dollars and
200 dollars, 1976, on inauguration of President Tolbert, facing
bust, rev., map, and man blowing a horn (as KM. 34, 35, in
bronze; KM Pn56, 57), brilliant, nearly mint state (2)
£150-200
297
Low Countries, Utrecht, leeuwendaalder, 1627/6 (?) (Del.
843); Westfriesland, leeuwendaalder, 1627 (Del. 873), fine
to nearly very fine (2)
£100-150

289
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D, Miguel (1828-34),
pardao of 300 réis, 1831 Goa, 5.58 g (AG 4.02), very fine and
rare
£200-250

290
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria II (1834-53),
rupia, 1839 Goa, 10.58g (AG 21.01), very fine or better
£120-150
291
India, Portuguese Possessions, D, Maria II, rupias (3),
1845, 1847 (2), pardau of 300 réis, 1846, all Goa (AG 23.01,
23.03 (2), 19.02), good fine to very fine (4)
£300-350

292
*India, Portuguese Possessions, D. Maria II, pattern
atia of 15 réis, 1851 Diu, 7.87 g (AG 14.01), edges weak, very
fine and very rare
£400-500

298
Poland, Sigismund III (1587-1632), 3-gros, 1593 (H.Cz.
895); 3-kreuzer (2), 1615, 1616 (H.Cz. 1330, 1343), the first
with deposit on obverse, otherwise toned, very fine or better;
1½-gros, some dated (88), fair to very fine; together with miscellaneous Polish coins in silver (65) and copper (57), the silver
mostly of Sigismund III, mostly fair to fine, a few pierced
(213)
£250-300

299
*Poland, Nicholas I (1825-55), 5 groszy, 1840 (Bitkin
1192), good extremely fine, in NGC holder graded ‘UNC DETAILS
/ SURFACE HAIRLINES’’ and 10 groszy, 1840 MW (Bitkin 1182),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63 (2)
£200-300
Both ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 267 (offered with original lot ticket).

300
Russia, Anna (1730-40), copper polushka, 1735, Flatting
Mill on the Yauza River (Bitkin 343 ff), double-struck with
impression partly repeated, fine; miscellaneous world coins in
silver (7) and base metal (18); and Russian and other banknotes (about 140), including Sakhalin Province, 1,000
roubles, 1918 (Pick S1275a), fair to very fine (about 157)
£100-150
301
Russia, Catherine the Great (1762-96), rouble, 1767,
Krasny mint, large bust right, rev., double eagle, high crown
(Bitkin 125; Diakov 161; Uzdenikov 0996), scratches in field,
fine
£100-150

302
*Russia, Paul I (1796-1801), silver 5 kopecks, 1798, СП МБ
(Bitkin 88), mint state, with dark tone, in NGC holder graded
MS62
£400-500

303
*Russia, Nicholas I (1825-55), 5 kopecks, 1826 СПБ НГ
(Bitkin 149), mint state and toned, in NGC holder graded
MS63
£150-200

304
*Russia, Nicholas I, 10 kopecks, 1826 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 142,
R), mint state, in PCGS holder graded MS62
£800-1,200

305
*Russia, Nicholas I, 20 kopecks, 1826 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 132),
mint state, in PCGS holder graded MS62
£1,500-2,000

308
*Russia, Nicholas I, 25 kopecks, 1830 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 129),
mint state and with colourful peripheral toning, in NGC holder graded MS64*
£1,500-2,000

309
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1831 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 157),
good extremely fine to mint state, in NGC holder graded MS62
£600-800

310
*Russia, Nicholas I, 20 kopecks, 1832 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 312,
R), mint state and with attractive lustre, in NGC holder graded MS64
£2,000-3,000

311
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1833 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 386),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS64
£500-700

Ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 258 (offered with original lot ticket).

306
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1827 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 150),
well struck, mint state and with lustre, in NGC holder graded
MS63
£150-200

312
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1835 СПБ НГ(Bitkin 388),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS64
£400-500

313
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1838 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 391),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS64
£400-500
307
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1830 СПБ НГ (Bitkin 156),
good extremely fine to mint state, in NGC holder graded MS61
£700-900
Ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 265 (offered with original lot ticket).

314
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1844 СПБ КБ (Bitkin 397),
extremely fine to mint state and well toned, in NGC holder
graded MS62
£400-500

315
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1845 СПБ КБ (Bitkin 399),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63
£400-500

316
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1847 СПБ ПА (Bitkin 402),
mint state, also in NGC holder graded MS63
£500-600
Ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 279 (part).

317
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1848 СПБ НІ (Bitkin 404),
extremely fine to mint state with dark grey toning, in NGC
holder graded MS62
£400-500

318
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1851 СПБ ПА (Bitkin 409),
extremely fine to mint state, grey toning, in NGC holder graded MS62
£400-500

322
*Russia, Alexander II (1855-81), copper polushka, 1855,
Ekaterinburg (Bitkin 377), mint state and well toned, in NGC
holder graded MS62 BN
£200-300

323
*Russia, Alexander II, 5 kopecks, 1855 СПБ НІ (Bitkin 66),
extremely fine to mint state and toned, in NGC holder graded
MS61
£300-400

324
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1855 СПБ НІ (Bitkin 53),
mint state, well struck and attractively toned, in NGC holder
graded MS63*
£500-600

325
*Russia, Alexander II, 5 kopecks, 1856 СПБ ФБ (Bitkin 67),
extremely fine to mint state, in NGC holder graded MS62
£400-500

319
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1852 СПБ ПА (Bitkin 410),
extremely fine to mint state, in NGC holder graded MS62
£400-500
326
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1857 СПБ ФБ (Bitkin
55), mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63
£500-600
320
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1853 СПБ НІ (Bitkin 412),
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63
£400-500
Ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 279 (part; offered with original lot ticket).

327
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1858 СПБ ФБ (Bitkin
56), mint state, with grey tone, in NGC holder graded MS65
£700-900
321
*Russia, Nicholas I, 5 kopecks, 1854 СПБ НІ (Bitkin 413),
extremely fine to mint state, darkly toned, in NGC holder
graded MS61
£300-400

328
*Russia, Alexander II, 10 kopecks, 1859 СПБ ФБ (Bitkin
162, R), extremely fine to mint state, in NGC holder graded
MS61
£300-400

329
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1859 СПБ ФБ, with mantle (Bitkin 131, R), mint state, in NGC holder graded MS64
£600-800

330
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1860 СПБ ФБ, without
mantle (Bitkin 134), good extremely fine to mint state, in NGC
holder graded MS62
£300-400

331
*Russia, Alexander II, 15 kopecks, 1860 СПБ ФБ (Bitkin
183), the first year of currency issue for the denomination,
mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63
£400-500

334
*Russia, Alexander II, silver 5 kopecks, 1876 СПБ НІ
(Bitkin 277), mint state and with lustre, in NGC holder graded MS63
£400-500

335
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1877 СПБ НФ (Bitkin
155), good extremely fine to mint state and toned, in NGC
holder graded MS62
£400-500

336
*Russia, Alexander III (1881-94), copper ¼ kopeck, 1891
СПБ (Bitkin 214), mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63 RB
£300-400

337
*Russia, Nicholas II (1894-1917), copper ¼ kopeck, 1898
СПБ (Birmingham) (Bitkin 297), mint state, in NGC holder
graded MS64 RB and scarce thus
£300-400

338
*Russia, Nicholas II, copper ¼ kopeck, 1900 СПБ (Bitkin
311), mint state, in NGC holder graded MS64 RB £300-400

332
*Russia, Alexander II, 25 kopecks, 1868 СПБ НІ (Bitkin
144, R1), extremely fine and toned, in NGC holder graded
AU55
£1,500-2,000
Ex Antonin Prokop Collection, Aurea Numismatika, Prague, 7
December 2002, lot 305 (offered with original lot ticket).

333
*Russia, Alexander II, copper ½ kopeck, 1868 СПБ (Bitkin
544, R1), mint state, in NGC holder graded MS63 RB
£300-400

339
Saudi Arabia, riyals (98), 1346h / AD 1927-8 (Dav. 301; KM.
12), fine to very fine (98)
£300-350
340
Swedish possessions, Gustav II Adolf (1611-32), copper
solidus (2), undated, Riga (/Suczava?), and 1631, Elbing (Ahl.
29, 45); Christina (1632-54), copper solidus, 1653, Livonia
(Ahl. 14); Carl X Gustav (1654-60), copper solidus, 1655,
Livonia (Ahl. 17); together with a quantity of similar solidi
(about 345), and other minor coins and tokens of Sweden (18)
and Denmark (3) in billon and copper, some corrosion, mainly poor to fine, a few better (about370)
£200-300

346
Miscellaneous coins of Egypt and Turkey, mainly 19th and
20th centuries, in silver (about 125), including crown-sized (24)
and in base metal (10), generally fine to very fine (about 135)
£100-200

341
*Transylvania, Gabriel Bathori (1608-13), uniface
necessity taler, 1611, Hermannstadt besieged, crowned arms of
Transylvania divided by arms of Bathori, 16.11 on cartouche
and CIBIN. below, all encircled by dragon, titles around, rev.,
blank; 28.28g, 42.6mm (Brause-Mansfeld pl. 38; Dav. 403A;
Mailliet suppl. 136.4; Resch 123), double struck and weak in
centre on obverse, good very fine, rare
£1,200-1,500

347
Miscellaneous world coins, medals and tokens, mainly 19th
and 20th centuries, mostly base metal, some in folders and an
album; together with miscellaneous world banknotes (93), and
a quantity of casino chips, mostly plastic, generally fine to very
fine, some better, the early banknotes poor to fair (lot)
£150-250
348
Miscellanous world coins, many of Australia, U.S.A.,
Switzerland and Great Britain, in silver (about 170) and base
metal (about 400), 19th and 20th centuries, and medals (2),
generally fine to very fine, some better (about 570)
£200-250
349
Miscellanous world coins and medals, mainly 19th to 20th
centuries, in silver (about 150) and base metal (about 300),
including 57 silver crowns, also base metal ancient coins (25),
mixed grades (about 475)
£250-300

BOOKS
342
*Tunisia, Abdul Mejid (1255-77h /1839-61 AD), 5-piastres, Tunis 1267h /1850-1 AD (KM.108), light tone, minor edge
flaw at top, almost as struck
£200-300
343
Turkey, Ahmed III (1115-43/1703-30 AD), zolota (KM.
156); Mustafa III (1171-87h/ 1757-74 AD), piastre, yr. 87,
10-para, yr. 84, 1-para, yr. 84 (KM. 321.2, 306.2, 296.2);
Abdul Hamid I (1187-1203h/1774-89 AD), zolota. yr. 3
(KM. 391); Selim III (1203-22h /1789-1807 AD), 2kurush, yr.13, yuzluk, yr. 13, 10-para, yr. 2, 5-para, yr. 16 (KM.
504, 507, 493, 492); Mahmud II (1223-55h/ 1808-39 AD),
5-kurush, yr. 24 (KM. 591); Abdul Mejid (1255-77h/ 183961 AD), 20-kurush, yr. 6, 5-kurush, yr. 20, copper 20-para, yr.
17, 10-para. yr. 21 (KM. 675, 673, 668.2, 667.3); Abdul Aziz
(1277-93h/ 1861-76 AD), 5-kurush, yr. 12 (KM. 691); also
silver akces (20), 15th-16th centuries; together with miscellaneous base metal 19th century coins of Morocco (5) et infra (3),
generally fine to very fine, a few better (43)
£200-300
344
U.S.A., 50-cents, 1832, nearly very fine; together with silver
dollars (13), 1890-1926, and half-dollars, 1939-64 (3), fine to
good extremely fine (17)
£150-200
345
U.S.A., silver dollars (6), 1887, 1888, 1921 D Morgan type,
1923 (3), et infra (31); Philippines, pesos (14), et infra (4),
the first two nearly mint state, others generally fine to very
fine, some better (55)
£100-150

350
Seaby’s Bulletins, a run from 1952-67, all bound except
1963, together with 1961 and 1965 in card holders; with a quantity of European and USA sale catalogues (47), 1987-2006
(lot)
£60-80
351
Mitchiner, M., Oriental Coins and their Values: Non-Islamic
& Western Colonies AD 600-1979, 1979, 640 pp, ill’s in text;
together with various books (5) and auction catalogues (2) on
Indian coins and medals, including Hull, D.B., Collector’s
Guide to Muhammadan coins of India, 1972, 789pp, ill’s in
text, and Puddester, R. P., Medals of British India, vol. 1, 2002,
544pp, ill’s in text; also Rhodes, N. G., Gabrisch, K. and
Valdettaro, C., The Coinage of Nepal, 1989, 249pp, 51 plates;
Gobl, R., Donum Burns, 1993; Cribb, J., Magic Coins of Java,
Bali and the Malay Peninsula, 1999; Tye, R., Jitals, 1995
together with 9 monographs on Indian coinage rebound in
matching red calf, generally in good order (lot)
£200-300
352
Senior, R.C., Indo-Scythian Coins and History, 3 vols, 2001;
together with Munro-Hay, S., & Juel-Jensen, B., Aksumite
Coinage, 1995; Sellwood, D., The Coinage of Parthia, 1980;
Alram, M. and R. Gyselen, Sylloge Nummorum Sasanidarum 1,
2003; and various other books and catalogues relating to
ancient coins generally in good order (12)
£100-150

Starting no earlier than 3.30pm
BRITISH COMMEMORATIVE AND HISTORICAL MEDALS

353
*(Queen Anne), The Swedish Club, London: Richard Nevill, cast silver medal, c. 1703, by Bengt Richter, bust right, rev.,
a landscape with the sun entering the sign of Libra; TRAMITE RECTO (a straight path), 51.5mm (MI 249/39; cf. Eimer 401), some
tooling on obverse, fine and very rare
£200-300
Ex Morton & Eden 4, 21 May 2003, lot 1301. Richard Nevill was MP for Buckinghamshire and died in 1714. This is one of several portrait medals
made by Richter of members of the Swedish Club.

354
Queen Anne, Act of Union (1707), silver medal by Croker and Bull, 35mm (MI 296/111; Eimer 425), attempted piercing,
very fine; George II, Jernegan’s Lottery, 1736, silver medal, 39mm (Eimer 537), fine; Carlisle Recaptured, 1745, silver
medal by Wolff, 36mm (MI 604/258; Eimer 597), cleaned, very fine (3)
£200-300
355
George II, Coronation medal, 1727, in silver, by J. Croker, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left, rev., the king, seated on
throne, being crowned by Britannia, 34mm (MI II, 479/4; Eimer 510; Woll. 12), good very fine
£100-150
356
(George III), William Pitt, First Lord of the Treasury, 1799, bronze medal by Hancock, 53mm (Eimer 912); Death of
Charles Fox, 1806, bronze medal by Webb, 54mm (Eimer 979); Sir Benjamin Brodie, 1841, bronze medal by W. Wyon,
73mm (Eimer 1359); with London Institution, 1807, bronze ticket, numbered 153, 42mm (Montagu-Guest 1079), John Anderson,
medical prize medal, bronze, awarded in 1909, 51mm, cased, J.S. Fry & Sons Ltd, bicentenary bronze medal, 1927, by Youngman,
51mm., cased, British Empire Exhibition, bronze plaquette, 77 x 52mm; other gilt metal exhibition medals (3); Spain, bronze
medal for the marriage of Charles of Austria to Maria Luisa of Parma, 1765 and bronze medal for the so-called Battle of Clavijo,
by Johnson, mainly very fine or better (12)
£200-300

357
*Victoria, Golden Jubilee and the Art Union of London, 1887, silver medal by Alfred Gilbert, elaborate crowned bust
right, rev., ART SAILETH THOUGH LIFE FAILETH – ART UNION OF LONDON - 1837-1887, an angel sailing the ship of state, 64mm (BHM
3246; Eimer 1735), two edge knocks at 1 o’clock, good very fine and rare, in a fitted case
£500-600

358
Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, official bronze medal by Boehm, 77mm (Eimer 1733), minor marks and spotting on reverse,
extremely fine, in case of issue; white metal medal for the Diamond Jubilee, 1897, by Bowcher for Spink, 51mm, mint state, in
case of issue; official silver medal for the Investiture of the Prince of Wales, 1911, by Goscombe John, 35mm, extremely fine, in
case of issue; bronze and white metal medals for the anticipated Coronation of Edward VIII, 1937; and 1951 Festival of Britain
crown, in case of issue (6)
£200-250
359
Blundell’s School, silver Keat’s prize medal by L. Pingo, 40mm (Eimer 85); Christ’s Hospital, silver marker’s prize medal
by L. Pingo, awarded to Russell Palmer, 1887, 35mm (Eimer 29), both extremely fine, the first cased (2)
£100-150

360
*The Veitch Memorial Medal, in silver, by J. Moore, Veitch’s memorial ornamented with flowers and fruit, rev., engraved to
Mr Richard Irwin Lynch in recognition of his long and eminent services to Horticulture, 1901, 76mm, 244g, virtually mint state,
in fitted case by John Pinches
£150-200
Offered with biographical details of the recipient, R.I. Lynch (1850-1924), who, after various posts at Kew, became curator of Cambridge
University Botanic Gardens.

361
*George VI, Coronation, 1937, official gold medal by Percy Metcalfe for the Royal Mint, large size, crowned bust left, rev.,
crowned bust left of Queen Mary, 57mm (BHM 4314; Eimer 2046; Woll. 29), almost as struck, in original case [274 struck]
£3,500-4,500

362
*George VI, Coronation, 1937, official gold medal by Percy Metcalfe for the Royal Mint, small size, crowned bust left, rev.,
crowned bust left of Queen Mary, 32 mm (BHM 4314; Eimer 2046; Woll. 29), almost as struck, in original case [422 struck]
£800-900
363
George VI, Coronation, 1937, official silver medal by Percy Metcalfe for the Royal Mint, matt finish, 57 mm, in original case,
and small size medals in silver and bronze, one in original card case, good extremely fine to mint state (3)
£120-150
364
Scotland, Worshipful Company of Distillers, silver-gilt medal awarded to Alcide William Henry Le Forestier as Master,
1958-59, 51mm, very fine, with loop and ribbon for wearing; Ireland, Royal Agricultural Society, Gowran Farming Society,
1866, silver prize medal awarded to Arthur George Wailes, 50mm, edge knocks, about extremely fine; together with shire horse
prize medals in silver and bronze, extremely fine, the silver cased (4)
£150-200
365
Miscellaneous commemorative and prize medals, 19th to 20th centuries, in silver (13) and base metal (68), of which 20 are
cased, generally very fine or better, some pierced (81)
£200-300
366
Miscellaneous jetons and medallets (54), mainly British, French and Dutch of the 17th-18th centuries, base metal, including six
with portraits of Charles II, generally fine to very fine (54)
£100-200

WORLD COMMEMORATIVE AND HISTORICAL MEDALS
367
Armenia, 20th century medals, badges etc. formerly in the collection of the late Professor Asbed Donabedian (1923-1993),
comprising: base metal medals (45, including several duplicates) on the subjects of Armenian history, religion, the military,
music, poetry and sport; medalets (8); pin-backed badges (15); key-rings (5);, copies of coins (6), gilt-metal medals of President
Hafez al-Assad of Syria (2) and a Palestinian medal commemorating the P.F.L.P., mainly very fine or better (82)
£200-300
The lot is offered with a typed inventory. Professor Donabedian was a major scholar and collector of ancient and medieval Armenian coins whose
principal collection was sold by Spink, 2 March 1994. Please see lots 445-452 for Armenian banknotes from the same source.

368
*Bohemia, David and Bathsheba, 16th century struck silver medal by Conz Welcz, bust of King David left, rev., Bathsheba at
her bath with King David watching from the tower, 42mm (Katz pl. 30, 6), twice plugged, very fine
£200-250

369
*France (?), Mar de Prya…., struck silver medal dated 1485, bust left wearing cap and with date before; MAR DE PRYA AR CAP
CIT PA GV EQS PRO HISP RE GRA CREA around, rev., PRIE ACHANT DOYSEAVLX, coat of arms, 42mm, 36.73g, very fine, toned £200-300
For a cast copy in bronze of this apparently unrecorded medal see the iNumis mail bid sale 15, 25 March 2011, lot 2861. Both the identity of the
sitter and the coat of arms appear to be unrecorded and it is likely to be a fantasy piece of uncertain date but, from a stylistic and fabric point of
view, made earlier than the 19th or 18th centuries.

370
*France, René de Birague, Chancellor of France, uniface bronze medal attributed to Germain Pillon, bearded bust right,
aged 70, wearing ruff and cloak with fur-collar, 164mm (cf. Jones 121; Currency of Fame 144), later cast, extremely fine, patinated and lacquered, with integral suspension loop [illustrated two-thirds actual size]
£700-1,000

371
*France, Henry IV (1589-1610), bronze medal, bust three-quarters right wearing hat with broad rim, rev., collar of St.
Michael enclosing shields of France and Navarre-Béarn, 63mm including frame (Arm. II, 279, 6; Maz. II, 373; Currency of Fame
155), very fine old cast in integral frame with suspension loop
£150-200

372
*France, Henry IV and Marie de Medici, bronze-gilt medal, 1603, by Guillaume Dupré, conjoined busts right, rev., Henry
as Mars and Marie as Pallas clasping hands over the dauphin, 65.5mm (Jones 15), some wear to gilding, very fine early cast,
with suspension loop
£300-400

373
*France, Jean-Louis de La Valette (1554-1642), Duc d’Epernon, bronze medal, 1607, by Guillaume Dupré, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev., a lion looks up to a Fury holding two flaming torches, 54mm (Jones 22; Mazerolle 656; Pollard 639 =
Kress 557), ex mount, extremely fine early cast
£300-400

374
*France, Francesco de Medici (1594-1614), uniface lead medal, 1613, by Guillaume Dupré, cuirassed bust right in high collar; signed and dated on truncation, G DP 1613, 101.8mm including mount (Mazerolle 673; Jones 43; Smolderen 24), set within
lead frame with suspension loop, an extremely fine contemporary cast, the reverse with intaglio image
£700-1,000
Ex Stack collection, Morton & Eden, 9 December 2009, lot 290 and Sir Timothy Clifford collection, Spink/Christie’s, 21 May 1996, lot 438.

375
France, Camille de Neufville, Abbot of Ainay, bronze uniface medal, 1651, by Claude Warin, bust right, 102.5mm (Jones
309; Tricou 86), pierced, very fine early cast; Louis XIV, cast oval bronze medal, anonymous, bust right, 60 x 53mm, edge
drilled for mount, about extremely fine (2)
£150-200
376
France, Louis XIV, capture of Nice, 1691, copper medal, by J. Mauger, 41 mm (Divo 236), good very fine; Napoleon III’s
visit to Queen Victoria, 1855, white metal medal, by Allen & Moore, 38 mm (BHM 2563), extremely fine; miscellaneous medals
in silver (3) and base metal (8) including St. Helena (award) medal (1857), generally very fine, some better, one in brooch mount
(13)
£80-120

377
France, silver jetons (19), Louis XV, 1731, secretaires du roi, signed fm (8) (Gad. 75-6); Louis XVI, undated, REGIA SCIENTIARUM
ACADEMIA, unsigned (2) (Gad. 2976-7); Brittany, 1754, ESTATS DE BRETAGNE (6) (Gad. 1521; JD 102); Napoleon, 1813, by N. Tiolier,
octagonal, rev., CONSEIL DE PRUD’HOMMES, Rouen, 1807 (Br. 1312; Gad. 2604); Rouen, Chambre de Commerce, undated (1845-60)
(2), octagonal, by Tiolier, rev., Mercury over view of port (Gad. 1180), the last two jetons toned, extremely fine, others generally very fine, a few better (19)
£150-200
378
France, Louis Philippe, Royal Visit to the Paris Mint, 1833, silvered bronze medal by J.J. Barre, 75mm (BDM I, 129), a
later restrike; Execution of Marie Antoinette, 1793, bronze medal by Küchler, 48mm; clichés (2) for the Arrival of the King
in Paris, 1789, 86mm and portrait of Napoleon by Andrieu, 140mm; with late restrike bronze Napoleonic medals (2); Vatican,
Pius IX, bronze-gilt medal, issued at Easter 1860, 58mm (Lincoln 2288), this in original red morocco case of issue; very fine
to extremely fine (7)
£200-250
379
France, Louis Philippe, Dedication of the July Column, 1840, bronze medal by Caunois, 75mm (Collignon 1181); J.M.
d’Argaud, uniface bronze medal by A. Preault, 1842, 50mm; Italy, Andrea Appiani, bronze medal by Manfredini, 1826,
42mm (Rizzini 155); Antonio Canova, bronze medal by Putinati, 33mm; Great Britain, Joshua Reynolds, Art Union
bronze medal by Stothard, 1845, 56mm (BHM 2207), mainly very fine to extremely fine (5)
£150-200

380
*Germany, Jacob Hofmann (1512-1564), goldsmith of Nuremberg, uniface bronze medal, bearded bust right aged 48
£200-300
and dated 30th April 1560, 57mm (Lanna 1032; cf. Habich 2401 var.), early cast, very fine

381
*Germany, oval Vanitas medal, cast in silver, c. 1630, by Christian Maler, female bust right wearing coronet and pearl necklace with pendant resting between exposed breasts, rev., a skeleton watching an hour glass, 36 x 31mm (BDM III, 542 and VIII,
18), with loop for suspension, grey toned, very fine and rare
£600-800
The Latin inscription continues from the obverse to the reverse and translates as: you shall see later on the back who I am …….. this am I now;
once I was the fairest of all. Forrer in BDM wrongly identified the sitter as Elizabeth of Bohemia (the Winter Queen) and then re-attributed it,
in the supplementary volume of BDM, to Anna Katherina Munk, a daughter of Christian IV of Denmark but without explanatory evidence.

382
*Germany, marriage medal, in silver, 17th century, unsigned, couple clasping hands, rev., an amour riding a lion, 43mm.,
very fine
£180-220

383
Germany, Prussia, Frederick III as Elector of Brandenburg, Security of the Netherlands, 1690, bronze medal by
R. Faltz, bust right, rev., Athena and the Dutch lion, 42.5mm (Brockmann 334; van Loon III, 481), extremely fine; Frederick
the Great, Battle of Prague, 6th May 1757, bronze medal by J.G. Holtzhey, armoured bust right, rev., Victory assaulting
Austria, 48mm (Olding 604; Henck 1620), bright metal, extremely fine (2)
£150-200
384
Germany, Saxe-Coburg, Friedrich Josiah (1737-1815), white metal medal for the Battle of Foksam, 1789, against the
Turks, 47.3mm (Mont. 2179; Julius 2819), with official copper plug, very fine; Spain, Philip V, bronze medal for the Battle of
Villaviciosa, 1710, 43mm, ex mount, only fine (2)
£100-150

385
*Italy, Isotta degli Atti (mistress and later wife of Sigismondo Malatesta), bronze medal by Matteo de’ Pasti, bust
right, rev., a closed book, 41.2mm (Hill 188; Pollard 35 = Kress 64), pierced, a fine early cast with brown patina
£300-400
386
*Italy, Francesco Sforza (1401-1466), bronze medal, 1456, by Gianfrancesco Enzola, bust right, rev., a dog chained to a tree,
touched by a celestial hand; signed IO FR ENZOLAE PARMENSIS OPVS, 42mm (Hill 281; Pollard 135 = Kress 92), pierced, sometime
cleaned, a fine contemporary cast
£300-400

387
*Italy, Costanzo Sforza (1447-1483), Lord of Pesaro from 1473, lead medal, 1475, by Gianfrancesco Enzola, bust left,
rev., bust of his father Alessandro Sforza left, 78.5mm (Hill 293; Arm. I, 45, 11; Pollard 139 = Kress 96), pierced, flan warped
and weakness at Alessandro’s shoulder, fine old cast
£300-400

388
*Italy, Jacopo Sannazzaro (1455-1520), Neapolitan poet, bronze medal by Girolamo Santacroce, laureate head left, rev.,
the Nativity, 35.8mm (Hill 350; Toderi & Vannel 2641), pierced, a very fine contemporary cast with fine brown patina
£250-300
Ex Astarte VIII, 2001, lot 138.

389
*Italy, Sebastiano Renier (c. 1497-1544), Venetian patrician, bronze medal by Maffeo Olivieri, bust right, rev., Venetia
standing on water, holding the Venetian flag, 69mm (Hill 489 var.; Arm. I, 125, 4), pierced, the fields chased and edge filed, an
extremely fine but late cast
£500-700
The present medal is without the dotted borders as illustrated in Hill. For another example without borders see Habich (Italienischen) pl. 88, 3.

390
*Italy, Niccolò Orsini (1442-1510), Count of Pitigliano and Nola from 1485, bronze medal after Caradosso, bust left,
rev., Orsini on horseback holding baton, accompanied by two foot soldiers, 42.5mm (Hill 667), fine contemporary cast, brown
patina
£200-300
Hill noted only two examples of this version of the medal originally by Caradosso with the legends altered later on. Here Orsini is named as commander of the Venetian forces, a position he took up on 30th October 1495.

391
*Italy, Battista II di Pietro Campofregoso, Doge of Genoa (1478-1483), bronze medal by Battista Elia da Genova, bust
right in cap, rev., a trochilus flying into the open jaws of a crocodile (as described in Herodotus ii, 68 where the trochilus bird is
said to feed in the crocodile’s mouth without danger to itself), 43mm (Hill 728; Arm. I, 61, 1; Pollard 225 = Kress 201), light marks
in fields, a fine contemporary cast with dark patina
£400-600
Ex Astarte XVIII, 2005, lot 213.

392
*Italy, Fabrizio del Carretto, Grand Master of the Knights of St. John at Rhodes (1513-1521), cast gold medal to the
weight of 10 ducats by an unknown North Italian medallist, bearded bust left wearing cap; F FABRICIVS DE CARRETTO MAGNVS M R
around, rev., his coat of arms; DEO ET BEATE VIRGINI around, 39.8mm, 35.18g (Hill 730d, this piece; Furse p. 318, with mention of
this piece; cf. Arm. III, 195, C, in silver = Friedlander collection, acquired 1861 = Börner 265), flan slightly buckled and edge
smoothed from possibly having been mounted, a few marks on the reverse, a fine early cast, extremely rare
£2,000-3,000
Ex Prince Montenuovo collection, Vienna; Cav. Giancarlo Rossi collection, Dura & Sambon auction, Rome, 6 December 1880, lot 3687 (2,000
gold lira) and illustrated with line drawing (where the marks on the reverse are reproduced); Alfred Morrison collection, part 1, Christie’s, 23
July 1965, lot 96 and Christie’s, 23 November 1971, lot 89. The silver example listed by Börner in the Bode Museum, Berlin, is struck and yet the
internal and external measurements of the present piece are virtually identical so that it is most likely to be a first generation cast. Hill lists four
examples of this medal as follows: (a) the silver example in Berlin which is struck; (b) a gold example in Malta; (c) formerly Bardini, metal not
mentioned; and (d) the present medal.

393
*Italy, Constantine the Great, Roman emperor (307-337), bronze medal by Cristoforo di Geremia, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev., Constantine as Pax clasping the hand of the Church as Concordia; signed on ground-line CHRISTOPHORVS
HIERIMIAE F, 72.6mm, 232g (Hill 755; Pollard 241 = Kress 211), somewhat rough contemporary cast on a thick heavy flan
£600-800
Ex Astarte VIII, 2001, lot 80.

394
*Italy, Pope Paul II (1464-1471), bronze medal attributed to Cristoforo di Geremia, bust left, rev., the pope blessing the faithful, 39.6mm (Hill 766; Arm. II, 33, 13), somewhat granular contemporary cast, very fine with dark patina
£250-300
Ex Astarte IX, 2002, lot 746.

395
*Italy, Giovanni Toscani (c. 1450-1478), consistorial advocate, bronze medal by Ermes Flavio de Bonis called Lysippus
the Younger, bust left in cap, rev., Neptune in sea-car drawn by two capricorns, 42.5mm (Hill 811; Arm. II, 28, 13; Kress 220), a
very fine contemporary cast
£600-800
Ex Astarte VIII, 2001, lot 52.

396
*Italy, Maximilian I and Maria of Burgundy, bronze medal for their marriage in 1477, attributed to Giovanni Candida, his
bust right with long flowing hair, rev., her bust right with crowned monogram behind, 47.6mm (Hill 831; Arm. II, 80, 1; Pollard
259 = Kress 225), pierced, some graffiti, a very fine contemporary cast with brown patina
£400-600
This type of medal was the model for the design of the schauguldiner of Maximilian I issued after 1511, for which see lot 254.

397
*Italy, Giuliano II de’ Medici (1479-1516), bronze medal marking his citizenship of Rome in 1513, head left, rev., Roma seated holding winged Victory, 33.5mm (Hill 889; Arm. II, 94, 3; Toderi & Vannel 2485), fine contemporary cast
£250-300

398
*Italy, Caterina Sforza-Riario (1463-1509), bronze medal (1495), draped bust left, rev., Fortune standing on globe, holding rudder and ball, with date incised across field: MCCCC – LXXXXV, 62mm (Hill 1140; Börner 422), later cast, very fine
£200-300
The examples of this medal in Milan and Berlin are similarly dated across the reverse field.

399
Italy, Cristoforo Moro, Venetian Doge, bronze medal by Antonello della Moneta, 41.55mm (Hill 411), twice pierced,
obverse gilt, early cast; Michelangelo, bronze medal by Leoni, 59mm (Attwood 61), pierced, old cast; Cardinal Granvelle,
bronze medal by Melone, 42mm (Attwood 985), pierced, early cast, traces of gilding; Alessandro Farnese, bronze medal by
Melone, 48 mm (Attwood 992), pierced, very fine early cast (4)
£200-300

400
*Italy, Johannes de Hanna, bronze medal, attributed to Leoni, bearded head right, rev., NVMINA CVNCTA EGO (I am all deities),
female goddess standing left, 32mm (Arm. I, 169, 33), a very fine contemporary cast
£250-300
Ex Sir Timothy Clifford collection, Spink/Christie’s, 21 May 1996, lot 124.

401
*Italy, Giovanni Battista Castaldo (1493-1562), Count of Piadena and Cassona, bronze medal for victories over the
Turks, bust left, rev., Castaldo receiving two citizens, a Turk in the background, 45.2mm (Attwood 105; Pollard 510 = Kress 444;
Toderi & Vannel 147), plugged, light field scratches, a very fine early cast
£200-300
Ex Astarte VIII, 2001, lot 59.

402
*Italy, Jean, Marquis d’Espinay (c. 1531-1591), bronze medal by Anteo Lotello, bust left wearing ruff and cuirass, rev., a
lion at the base of a tree entwined with a vine, 46.8mm (Arm. I, 274; Toderi & Vannel 177; Attwood -), a weak area on the reverse
coinciding with the high point of the relief on the obverse, a very fine contemporary cast with brown patina
£300-500

403
*Italy, Margaret of France (1523-1574), wife of Emanuele Filiberto of Savoy, bronze medal by Anteo Lotelli, veiled
bust left, rev., sarcophagus, 47mm (Attwood 131; Toderi & Vannel 175), pierced, fine early cast
£200-250

404
*Italy, Francesco Quirini, Venetian patrician, Procurator of St. Mark’s, soldier and poet, bronze medal by Cavino,
draped bust right, rev., Romulus and Remus suckled by the wolf, 36.8mm (Attwood 283; Arm. I, 184, 30; Pollard 452 = Kress
396), very fine early cast, brown patina
£200-300
Ex Bibliothèque d’un Érudit Bibliophile – Pierre Jammes collection, Sotheby’s Paris, 12-13 October 2010, lot 245, part. The Quirini family
claimed an unbroken lineage to Romulus, hence also the reverse inscription “perpetual progeny” and the choice of a medal looking like a Roman
coin.

405
*Italy, Marcantonio Passeri (1491-1564), Professor of philosophy and medicine at Padua university, bronze
medal by Cavino, bust right, rev., a figure formed of a male and female fused together, 38mm (Attwood 289; Rizzini 274), fine
early cast
£150-200
Ex Stonyhurst College collection, Christie’s, 6 March 1990, lot 789. The reverse depicts the perfect human being, with both male and female
anatomical parts, as described by Aristophanes in Plato’s Symposium.

406
*Italy, Hercules, bronze medal by Cavino, bust right, rev., Lichas presenting the shirt of Nessus to Hercules, 40mm (Attwood
298; Pollard 468 = Kress 411), a very fine early cast
£200-300
407
Italy, Margaret of Austria (1522-1586), bronze medal, signed PPR, bust left, rev., allegorical scene, 47mm (Attwood 847;
Johnson & Martini 2015), contemporary cast but worn
£100-150

408
*Italy, Orazio Foschi, jurist of Rimini, bronze-gilt medal, 1589, by Domenico Poggini, bust right, rev., a seated and a standing woman, 39.8mm (Attwood 826; Toderi & Vannel 1499; Bargello 384), wear to gilding, fine contemporary cast £200-300
409
*Italy, Pope Paul III Farnese (1534-1549), struck silver medal (1549) for the restoration of the Villa Rufina, by Alessandro
Cesati, bust right in skull cap, rev., the walls and city of Frascati above which is the Villa Rufina, 34.9mm (Modesti 343 (37mm);
Arm. III, 229, K; Toderi & Vannel 2068), die rust in obverse field and die break on reverse, very fine to extremely fine and rare
£700-1,000

410
*Italy, Cardinal Alessandro Farnese (1520-1589), bronze medal , signed R F, 1575, bust right, rev., FECIT ANNO SAL MDLXXV,
façade of the Gesù in Rome; signed on either side of the steps, R – F and with an inscription across the front reading ALEX CAR FARN
R E VIC, 45mm (cf. Attwood 1001; Toderi & Vannel 2346; Rizzini 377; Arm. -), extremely fine and sharp contemporary cast, slight
area of pitting on reverse, with fine brown patina
£700-1,000
The medal reverse shows the façade of the Gesù, the mother church of the Jesuits, which was completed by the architect Giacomo della Porta in
1575. The church itself was not finished and consecrated until 1584, financed by the Farnese. Authorities have in the past assigned the medal to
Gaspare Romanelli but the style and fabric differ from his known works.

411
*Italy, Queen Artemisia of Caria, struck silver medal, late 16th century, veiled bust right, rev., a depiction of the Mausoleum
with inscription ΑΡΤΕΜΙΣΙΑΣ above, 30.8mm, 23.16g (Attwood 1242; Greenhalgh, NC 1972, pl. 28, 1), toned, about extremely
fine
£700-1,000
The reverse is copied from an anonymous drawing in the Uffizi, Florence, which is loosely based on Pliny’s description of the Mausoleum (see
Greenhalgh, NC 1972, pl. 27, 2). The single example of the medal recorded by Attwood and Greenhalgh, in the British Museum, is a cast copy in
bronze.

412
Italy, gilt-bronze medals (3), comprising Ottavio Bandini , Cardinal, dated 1600, 37.9mm (Rizzini 974; Lincoln 2395),
with trace of mount; Carlo Borromeo, Cardinal and Archbishop of Milan, uniface, 52.5mm (Attwood 200), pierced, and St.
Paul, the reverse taken from 2 Corinthians 12: 4, 37.5mm (Rizzini 416; Lanna 367), fine contemporary casts (3)
£350-400

413
Italy, Pope Julius III (1550-1555), bronze medal, year 4 (1553), by Bonzagni, rev., the Villa Giulia, 32.5mm (cf. Modesti 426),
early cast, very fine
£80-120

414
*Italy, Pope Gregory XIII (1572-1585), bronze foundation medal for the Jesuit College in Rome (year 10, 1582),
by Bernardino Passeri, bust right in act of benediction, rev., the Pope kneels before an apparition of Christ, 58.5mm (Modesti
781; Toderi & Vannel 2355; Arm. III, 134, E), a very fine contemporary cast
£500-700

415
*Italy, foundation medal for the church of St. Paul the Apostle in Macerata (1622), in bronze, bust of St Paul with book
of gospels, rev., chalice with emblems of Christ’s Passion, inscription around taken from Galatians 6: 17 – for I bear in my body
the marks of the Lord Jesus, 73mm (Vannel & Toderi 1199), contemporary cast, extremely fine with brown patina £200-300

416
*Italy, Pope Innocent XI Odescalchi (1676-1689), large cast bronze medal, after Giovanni Hamerani, bust to left wearing
cap and stole, 173mm (cf. Ciech. 456), pierced, a very fine contemporary cast with brown patina [illustration slightly reduced]
£1,000-1,500

417
*Italy, Pope Innocent XI Odescalchi, bronze medal by Giuseppe Vismara, bust right wearing cap and stole, rev., Fame blowing trumpet and pointing to inscription in cartouche supported by two cherubs, 67mm (Miselli 228, 242; Alteri 55; Morbio 3844),
extremely fine, brown patina with the rim of bare metal
£500-600
Ex M. Hall collection, Baldwin’s, 29 June 2010, lot 1164.

418
*Italy, Pope Clement XI Albani (1700-1721), Construction of the Aquaduct of Civitavecchia (1703), bronze medal
by Giovanni Hamerani, bust right, rev., a view of the aquaduct and harbour, 54.8mm (Modesti, Brunori & Covati 34; Bartolotti
703; Miselli 37), obverse die flaw, extremely fine
£400-500

419
*Italy, Pope Clement XIV Ganganelli (1769-1774), Suppression of the Jesuits, 1773, silver medal by T.V. Berckel, bust
right, rev., Religion seated on a globe, 39mm (Lincoln 1928), edge marks from mounting, otherwise about extremely fine
£200-300

420
*Italy, Cesare Pagani (1634-1707), Marquis and Senator of Milan, bronze medal by Giuseppe Vismara, bust left wearing fur-lined robe, rev., VIRTVS ROBORAT, Hercules standing , holding club, looking to the right, 90mm (Morbio 4419; Rizzini 878;
La raccolta Mario Scaglia [2007], 59), pierced, traces of old lacquer on reverse, very fine and in high relief
£600-800
Ex M. Hall collection, Baldwin’s, 28 September 2010, lot 2359 (where misattributed to Lorenzo Maria Weber).

421
*Italy/Great Britain, Sir Henry Newton (1651-1715), bronze medal by Massimiliano Soldani, 1709, draped bust of Newton
right, rev., Pallas and Prudence embracing, 87.5mm (Vannel & Toderi 61; MI 367/209), brown patina, good very fine and rare
£1,000-1,500
Sir Henry Newton, as the English ambassador in Florence, commissioned Soldani on behalf of the first Duke of Marlborough to make four copies
in bronze of antique marble statues in the Tribuna of the Uffizzi Gallery. Of the four, The Medici Venus and The Dancing Faun remain to this
day at Blenheim Palace while The Wrestlers and The Knife-Grinder have recently been acquired for the collection of the Prince of Liechtenstein.

422
*Italy, Michelangelo Buonarotti (1475-1564), bronze uniface medal by Antonio Selvi (early 18th century), draped bust right,
88.4mm (cf. Vannel & Toderi 123; Eidlitz 171), some tooling in the field, very fine and rare with brown patina
£700-1,000
423
Italy, Giovanni Lami (1697-1770), lawyer and academic, bronze medal by Antonio Selvi, rev., Minerva writing with a quill
etc., 87mm (Vannel & Toderi 208; Molinari 158), pierced, edge mark, sometime cleaned, very fine; Averaldo de’ Medici,
called Bicci, bronze medal by Selvi, rev., a goose and a dog, 85mm (Vannel & Toderi 246), fine old cast (2)
£200-300
Second medal ex Sir Timothy Clifford collection, Spink/Christie’s, 21 May 1996, lot 323.

424
Italy, Salvatore Balduino (died 1743), barnabite orator, uniface bronze medal by Selvi, 87mm (cf. VT 168), some scratches, very fine; with uniface bronze medal of Margarita de’ Medici, 86.5mm and bronze medal of Eleonora Gonzaga,
82.5mm, by Selvi (cf. VT 334 and 344), late casts (3)
£200-250
425
Italy, Faustina Bordoni (1693-1781), celebrated mezzo-soprano, pair of bronze medals by J. Broccetti, both 1723, bust
right, rev., Polyhymnia seated on a pile of musical instruments, 84.5mm (Vannel & Toderi 107) and Bordoni as a Siren singing
to Ulysses on his ship, 86.2mm (Vannel & Toderi 108), very fine casts but without patination (2)
£300-400
Both medals ex Paul Niggl collection (Niggl 379 and 380) and formerly in the Andorfer and Epstein collection (Musica in Nummis 355 and 356).

426
*Italy, Anna Davia de’ Bernucci (1767-c.1810), singer and actress, silver medal, 1792, signed A. Cinc…, on her performance in Livorno, bust left, rev., arrangement of musical instruments etc. within wreath, 37.5mm (Niggl 532; Johnson II, 279),
about very fine and rare
£120-150
427
*Netherlands, Maximilian II as King of Hungary (1562-1564), uniface bronze medal by Jonghelinck in the style of
Trezzo, conjoined busts of Maximilian II and Maria of Spain left; REX BOHM across field, 40mm (Smolderen pl. 89, F9; Lanna 730;
Habich [Italienischen] pl. 91, 8), some obverse graffiti, a very fine contemporary cast
£300-400

428
*Netherlands, William II of Orange and Princess Mary of England, silver medal by Pieter van Abeele, circa 1650, bust
of William three-quarters right, rev., bust of Mary left; signed P VAN ABEELE F behind bust, 64.5mm (Frederiks 1d; MI 393/17; Eimer
182), two plates joined at rim, slight edge knock and area of corrosion on obverse, good very fine and toned
£600-800
Princess Mary, the eldest daughter of Charles I, married William of Orange in 1641. He died in 1650, one week before the birth of their son
William, later to become William III of England.

429
*Netherlands, Fidelity medal, in silver, mid-17th century, by Pieter van Abeele, Venus, half draped, seated right, holding
flaming heart and with a pair of swans and Cupid beside her, rev., crowned figure of Juno seated in clouds with two peacocks
beside her, 66.8mm (Frederiks 30; Clifford 552), two plates joined at rim, toned and extremely fine
£600-800
Ex M. Hall collection, Baldwin’s 67, 28 September 2010, lot 2581.

430
Sweden, Gustav I Vasa (1522-60) and Erik IV (1560-68), pair of silver medals by A. Karlsten from his historical series
circa 1700, 52mm (Hild. 5, 7), first with obverse scratch, very fine; together with a Swedish bronze medal for the Pan-Pacific
Exposition 1915, 50mm, extremely fine (3)
£200-250

431
*USA, George Washington, Inauguration Centennial medal in bronze, 1889, by Augustus Saint Gaudens and Philip Martiny,
bust left with fasces behind, rev., inscription with eagle and New York coat of arms, 113mm (Douglas 53), very fine [illustrated
two-thirds actual size]
£200-250

PLAQUETTES

432
*Italy, The Crucifixion, bronze-gilt plaquette by Moderno, Christ crucified between the two robbers; below are soldiers and,
on the left, St. John gazing upwards; below him, the fainting Virgin supported by two women while Mary Magdalen clasps the
base of the cross, 113 x 77mm (Molinier 171; Lewis 2; Scaglia V12, variant 1, A1, this piece; Warren, Ashmolean Plaquettes [2014],
299), tiny hole in bottom left corner, fields tooled, a very fine early cast
£1,500-2,000
Ex Astarte XVIII, 2005, lot 341.

433
*Italy, A Battle Scene before City Walls, small silver and partially gilt plaquette, by the Coriolanus Master, horsemen
attacking infantrymen before city walls, 37 x 43mm (Molinier 634; Kress 88; Scaglia III, 14, variant A, A1, this piece), tiny casting hole on left, very fine early cast
£600-800
Ex Astarte IX, 2002, lot 826.

434
*Italy, Mars and Venus with an Amour, bronze oval plaquette by Giovanni Bernardi, Mars and Venus seated on bed with
cushion and drapery, the Amour holding Mars’s sword, 66 x 54mm (Bange 888; Molinier -), pierced, edge and reverse filed, very
fine early cast
£300-400
Ex Astarte VIII, 2001, lot 188.

435
*Italy, St Luke the Evangelist, silhouetted gilt-bronze badge, possibly an ornament for a processional cross, early 16th century,
the saint holding a book of gospels and the head of an ox, 42.6 x 34mm, very fine, with four holes for attachment
£300-400
436
Italy, St John the Evangelist, bronze plaquette with the saint depicted with the head of an eagle and holding a book of
gospels, 40mm, pierced, very fine; and two bronze religious plaquettes after Byzantine period icons, one of the Madonna and
Child, 47 x 46mm, the other of the Madonna with SS Nicholas and Michael, 47 x 42mm, one pierced, very fine (3) £100-150

437
*Northern Italy, The Adoration of the Shepherds and The Adoration of the Magi, a pair of gilt-bronze reliefs after
late medieval ivories (possibly formerly a diptych), each scene depicted beneath three Gothic arches, the first with the Virgin and
Child on a bed, 77.5 x 61mm, the second with the infant Christ standing on the lap of the Virgin, 76.1 x 61mm, very fine (2)
£1,000-1,500
Ex Astarte XIII, 2003, lot 1943.

438
*Germany, Nuremberg, Hans Jamnitzer (Master HG), Minos and Scylla, lead roundel, signed and dated 1569, Minos
on horseback, wearing armour and wielding a baton, riding towards a fortified tower from the battlements of which Scylla beckons to him; on the right is a standing warrior behind which is a group of soldiers with lances; in the foreground sit two warriors
viewed from behind; on the left is the narrator of the story, gesturing towards Minos and behind him is a group of three females
gesturing towards two more; in the background under a raised horizon is a seascape with ships, sea monsters and rocky islands
with towns and castles; signed and dated on a tree stump in the foreground, 1569/H G, 170mm (Weber 271; Braun (von Moltheim
coll.) pl. 26, 114; Wenzel Jamnitzer exhibition catalogue, GNM 1985, 557), pierced, a few minor edge bends, an extremely fine
contemporary cast of high quality and finely patinated
£2,000-3,000
Ex Frédéric Spitzer collection, Anderson Galleries, New York, 9-12 January 1929, lot 328 ($12.50) and subsequently in the John Woodman
Higgins Armory collection, sold Thomas Del Mar Ltd, 20th March 2013, lot 134. The roundel is found with or without (as here) an ornate border.
A very similar lead example without the border was in the Rosenheim sale, Sotheby’s, 1923, lot 785.

439
*Germany, St. Sebastian, oval silver ornament, 16th-17th century, the saint depicted, pierced with arrows, with a martyr kneeling by his side, about to be executed (possibly St. Tiburtius); winged cherub’s heads above and below and with open-work borders, 72 x 33mm, very fine, with traces of gilding, the back with remains of lugs
£400-600
440
Germany or Netherlands, Child with Guardian Angel, silvered-metal plaquette, 17th century style, the angel with arm
around child and pointing up to heaven, 80mm, tiny casting hole, extremely fine, set in circular wooden frame
£100-150
Ex Adams collection, Bonham’s, 1996, lot 224.

BANKNOTES

441
*Great Britain, Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Manchester, 25 January 1928, prefix 367 U (D. B215f), minor banker’s
mark, central vertical and horizontal folds, very fine or better
£350-450
442
Great Britain, Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Manchester, 24 July 1928, prefix 383 U (D. B215f), in two parts - a large
piece torn from the upper left corner but present (i.e. no loss of paper), otherwise in similar condition to the last with minor
banker’s mark, central vertical and horizontal folds, good very fine
£100-200
443
*Great Britain, Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £10, Manchester, 11 September 1925, prefix 091
minor banker’s mark, central vertical and horizontal folds, good fine

V

(D. B216f), also with a
£500-700

444
Danzig, Free City (1919-39), notgeld and gutscheine (9), comprising: 1923 Provisional issue, 5,000,000 mark on 50,000
mark (Pick 23), heavily creased, very good; 1923 inflation issue, 100 million mark (2), both watermarked triangles (Pick 27a),
about fine and better; Danziger Zentralkasse, pfenning (3) (Pick 33); with Danziger Landwirtschaftbank, 20 goldpfennige, 17
October 1923, Danziger Bank für Handel U. Gewerberbe, 20 goldpfennige, 26 Oktober 1923 and Einkaufs-Genossenschaft der
Kolonialwarenhändler, Danzig, 10 and 2 goldpfennige, good (9)
£150-200

Armenian Banknotes from the Collection of Professor Asbed Donabedian (1923-93)
Professor Donabedian was also a major student and collector of ancient and medieval Armenian coins.
His principal collection was sold by Spink on 2 March 1994; see also lot 367 for his Armenian medals.

445
Armenia, Republic, 1919 First Issue, 10 roubles (Pick 2a); 1919 Second Issue, 100 roubles (2- Pick 10), these both poor; 1920
First Issue, 25 roubles, uniface, with misprint (cf. Pick 16x), and 50 roubles (Pick 17a); 1920 Second Issue, 50, 500, 1,000 (28),
and 5,000 (2) roubles (Pick 21, 26a, 27 (28), 28b, 28c), several with light traces of mounting on reverses, mixed grades very
good to good very fine (37)
£200-300
446
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue (printed by Waterlow & Sons), 50 roubles (6), consecutively-numbered U. 789658-63
(Pick 30), good extremely fine (6)
£100-150
447
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue, 50 roubles (18), mostly comprising consecutively-numbered pairs including U. 7893056, U. 775496-7 and U. 771053-4 (Pick 30), extremely fine and better (18)
£300-400
448
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue, 100 roubles (10), comprising two runs of three consecutively-numbered notes and two
pairs, all in prefix U. (Pick 31), extremely fine (10)
£180-220
448A
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue, 100 roubles (11) (Pick 31), mixed grades fine to extremely fine (11)

£100-150

449
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue, 250 roubles (8), consecutively numbered U.328256-60 and U.328263-5 (Pick 32), lightly handled, generally extremely fine (8)
£200-250
450
Armenia, Republic, 1920 Third Issue, 250 roubles (14) (Pick 32), two or three stained, good fine to good very fine (14)
£150-250
451
Armenian Socialist Soviet Republic, 10,000 roubles, 1919/20, with facsimile signature on reverse (Pick S678), very good,
5,000 roubles (2- Pick S679), one mounted, the other good very fine, 10,000 roubles (2- Pick S680a, 680b), one (with watermark) uncirculated, the other (without watermark) only good, 25,000 roubles (2- both Pick S681a),, one good, the other slightly stained on reverse, very fine and 1,000,000 roubles (Pick S684), minor trace of mounting, fine to very fine (7) £100-200
452
Soviet Transcaucasia: Transcaucasian Commissariat, 1918 issue, range of 1 rouble to 250 roubles (26- Pick S601 91), 602 (2),
603 (4), 604 (4), 605 (7), 606 (2), 607 (6)); Federation of Socialist Soviet Republics of Transcaucasia, 1923 Currency Tokens
issues, range of 1,000 roubles to 10,000,000 roubles, including every denomination, with some varieties and duplicates (21), and
1924 issue, 25,000,000, 50,000,000 and 100,000,000 (2) roubles (Pick S632, 633, 636 (2)); together with miscellaneous Soviet
and related banknotes (77), some with traces of mounting, mixed grades and quality fair to uncirculated (128)
£150-200

453
456

458

459

Other Properties
Banknotes of North Africa and the Middle East
Additional images of these lots are available online
453
*Egypt, 1 pound, 5.7.1926, signed by Hornsby, serial no. J/5 902960 (Pick 20), pressed, about very fine

£500-700

454
Egypt, 1 pound, 24.4.1930, signed by Hornsby, serial no. J/12 348682 (Pick 22a), about extremely fine

£150-200

455
Egypt, 100 pounds, 1.2.1943, signed by Nixon, serial no. K/6 004466 (Pick 17d), very good, some graffiti in top left corner of
obverse and centre of reverse
£200-300
456
*Egypt, 50 pounds, 2.5.1945, signed by Nixon, serial no. N/8 098846 (Pick 15c), very good

£500-700

457
Egypt, 100 pounds, 16.5.1951, signed by Saad, serial no. CD/4 056800 (Pick 27b), good fine; together with 10 pounds (2),
17.3.1931, signed by Cook (Pick 23a), good and fine; and 5 pounds (2), signed by Cook (Pick 19b), mainly fine (5)
£200-300
458
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, specimen 1 livre, 1939, first issue, serial no. 000/0.000 (Pick 15s; Ayoub p. 73),
perforated SPECIMEN, uncirculated
£300-500
459
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 5 livres, 1939, first issue, SYRIE 1939 overprint, serial no. W.47/213 (Djaroueh
SY65; cf Pick 16 and Ayoub p. 77), traces of repair, good or very good, rare
£400-600
460
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 5 livres, 1.9.1939, type B overprint, serial no. K/AM 011369 (Pick 27b; Ayoub p.83),
minor tears at edges, fine
£150-200

462

463 (obverse)

463 (reverse)

464

465

461
Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 10 livres, 1.8.1950 (Pick 50a; Ayoub p.127), washed and pressed, very good; together with 25 livres, 1.12.1945 (Pick 51a; Ayoub p.129), multiple tears, fair (2)
£250-300
462
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, specimen 25 livres, issue of 1945, serial no. O.00/000 (Pick 51s; Ayoub p. 129),
perforated stars, stamped in red ink twice, about extremely fine
£500-700
463
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 100 livres, 1.12.1945, serial no. K.46/361 (Pick 53; Ayoub p. 133), vertical folds,
minor stain at upper left on reverse but free of banker’s marks, good fine, attractive and rare
£2,500-3,000
464
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 50 livres, issue of 1950, serial no. P.114/722 (Pick 52a; Ayoub p. 131), very good
£250-300
465
*Lebanon, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, specimen 50 livres, issue of 1945, serial no. O.00/000 (Pick 52s; Ayoub p. 131),
perforated stars, stamped in black ink twice, about extremely fine
£700-900
466
Lebanon, Bank de Syrie et du Liban, 5 livres, 1 September 1939, overprint type B, serial no. K/AG 060,458 (Pick 27b; Ayoub
p. 92), very good; together with 5 piastres, 25 piastres and 50 piastres, République Libanaise issues of 1942, serial nos. with
ANNULE overprint and cancelled, A/2 765,105 and B/2 448,967 (Pick 35, 36,37; Ayoub p. 107,108,109), about extremely fine or
better (4)
£250-300

469

470

471

467
Syria, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 5 and 10 livres, issues of 1.9.1939, serial nos. K/BJ 000,832 and L/C 082,137 (Pick 41d,
42a; Djaroueh SY76 and SY78), good very fine and fine; together with 1 livre, issue of 1950, serial number alif/5 620135 (Pick
73; Djaroueh SY123), about extremely fine (3)
£250-300
468
Syria, République Syrienne, 10, 25 and 50 piastres, issues of 1942 (Pick 50, 51 and 52; Djaroueh SY95, SY96 and SY97),
mainly extremely fine or better (3)
£150-200
469
*Syria, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 1 livre, 1.7.1949, serial no. D.180/228 (Pick 63, Djaroueh SY115), light horizontal fold,
extremely fine
£250-300
470
*Syria, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 10 livres, 1.7.1949, serial no. G.72/883 (Pick 64, Djaroueh SY116), very good to fine
£800-1,200
471
*Syria, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, 100 livres, 1.7.1949, serial no. X.38/187 (Pick 67; Djaroueh SY122), very minor rust
stain on top border, otherwise extremely fine
£1,200-1,500

472

473

474

478
472
*Syria, Institut d’Emission de Syrie, 5 livres, first issue of 1950’s, serial no ba/1 006092 (Pick 74; Djaroueh SY124),
extremely fine
£200-300
473
*Syria, Institut d’Emission de Syrie, 10 livres, first issue of 1950’s, serial no jim/1 936786 (Pick 75; Djaroueh SY125),
pressed, 6mm tear at left margin, very fine
£150-200
474
*Syria, Institut d’Emission de Syrie, 25 livres, first issue of 1950’s, serial no. dal/1 923163 (Pick 76; Djaroueh SY126), good
£300-400
475
Syria, Banque Centrale de Syrie, 25, 50 and 100 pounds, issues of 1958 (Pick 89-91; Djaroueh SY138-140), uncirculated (3)
£400-600
476
Syria, Banque Centrale de Syrie, specimen 10 and 50 pounds, issues of 1965 and 1970, first with zero serial numbers, second with faa’/5 000000 (Pick 95, 97; Djaroueh SY145 and SY155), both with red SPECIMEN stamps, 50 pounds with two punchholes, light staining on reverse of 10 pounds, otherwise uncirculated (2)
£180-220
477
Turkey, 100 kurush, second ‘Kaime’ issue of 1876, serial no. 48-67 367, dated 1294AH (1877) (Pick 51b); together with 100
kurush, ‘Kaime’ issue of 1877, serial no. 13 JFA 73411, dated 1294AH (1877) (Pick 53a); 2 ½ and 10 livres of 1334AH (1918), second issue, serial nos. D 068882 and 030080 (Pick 108c,110e), mainly fair to about fine (4)
£200-300
478
*Turkey, 5 livres, Law of 1 January 1326 AH (1909), serial no. A 0053854 (Pick 64a), only fair but rare

END OF SECOND SESSION

£150-200

SESSION THREE
Tuesday 16 December 2014, starting at 10.30am
ISLAMIC COINS

479
*Arab-Byzantine temp. al-Mu‘awiya, fals, Dimashq, first
bilingual series, 3.81g (Walker 14ff; Foss 35), very fine to good
very fine, scarce thus
£70-90

484
*Arab-Sasanian, Yazdgird III type, drachm, SK (Sijistan)
20YE, 4.14g (SICA 1, 353), good very fine, reverse better
£100-150

480
*Arab-Byzantine, temp. ‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan, fals,
Dimashq, Standing Caliph type, rev., modified cross-on-steps
(Foss 104; Walker 86hh), very fine to good very fine £100-120

485
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, GW (possibly
Qumm) 31YE, 2.56g, clipped, otherwise very fine and very
rare, apparently an unpublished date for this rare mint
£150-200
481
*Arab-Byzantine, fals, Scythopolis, CKVΘO ΠOΛHC to left
and right of enthroned figures of Justin II and Sophia, nimbate
and with cross between their heads, rev., ANNO ЧIIO to left
and right of large M with cross above, in ex., NIK, 8.71g
(Walker 1; Foss 82), very fine to good very fine
£250-350

482
*Arab-Byzantine, fals, Qurus (ancient Cyrrhus), standing
figure of caliph with name in margin, rev., modified cross-onsteps with mint-name to right, 3.31g (Album 3536 RRR), good
fine and extremely rare
£300-400
483
Arab-Byzantine fulus (10), comprising imitative Constans
II type, Imperial Bust type (3, all Hims), Standing Emperor
type (4) and Standing Caliph type (2), fine to about extremely
fine (10)
£180-220

486
Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachms (3), all BYŠ
(Bishapur), dated 25YE, with bismillah, 48h (mint-name
defectively written as BŠ) and 50h, both with bismillah- rabbi,
4.06, 3.14, 2.92g (SICA 1, 110, 122ff 135ff), very fine to good
very fine, the last evenly clipped (3)
£150-200

487
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, NY
(Nihawand) 31YE, 4.02g (SICA 1, p.7, note 19), good very fine
and scarce
£150-200
Ex CNG auction 53, 15 March 2000, lot 784.

488
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, NY (Nihawand)
37YE, 2.84g, clipped, good fine and rare
£150-200

489
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachms (2), SK
(Sijistan) 26YE and 37YE, with bismillah – rabbi in obverse
margin, 4.01, 3.87g (Walker p.7, M.3; p.15, 21), first good very
fine and toned, second with some staining on reverse but very
fine, both scarce (2)
£200-300

492
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, YZ (Yazd)
47h, obv., bismillah – rabbi in margin, 3.64g (SICA 1, 482),
good very fine and rare
£150-200

First coin illustrated.

493
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abdallah b. ‘Amir, drachm, DA
(Darabjird) 43h, rev., star to left and crescent to right of altar
flames, 3.58g (Walker p.48, Th.7 var.), almost extremely fine,
scarce
£100-150

490
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, SK (Sijistan)
63h, obv., bismillah – rabbi in margin, 3.52g (cf Album P75 for
a similar coin dated 64h, RRR), small edge chip, some staining, very fine and very rare
£150-200

494
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abdallah b. ‘Amir, drachm, ShY 44h,
3.98g, hairline flan crack and edge ragged above bust, otherwise good very fine and very rare, apparently unpublished
£400-600

The unit of the date is rendered TLT on this specimen.

491
*Arab-Sasanian, Khusraw II type, drachm, WYH
(Bihqubadh) YE33, 3.24g (SICA 1, 472), some hoard-staining,
about very fine and rare
£150-200

495
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abdallah b al-Zubayr, drachm,
KRMAN-ANWAT (uncertain location in Kirman province),
3.99g (SICA 1, p.20), very fine and rare
£200-250
Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1666

496
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abdallah b. Khazim, drachm, MRW
(Marw) 64h, with two Hephthalite countermarks in obverse
margin, 3.75g (Walker p.90, ANS.12), very fine to good very
fine, rare
£150-200

497
*Arab-Sasanian, Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, BCRA
(Basra) 55h, with bismillah – rabbi in obverse margin, 2.81g
(Walker p.40, Cam.2), clipped, patchy toning, fine and scarce
£120-150

501
*Arab-Sasanian, Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, DA
(Darabjird) 43YE, 2.78g (SICA 1, 239ff), evenly clipped, good
fine and scarce
£120-150

502
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, BYŠ
(Bishapur) 53h, with bismillah –rabbi in obverse margin,
3.72g (SICA 1, 148), cleaned, very fine and scarce £120-150
503
Arab-Sasanian, ‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachms (3), GD
(Jayy) 60h, ST (Istakhr) 61h and SYWN (unlocated mint) 60h,
4.09, 4.09, 2.45g (SICA 1, 292, SCC 78, SCC 74), first two very
fine or better and scarce, the last clipped and stained but fine
to good fine and rare (3)
£250-300

498
*Arab-Sasanian, Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, BN
(uncertain mint in Kirman) 52h, 3.06g (SICA 1, p.15, note 59),
about very fine, rare
£150-200

504
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, drachm, NY
(Nihawand) 63h, 3.57 g (SICA 1, 349-350), toned, almost very
fine and rare
£150-200

499
*Arab-Sasanian, Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachm, ‘DR’
(uncertain mint), date unclear (possibly a blundered version of
43?), 2.77g, probably a contemporary imitation, clipped, very
fine and unusual
£150-200
500
Arab-Sasanian, Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, drachms (2), NY
(Nihavand) 54h and YZ (Yazd) 53h, 2.89, 2.88g (SCC -; 52),
both clipped, fine to very fine, both rare (2)
£200-300

505
*Arab-Sasanian, Salm b. Ziyad, drachm, MRWRWT
(Marw al-Rudh) 64h, 3.54g (SICA 1, 340), two Hephthalite
countermarks in first and third marginal quadrants, dark
toning, very fine and rare
£250-300

506
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, SK
(Sijistan) 66h, obv., with al-‘Aziz in third marginal quadrant
and countermark ja’iz in obverse margin, 3.96g (SICA 1, 366),
toned, good very fine
£150-200

510
*Arab-Sasanian, Mus‘ab b. al-Zubayr, drachm, KRMANNAR (Narmashir) 71h, 4.05g (Walker 207; SCC 130), countermarked lillah in obverse margin, very fine and scarce
£120-150

Ex Triton auction X, 8 January 2007, lot 901

Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1669

511
Arab-Sasanian, Mus‘ab b. al-Zubayr, drachm, KRMANNAR (Narmashir) 71h, 3.89g (SCC 130), scratch on obverse,
good fine and scarce; Salm b. Ziyad, drachm, MRW (Marw)
63h, 2.66g (SICA 333), clipped, very fine and scarce (2)
£200-300

507
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, SK
(Sijistan) 66h, similar to the last, also with countermark ja’iz in
obverse margin, 4.02g (SICA 1, 366), toned, good very fine
£150-200
Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1667

512
*Arab-Sasanian, Muqatil b. Misma‘, drachm, BYŠ
(Bishapur) 72h, with countermark ja’iz in fourth quadrant of
obverse margin, 4.15g (Walker p.105, Ties.3), good very fine
and toned, rare
£200-250

508
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abdallah b. Khazim, drachm, BBA (the
camp mint) 67h, 2.77g (SCC 103), clipped, very fine, scarce
£150-200
513
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Atiya b. al-Aswad, drachm, KRMANNAT (?) (uncertain location in Kirman) 73h, 3.69g (cf Peus
auction 388, 1 November 2006, lot 1224), fine and rare
£120-150

509
*Arab-Sasanian, Mus‘ab b. al-Zubayr, drachm, KRMANANW (uncertain location in Kirman) 69h, 4.07g (SICA 1, 315,
same dies), with four Hephthalite countermarks in obverse
margin, good very fine and rare
£200-250
Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1668

514
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Atiya b. al-Aswad, drachm, KRMANNAR (Narmashir) 75h, 4.01g (Walker 217; SCC 150), good very
fine and scarce
£150-200
Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1670

515
*Arab-Sasanian, Khalid b. ‘Abdallah, drachm, BYŠ
(Bishapur) 74h, 4.06g (SICA 1, 192), tiny edge chip and crazed
surfaces, good very fine and scarce
£120-150

519
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Abd al-Rahman b. Muhammad,
drachm, SK (Sijistan) 81h, with Yazz in first obverse marginal
quadrant, 4.06g (SCC 179), die rust but about extremely fine
£150-200
520
Arab-Sasanian drachms (8), comprising Yazdgird III
type (3), all SK 20YE, 3.24, 3.05, 3.59g (SICA 1, 353ff), fine to
very fine and Khusraw II type, drachms (5), all SK (Sijistan),
with bismillah – rabbi in obverse margin, dates unclear (probably blundered versions of 48h), mainly very fine (8)
£250-300

516
*Arab-Sasanian, Qatari b. al-Fuja‘a, drachm, BYŠ
(Bishapur) 75h, 2.50g (SICA 1, 193ff), heavily clipped, good
fine and scarce
£250-300

517
*Arab-Sasanian, ‘Ubaydallah b. Abi Bakra, drachm SK
(Sijistan 79h), with governor’s name in Arabic in obverse margin, 3.91g (SICA 1, 368), good very fine and rare £400-600
Ex Baldwin’s auction 49, 25 September 2006, lot 1673

518
*Arab-Sasanian, al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, drachm, BYŠ
(Bishapur) 79h, obv., governor’s name in Arabic, marginal legend reads bismillah :: (i.e. two pairs of pellets), pellet outside
each star-and-crescent, 4.02g (SCC 173), almost very fine and
a rare variety
£250-300

521
Arab-Sasanian drachms (3), comprising ‘Abdallah b.
Amir, DA (Darabjird) 43h, ‘Ubaydallah b. Ziyad, DA
(Darabjird) 46YE, and ‘Abdallah b. al-Zubayr, DA
(Darabjird) 59YE, 3.18, 4.09, 4.06g (SICA 1, 238, 248, 260),
very fine to good very fine (3)
£180-220
522
Arab-Sasanian drachms (4), comprising Ziyad b. Abi
Sufyan, DAP (Fasa) 43h, ‘Abdallah b. al-Zubayr, DA
(Darabjird) 59YE, ‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan, DA+P (Fasa)
60YE, and ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. ‘Abdallah, SK (Sijisan) 66h,
3.90, 3.70, 3.93g (SICA 1, 268, 260, 273ff, 366), first with
small patch of staining, last corroded and fine only, otherwise
very fine and better, in envelopes with identifications (4)
£180-220
523
Arab-Sasanian drachms (8), comprising ‘Ubaydallah b.
Ziyad, BCRA 60h, 61h, 62h and DA 52YE (pierced); ‘Umar
b. ‘Ubaydallah, BYŠ 68h, 70h (2); Muhallab b. Abi Sufra,
BYŠ 76h; al-Hajjaj b. Yusuf, BYŠ 78h (2), 80h, last pierced
and cracked, generally fine to good very fine (11) £300-400

524
*Arab-Sasanian, fals, Zaranj, undated, Sasanian bust right
with GDH before, rev., in three lines: bi-Zaranj (in Arabic) |
NYWKYH | APZWN (in Pahlawi), 2.24g (Gyselen 50), good very
fine
£120-150
Ex CNG auction 45, 18 March 1998, lot 735.

525
*Arab-Sasanian, Farroxzad, fals, Ardashir Khurra, undated, Sasanian bust right with governor’s name before, rev.,
Senmurv with mint-legend in margin, 0.68g (Gyselen 2), very
fine or better, rare
£300-400

526
*Arab-Sasanian, fals, DA (Darabjird) year 46, 4.06g (cf
Gyselen 10, this date not listed), about very fine and rare
£150-200

531
*Arab-Armenian, Muhammad (b. Marwan), drachm,
mint-signature AY (possibly Dabil circa 75-78h), bust of
Khusraw II right, Pahlawi MHMT (‘Muhammad’) before, Arabic
wafin in margin, rev., date letter to left (blundered, possibly
intended for ARB, ‘4’); mint-signature to right, 3.19g (Sears 9ff),
very fine to good very fine and rare
£800-1,000
532
Abbasid Governors of Tabaristan, ‘Umar b. al-‘Ala
(155-164h), hemidrachms (4), all TAPWRSTAN, varieties with
name in Pahlawi only (2, one dated PYE 125 with ABD - ARWN in
obverse margin, the other dated PYE120 with ABD alone), with
name ‘Umar only in Arabic before bust, dated PYE129, and
with name and patronymic in Pahlawi before bust and in
Arabic in margin, dated PYE 125, 1.99, 1.87, 1.96, 1.97g (Malek
61, 74, 80, 77; Album 55[2], 56, 57), good very fine to about
uncirculated, the last scarce (4)
£150-200

527
*Arab-Sasanian, anonymous fals, Tabaristan, year 93,
Sasanian bust right, rev., legend in two lines, 2.24g (Gyselen
47b), very fine, rare
£120-150
528
Arab-Sasanian fulus (5), types as Gyselen 2 (ArdashirKhurra, bust/Senmurv), 4 var. (Bishapur, bust to left/winged
horse), 7 (Bishapur, nimbate bust/Gopatshah, governor
Daray), 10 (Darabjird, date unclear), 47b (Tabaristan 93,
bust/legend), fine to very fine, and an Umayyad cast fals of
Balkh, very good (6)
£200-300

529
*Arab-Sasanian, anonymous fals, Sasanian bust right, rev.,
facing bust with unread legends to each side, 2.22g (cf Gyselen
126), fine and rare
£150-200

533
*Abbasid Governors of Tabaristan, Sa‘id b. Da‘laj
(160-162h), hemidrachm, TAPWRSTAN PYE 126 = 161h, governor’s name and patronymic in two lines before bust, 1.96g
(Malek 84; Album 59 RR), minor marks, good very fine and
rare
£300-400

534
*Abbasid Governors of Tabaristan, al-Harashi (186h),
hemidrachm, TAPWRSTAN PYE 151 = 186h, al-Harashi to right of
bust, 1.70g (Malek 91; Album 61 RR), good very fine and rare
£150-200
Ex CNG auction 57, 28 March 2001, lot 1560

530
*An early Islamic glass vessel-stamp, in green glass,
depicting a gazelle to right within a border of dots, 8.11g, very
fine and unusual
£200-300
A comparable piece depicting a bird, offered as lot 151 in Stephen Album
auction 18, 16-18 January 2014, was described there as Arab-Sasanian.

535
*Abbasid Governors of Tabaristan, Jarir (170-172h),
hemidrachms (2), both TAPWRSTAN, varities with name in
Arabic before bust (dated PYE 136) and with APZWT before bust
and governor’s name in Arabic in obverse margin (dated PYE
135), 1.99, 1.87g (Malek 95, 200; Album 63, 64), good very
fine to extremely fine, both scarce (2)
£150-200

536
*Abbasid Governors of Tabaristan, Ma‘add (173h),
hemidrachm, TAPWRSTAN PYE 138 = 173h, governor’s name
before bust, 1.72g (Malek 108; Album 67 RR), very fine to good
very fine and rare
£200-300
Ex CNG auction 58, 19 September 2001, lot 1600

537
Tabaristan hemidrachms (13), issues of Farrukhan,
Datburjmihr, Khurshid, Khalid, ‘Umar (2: name in Pahlawi
and Arabic), Sa‘id, Sulayman, Muqatil, Hani, ‘Abdallah, and
anonymous ‘APZWT’ type (2, one with bakh bakh in obverse
margin (Album 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58, 65, 68, 69, 70, 73,
73A), coin of Khalid with flan split and good fine, others generally extremely fine, some scarce (13)
£300-400

541
*Eastern Sijistan, Qudama, base silver drachm, Qudama |
bismillah | rabbi in obverse margin, 2.89g (Album 86; SCC
223), broken and repaired but very fine with an unusually
strong portrait for the issue, rare
£60-80
The stylised teeth and jaw on the portrait look remarkably like the
Kufic letters sin and ‘alif. Several pieces of other governors illustrated
in SCC also exhibit this feature, although the sharp striking of the portrait makes it particularly clear here. The significance of this – if any
– is unclear.

538
Tabaristan hemidrachms (50), issues of Farrukhan (5),
Khurshid (5), ‘Umar (10, all with name in Arabic), Sa‘id (10),
Hani (10) and anonymous ‘APZWT’ type (10) (Album 50, 52, 56,
69, 73), mainly good very fine to uncirculated (50)£500-700
539
Tabaristan hemidrachms (55), issues of Farrukhan (4),
Datburjmihr (3), Khurshid (5), ‘Umar (11: name in Pahlawi [4]
and Arabic [7]), Sa‘id (5), Muqatil (11), Hani (2), ‘Abdallah (7),
and ‘APZWT’ type (7, with bakh bakh in margin [4] and without
[3]) (Album 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 58, 68, 69, 70, 73, 73A), fine to
about extremely fine (55)
£500-700

540
*Eastern Sijistan, Bakkar, base silver drachm, governor’s
name in first obverse marginal quadrant, 3.24g (Album 87E;
SCC -), pinmarks in obverse margin, good very fine for issue
with coppery toning on reverse, scarce
£150-200
Ex CNG auction 64, 24 September 2003, lot 526.

542
*Eastern Sijistan, Ishaq, drachm, governor’s name in first
obverse marginal quadrant, 3.60g (Album 82; SCC 219), lightly toned, about extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition
£180-220

543
*Eastern Sijistan, drachms (2), of Salih ‘Imad (with alLayth | ja’iz countermark) and Salih Rida, 3.58, 3.03g (Album
89C/90D, 89D), about very fine, both rare (2)
£200-300
Each ex CNG auction 64, 24 September 2003, lots 527 and 528 respectively.

544
Eastern Sijistan, drachms (5), of Jannah, Khalid, anonymous with bismillah duriba bi-Zaranj, and unattributed (2),
three pierced, fine to very fine, and a Bukharkhudat drachm of
al-Mahdi, fine (6)
£180-220

545
*Umayyad, dinar, 78h, 4.31g (Walker 188), obverse die
flaws, very fine to good very fine
£250-300

551
*Umayyad, dinar, 84h, rev., two points below y of yulad,
4.26g (Walker 194), almost extremely fine
£250-300

546
*Umayyad, dinar, 79h, 4.26g (Walker 189), good very fine
£250-300

552
*Umayyad, dinar, 85h, rev., pellet by khams in date, no
points in field, 4.16g (Walker 195), minor marks on obverse,
very fine to good very fine, a rare date
£400-500

547
*Umayyad, dinar, 80h, rev., point below a of ahad, 4.33g
(Walker 189), a few marks, good very fine
£250-300

548
*Umayyad, dinar, 81h, obv., point over shin of sharik, rev.,
point below a of ahad, 4.27g (Walker 191), graffiti on obverse,
very fine
£180-220

549
*Umayyad, dinar, 82h, rev., two points below y of yulad,
4.19g (Walker 192 var.), minor edge marks, good very fine
£180-220

550
*Umayyad, dinar, 83h, rev., two points below y of yulad,
4.06g (Walker 193), fine to good fine
£150-200

553
*Umayyad, dinar, 86h, rev., point by d of duriba, 4.27g
(Walker 197), file-marks on rim, otherwise good very fine
£150-200

554
*Umayyad, dinar, 87h, rev., point by d of duriba and another below b of sab‘a in date, 4.27g (Walker 198), almost
extremely fine
£250-300

555
*Umayyad, dinar, 88h, rev., two points below i of al-dinar,
4.23g (Walker 199), marks in obverse field, very fine to good
very fine
£180-220

556
*Umayyad, dinar, 89h, rev., two points below i of al-dinar,
4.25g (Walker 200), extremely fine
£300-350

557
*Umayyad, dinar, 90h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.25g
(Walker 201), tiny edge nick, good very fine
£200-250

558
*Umayyad, dinar, 91h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.25g
(Walker 202), minor edge marks, very fine
£150-200

559
*Umayyad, dinar, 92h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.24g
(Walker 204), about extremely fine
£250-300

560
*Umayyad, dinar, 93h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.25g
(Walker 205), good very fine
£200-250

561
*Umayyad, dinar, 94h, no points, 4.29g (Walker 207),
about extremely fine
£250-300

562
*Umayyad, dinar, 95h, rev., point by r of duriba, 4.26g
(Walker 209), about extremely fine
£250-300

563
*Umayyad, dinar, 96h, no points, 4.25g (Walker 210 var.),
with lillah graffito in obverse field, almost extremely fine
£250-300

564
*Umayyad, dinar, 97h, no points, 4.28g (Walker 212 var.),
about extremely fine
£250-300

565
*Umayyad, dinar, 98h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.22g
(Walker 213), about extremely fine
£250-300

566
*Umayyad, dinar, 99h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.25g
(Walker 214), scrape on reverse and file marks on edge, otherwise good very fine
£150-200

567
*Umayyad, dinar, 100h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.28g
(Walker 216), good extremely fine with some lustre £300-400

568
*Umayyad, dinar, 101h, rev., point half-way along b of
duriba, 4.22g (Walker 218), good very fine, light graffiti on
reverse
£200-250

569
*Umayyad, dinar, 102h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.27g
(Walker 219), good very fine
£250-300

575
*Umayyad, dinar, 110h, no points, 4.26g (Walker 230 var.),
very fine
£180-220

570
*Umayyad, dinar, 103h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.26g
(Walker 220), about extremely fine
£300-350

576
*Umayyad, dinar, 111h, lillah in obverse field spelled correctly, rev., small point below ‘ayn of ‘ashra in date, 4.25g
(Walker 231 var.), minor marks, good very fine
£200-250

571
*Umayyad, dinar, 104h, rev., point by b of duriba, 4.25g
(Walker 223), almost extremely fine
£250-300

577
*Umayyad, dinar, 112h, 4.26g (Walker 232), about
extremely fine
£280-320

572
*Umayyad, dinar, 106h, no points, 4.24g (Walker 225),
scratched in reverse field, traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine
£150-200

578
*Umayyad, dinar, 113h, 4.25g (Walker 233), good very fine
£250-300

573
*Umayyad, dinar, 108h, rev., two points below y of yulad,
4.27g (Walker 228), about extremely fine
£250-300

579
*Umayyad, dinar, 114h, 4.04g (Walker 234), matt surfaces,
very fine
£150-200

574
*Umayyad, dinar, 109h, no points, 4.23g (Walker 229),
small spots of lacquer (?) on obverse, good very fine
£250-300

580
*Umayyad, dinar, 115h, 4.28g (Walker 235), small area of
marginal weakness on each side, good very fine £250-300

581
*Umayyad, dinar, 116h, 4.26g (Walker 236), scuffed on
high points, scratches in obverse field, very fine
£140-160

588
*Umayyad, dinar, 123h, 4.24g (Walker 243), scratch in
reverse field, very fine to good very fine
£200-250

582
*Umayyad, dinar, 117h, 4.26g (Walker 237), patch of glue
on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine
£250-300

589
*Umayyad, dinar, 124h, 4.25g (Walker 244), about
extremely fine
£250-300

583
*Umayyad, dinar, 118h, 4.28g (Walker 238), about
extremely fine
£250-300

590
*Umayyad, dinar, 125h, 4.27g (Walker 245), extremely fine
£300-350

584
*Umayyad, dinar, 119h, 4.24g (Walker 239), minor marks
on obverse, good very fine
£250-300

591
*Umayyad, dinar, 126h, 4.27g (Walker 246), extremely fine
and scarce
£400-500

585
*Umayyad, dinar, 120h, 4.24g (Walker 240), good very
fine
£200-250

592
*Umayyad, dinar, 128h, 4.26g (Walker 248), die flaw on
reverse, very fine to good very fine
£200-250

586
*Umayyad, dinar, 121h, 4.24g (Walker 241), good very fine
£250-300

593
*Umayyad, dinar, 129h, 4.27g (Walker 249), extremely fine
and rare
£400-500

587
*Umayyad, dinar, 122h, 4.24g (Walker 242), extremely fine
£300-350

594
*Umayyad, dinar, 130h, 4.23g (Walker 250), good very fine
and rare
£300-400

595
*Umayyad, dinar, 131h, 4.24g (Walker 251), good very fine
£200-250

601
*Umayyad, dirham, Ifriqiya 105h, rev., annulets: oo oo oo
oo oo, 2.73g (Klat 92.b), small patch of chloride on obverse,
about very fine and very rare [a single example of this variety
listed by Klat]
£300-500

596
*Umayyad dinars (3), 118h, 121h (2), 4.23, 4.25, 4.27g
(Walker 238, 241 [2]), very fine (3)
£600-800

602
*Umayyad, dirham, Balkh 114h, 2.63g (Klat 179), about
very fine
£200-250

597
*Umayyad, dirham, Abrashahr 91h, 2.62g (Klat 5.b),
very fine
£180-220

598
*Umayyad, dirham, Arminiya 96h, 2.45g (Klat 50), staining on obverse, otherwise very fine
£150-200

599
*Umayyad, dirham, Arminiya 103h, 2.70g, pellet below bi
and two pellets below r of bi-Arminiya, (Klat 57, same obv.
die), almost very fine and scarce
£200-250

603
Umayyad dirhams (4): Junday Sabur 80h, 91h;
Sijistan 95h; Surraq 91h, 2.11, 2.90, 2.60, 2.64g (Klat 235,
239, 437, 465), first fair to fine only but scarce, others fine to
good very fine (4)
£300-400

604
*Umayyad, dirham, Harran 87h, 2.63g (Klat 275), light
graffiti and some staining, good fine
£300-400

605
*Umayyad, dirham, Ramhurmuz 92h, unit of date reads
thnatan, 2.68g (Klat 385.a), good fine, rare
£400-500
606
Umayyad, dirhams (4), Ramhurmuz 93h; al-Rayy 93h,
95h (small edge chip), 98h, 2.87, 2.85, 2.86, 2.78g (Klat 386,
402, 404, 407), some staining, mainly good fine to very fine
(4)
£250-300

600
*Umayyad, dirham, Istakhr 102h, with letters ta-mim
below obverse, 2.80g (Klat 82.b), slightly buckled flan, obverse
with minor scuffs and faults, very fine and rare £1,000-1,500
This is an exceptional instance of a mint-mark appearing on an
Umayyad post-Reform dirham.

607
Umayyad, dirhams (5), Sijistan 91h, 93h; Suq alAhwaz 92h, unit of date reads thanatayn without initial ‘alif,
rare; Manadhir 92 (2), varieties with unit of date as
thanatayn and ithnatayn, 2.88, 2.85, 2.88, 2.87, 2.84g (Klat
433, 435, 489.a, 616.a, 616.b), some light staining but generally very fine or better (5)
£300-400

608
*Umayyad, dirham, Sijistan 130h, five large plain
annulets in obverse margin, 2.84g (Klat 448.a), considerable
die-rust on reverse, otherwise good very fine and lightly
toned, rare
£500-700

609
*Umayyad, dirham, Surraq 81h, 2.56g (Klat 462), some
peripheral staining, very fine to good very fine and toned,
rare
£400-600

610
*Umayyad, dirham, Surraq 81h, 2.09g (Klat 462),
clipped, flan slightly crimped, fine with clear mint and date,
rare
£200-300

611
*Umayyad, dirham, Surraq 92h, unit of date reads
thanatayn, 2.58g (Klat 466.a), very fine, scarce
£250-300

612
*Umayyad, dirham, Surraq 95h, 2.81g (Klat 469), almost
very fine
£150-200

613
*Umayyad, dirham, al-Sus 81h, 2.59g (Klat 475), cleaned
with some staining remaining, fine and rare
£250-300

614
*Umayyad, dirham, al-Kufa 128h, with la hukm illa lillah
in obverse margin, 2.81g (Klat 548.a), creased, almost very
fine
£150-200

615
*Umayyad, dirham, Harat 94h, 2.73g (Klat 657), very
fine, a rare date
£300-400

616
*Umayyad, fals, without mint or date, obv., la ilaha i- | lla
Allah wa - |hdahu, rev., horseman riding right, star in field
behind, 2.15g (Walker 674 var.), minor pitting, otherwise very
fine to good very fine, rare
£150-200

617
*Umayyad, Ishaq b. Muslim, fals, Arminiya, undated, 1.22g
(Walker 748), flan cracks, fine or better with clear mint and
governor’s name, rare
£150-200

618
*Umayyad, fals, Jibrin, undated, 4.00g (Walker 782, ‘unique
and unpublished’), fine to good fine and a rare Palestinian
mint
£200-250

619
*Umayyad, fals, Dimashq 102h, rev., mint and date within
oak-wreath, 2.88g (Walker 839), flan fault by century of date,
otherwise very fine and a scarce type
£80-120

625
*Umayyad, fals, Ma‘arrat Misrin, undated, 5.55g (Walker
p.281, B.57 var.), very fine and rare
£150-200

620
*Umayyad, fals, al-Ruha 116h, 4.00g (Walker p.260, P.133),
good fine and rare
£100-150

626
*Umayyad, al-Qasim b. ‘Ubaydallah, finance director in
Egypt 116-124h, fals, without mint or date, trefoil below religious legends on obverse, 6.35g (Walker 925), very fine and
scarce
£80-120

621
*Umayyad, fals, Sarmin, undated, obv., ja’iz in margin, rev.,
mint-name in margin, 3.83g (Goussous 438), obverse doublestruck, fine to good fine and rare
£150-200

627
*Umayyad, ‘Abd al-Malik b. Marwan, finance director in
Egypt 132h, fals, Atrib / Misr, 5.21g (Walker p.227, ANS.37),
fair to fine and rare
£120-150

622
Umayyad, fulus (3), all Tabariya, with annulet on obverse and
bird above reverse, pellet on obverse and bird above reverse
(also with pellet between ra and lam of rasul), and with
annulet on obverse but without bird on reverse, 2.64, 3.78,
4.49g (Walker 888, 889 var., 892), last struck on a thicker,
dumpy flan, generally very fine (3)
£150-200

628
Umayyad, fulus (4), Wasit 104h, 116h, 120h, and without
mint-name 110h, 2.76, 3.24, 3.04, 4.51g (Walker 939, B.59,
941, -), very good to very fine (4)
£120-150
629
Umayyad, fulus (9), of Halab (undated), Hims (2: 116h and
undated), Dimashq (undated), Tabariya (undated), al-Fustat:
Misr (undated), Qinnasrin (2, both undated), and al-Mawsil
(citing al-Walid b. Talid) (Walker 789ff, 799 var., 807ff, 835ff,
893ff, 909, 914ff, 921, 933ff), fine to very fine (9) £150-200
630
Miscellaneous Islamic copper issues (96), mostly
Umayyad, mixed grades
£200-300

623
*Umayyad, fals, without mint or date, Spain or North Africa,
shahada within wreath, rev., Muhammad rasul Allah around
helmeted head facing right, 0.91g (Walker p.222, Th.12), fine
and very rare
£150-200

624
*Umayyad, fals, Tanja (Tangiers), undated, rev., mint-name
Tan – ja above and below religious legend, palm-tree to right,
4.13g, good very fine and rare, apparently an unpublished
variety
£200-250

631
*Revolutionary Period, temp. ‘Abdallah b. Mu‘awiya,
dirham, al-Taymara 128h, 2.91g (Klat 215; Wurtzel 4),
light deposit, very fine or better
£200-250

632
*Revolutionary Period, temp. ‘Abdallah b. Mu‘awiya,
dirham, Jayy 129h, 2.90g (Klat 270.a; Wurtzel 17), minor
staining, very fine
£200-250

638
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, dinar, 144h, 3.95g (Kazan 64),
lightly clipped, very fine
£150-200
639
Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid (170-193h), dinar, 188h, rev.,
letter ha below and al-Amin (193-198h), dinar, 195h, rev.,
li’l-khalifa / al-Amin, 4.25, 4.26g (Bernardi 71, 76), very fine
(2)
£250-300

633
*Revolutionary Period, temp. ‘Abdallah b. Mu‘awiya,
dirham, Jayy 129h, 2.77g (Klat 270.a; Wurtzel 17), toned,
about very fine
£180-220

634
*Revolutionary Period, temp. Abu Muslim, dirham,
Marw 132h, 2.94g (Klat 606; Wurtzel 26), almost extremely
fine
£250-300

635
*Revolutionary Period, temp. Abu Muslim, dirham,
Marw 132h, 3.00g (Klat 606; Wurtzel 26), some deposit and
staining on obverse, very fine
£200-250

636
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur (136-158h), dinar, 137h,
4.26g (Kazan 61), extremely fine
£250-300

640
*Abbasid, al-Ma’mun (194-218h), dinar, 197h, without
mint name (struck in Egypt), citing ‘Abbad, 4.18g (Bernardi
83), almost very fine
£150-200

641
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tasim (218-227h), dinar, Misr 224h,
4.14g (Bernardi 151De), graffiti on both sides, almost very fine
£150-200

642
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), dinar, al-Basra
237h, citing Abu ‘Abdallah, 3.89g (Bernardi 157Je RRR), some
deposit, almost very fine and very rare
£500-700

643
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil, dinar, Surra man ra’a 233h,
struck on a small, thick flan, 4.07g (Bernardi 155Jc RRR, this
coin cited), edge clip, otherwise very fine and very rare
£500-700
Ex Baldwin’s Islamic Coin Auction 15, 17 March 2009, lot 204.

637
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, dinar, 137h, similar to the last,
4.27g, about extremely fine
£250-300

644
*Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil, dinar, Samarqand 247h, 4.27g
(Bernardi 158Qe), scraped on obverse and reverse margins
weak, fine to good fine and rare
£400-600

650
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tazz, dinar, Misr 254h, naming heir as
‘Abdallah b. Amir al-Mu’minin, with ibriz (?) below obverse
field, 4.19g (Bernardi 163De RR), good fine and rare
£400-600
The characters at the bottom of the obverse field were read by
Bernardi as the single letter sin, but on the present coin at least there
are clearly four ‘teeth’ visible which are not all uniformly joined.

645
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘in (248-251h), dinar, al-Basra 249h,
4.27g (Bernardi 161Je), wavy flan, almost very fine£300-400

646
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘in, dinar, Surra man ra’a 249h, with
title al-‘Abbas, 4.12g (Bernardi Jc), flan slightly buckled and
with some deposit on both sides, about very fine £250-300

647
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘in, dinar, Samarqand 251h, with title al‘Abbas, 4.23g (Bernardi 161Qe), very fine
£200-250

648
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘in, dinar, Samarqand 251h, with title al‘Abbas, similar to the last, 4.22g (Bernardi 161Qe), very fine
£200-250

649
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tazz (251-255h), dinar, Marw 253h, 4.25g
(Bernardi 162Ph), margins a little weak on obverse, almost
very fine
£250-300

651
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid (256-279h), dinar, al-Basra 271h,
citing al-nasir li-din Allah al-Muwaffaq billah and Dhu’lWizaratayn, 4.38g (Bernardi 179Je RR, same dies as C0205),
centres weak, otherwise very fine and rare
£500-700

652
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Surra man ra’a 260h, citing
Ja‘far, 4.45g (Bernardi 173Jc RR), traces of mounting, some
scratches in fields, otherwise better than very fine and rare
£300-400

653
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Surra man ra’a 265h, citing
al-Mufawwad, 3.82g (Bernardi 175Jc), pinmarks in reverse
field, very fine and scarce
£400-600

654
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Surra man ra’a 268h, citing
al-Mufawwad, rev., letter ha below, 4.20g (Bernardi 175Jc,
date not listed) some deposit and edge kinks, otherwise very
fine and extremely rare, apparently an unpublished date
£1,000-1,200

655
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Surra man ra’a 272h, citing
al-Mufawwad, 3.81g (Bernardi 175Jc, date not listed), good
very fine and extremely rare, apparently an unpublished date
£1,200-1,500

660
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (295-320h), dinar, al-Ahwaz 319h,
5.08g (Bernardi 242Nd), almost extremely fine
£140-160

656
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 256h, citing Ja‘far, 4.24g (Bernardi 173Jh), softly struck but very fine
and scarce
£250-300

661
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Qumm 313h, 3.73g (Bernardi
242Mn RR), wavy flan, edge clip and some marginal weakness, almost very fine and scarce
£300-400

657
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 257h, citing Ja‘far, 4.00g (Bernardi 173Jh), light deposit, about very
fine
£200-250

662
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dinar, Mah al-Basra 318h, rev., letters M – R for Mardawij below, 2.84g (Bernardi 256Mq), light
crease, good very fine/very fine
£150-200

658
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, dinar, al-Basra 270h, obv., citing
al-Muwaffaq, rev., citing Dhu’l-Wizaratayn, 3.92g (Bernardi
178, not listed for this mint), struck from rusty dies, very fine
to good very fine and extremely rare, apparently unpublished
£2,000-3,000

663
*Abbasid, al-Radi (322-329h), dinar, al-Karaj 324h, 4.09g
(Bernardi 285Jf RRR), centres weak, almost very fine for
issue and rare
£400-600

659
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tadid (279-289h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 288h, 4.22g (Bernardi 211Jh RR), scrape on reverse at
3 o’clock, very fine or better and very rare
£1,200-1,500

664
*Abbasid, al-Radi, dinar, Qumm 327h, 2.91g (Bernardi
258Mn RR), weakly struck in parts, very fine for issue and
scarce
£300-400

665
*Abbasid, al-Radi, dinar, Hamadan 327h, 4.10g (Bernardi
285Mu), flan buckled and centres weak, good fine £200-250

670
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirham, Dimashq 134h, 2.89g
(SCC -; Lowick 589), good very fine and rare
£400-600

666
*Abbasid, al-Muttaqi (329-333h), dinar, Baysh 334h (sic),
with mint-mark sin on both sides, 2.79g (Bernardi 306Eh;
SICA 10: 7, same dies), good very fine for issue and very rare
£1,500-2,000

671
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirham, Dimashq 135h, 2.75g
(SCC 834; Lowick 590), almost very fine and rare £500-700

667
*Abbasid, al-Nasir (575-622h), dinar, Madinat al-Salam
615h, 3.52g (Kazan 206), wavy flan, very fine
£200-250

668
*Abbasid, al-Musta‘sim (640-656h), dinar, Madinat alSalam 645h, 7.80g (BMC I, 507), creased and weak in parts,
otherwise about very fine
£200-250

669
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah (132-136h), dirham, Dimashq
133h, 2.91g (SCC 825; Lowick 588), about extremely fine for
issue and rare, especially in this condition
£600-800

672
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirham, Ramhurmuz 134h,
2.63g (SCC -; Lowick 2020), slight edge damage and corrosion removed from reverse, otherwise almost very fine and
very rare
£400-600

673
*Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah, dirham, al-Sus 134h, 2.92g
(SCC -; Lowick 2025), very fine and very rare
£500-700

674
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur (136-158h), dirham, Arran
150h, 2.88g (SCC 893 = Vardanyan 116; Lowick 757), good
very fine, scarce thus
£200-250

675
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, dirham, Junday Sabur 138h,
2.89g (SCC 844; Lowick 2016), very fine and rare £250-300

676
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, dirham, Tabaristan 147h, citing the heir al-Mahdi and the governor Rawh b. Hatim (with R
– w – h between the annulets in the obverse margin), 2.32g
(Malek 54B; Lowick 2057), cleaned, very fine and rare
£300-400

680
*Abbasid, al-Mahdi, dirham, Ifriqiya 168h, naming Harun
as heir, three circles around obverse margin, 2.81g (SCC 955;
Lowick 310), small flan flaw on obverse, otherwise good very
fine and scarce thus
£100-150

681
*Abbasid, al-Hadi (169-170h), dirham, Ifriqiya 169h, naming the caliph as Musa and Harun as heir, six concentric
annulets in obverse margin, rev., pellet below field, 2.79g (SCC ; cf Lowick 169 [different annulets on obverse]), very fine or better and scarce, the variety apparently unpublished £100-150

677
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, dirham, al-Hashimiya 139h,
with Damascus-style calligraphy, 2.88g (SCC 848; Lowick
1079), good fine and rare
£200-250

682
*Abbasid, al-Rashid (170-193h), dirham, Ifriqiya 175h,
rev., bakh – bakh above, citing Nasr below, 2.77g (SCC 990;
Lowick 371 var), very fine and scarce
£100-150

678
*Abbasid, al-Mahdi (158-169h), dirhams (2), Adharbayjan
167h, citing Bakkâr, and 169h, citing Nusayr, 2.92, 2.85g
(Lowick 958, 964), very fine to good very fine (2) £200-300

683
*Abbasid, al-Rashid, dirham, Ifriqiya 180h, rev., citing
Harthama, 2.87g (Lowick 427), centres weak, good fine and
scarce
£100-120

679
*Abbasid, al-Mahdi, dirham, Arran 165h, rev., legend in
four lines (Lowick type C1c) with three pellets below, 2.35g
(Vardanyan -; Lowick -), very fine and extremely rare, apparently an unpublished date for the mint
£400-600

684
Abbasid dirhams (20), comprising Balkh 186h (citing
‘Abdallah al-Ma’mun as heir); al-Rayy 147h; Surra man ra’a
283h, 310h; Madinat Samarqand 197h, 200h; Fars 257h and
257/9h; al-‘Abbasiya 161h (2); al-Kufa 179h; al-Muhammadiya
148h; Madinat al-Salam 198h, 220h (tiny piercing), 283h,
306h, 315h; al-Mawsil 307h, 314h; Nisibin 307h, very good to
very fine, a few clipped or stained (20)
£200-300

685
*Abbasid, temp. al-Ma’mun (194-208h), dirham, al-Kufa
204h, 2.87g (Lowick 1152), light deposit, almost extremely
fine; Tahirid, Talha b. Tahir (217-213h), dirham,
Samarqand 209h, 2.60g (Album 1393), good very fine (2)
£150-200

686
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid (256-279h), donative dirham,
Surra man ra’a 258h, 2.76g (Ilisch DII 1), with old loop mount
and additionally plugged, dark surfaces, fair only but rare
£250-300

687
*Abbasid, al-Mu‘tamid, donative dirham, al-Dinawar 277h,
obv., mint and date in margin around al-Muwaffaq | billah |
shukr, rev., Qur’an xxii, 41 in margin around al-Nasir | li-din |
Allah, 2.77g (cf Baldwin’s Islamic Coin Auction 26, 6 August
2014, lot 210 for a broader-flan donative of this mint and date
with additional marginal legends), ex-mount, fine and very
rare
£500-700

690
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dirham, Tarsus 307h, 3.11g, centres
weak but mint and date clear, fair to fine and rare, the date
apparently unpublished
£200-300

691
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dirham, Tiflis 314h, without name
of Abu’l-‘Abbas on obverse, 2.65g (Pakhomov p.45 = Ties.
2322), pock-marks on obverse, fair only but with mint and
date fully legible, extremely rare
£400-600

692
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, dirham, al-Masisa 317h, 3.40g (cf
SICA 4, 1559 [dated 318h]), fine and very rare, apparently an
unpublished date
£250-300

693
*Abbasid, al-Qahir (320-322h), dirham, Surra man ra’a
321h, with name of Abu’l-Qasim on obverse, 2.96g (SCC 1686),
about very fine and scarce
£120-150
688
*Abbasid, al-Muktafi (289-295h), dirham, Filastin 293h,
3.39g (SCC 1450), fair to poor but rare
£150-200

694
*Abbasid, al-Qadir (381-422h), dirham, Jurjan 394h,
struck by the Ziyarid ruler Qabus b. Wushmagir but naming
the Abbasid caliph only, 5.23g (Album 1536.2 RR), chloride
deposits, fair to fine with clear mint and date, rare £150-200
689
*Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (295-320h), dirham, Halab 318h,
3.46g (date listed in Diler), fine to good fine and rare
£100-150

695
*Abbasid, al-Mustansir (623-640h), dirham, al-Basra
632h, 2.70g (cf Album 272), creased, about fine and very rare
£300-400
Album only lists Madinat al-Salam as a silver mint for al-Mustansir.

696
*Abbasid, fals, without mint or date, obv., la ilaha illa | Allah
wa’l-hamdu lillah | wa Allahu Akbar, rev., unclear, possibly
salla Allahu | ‘ala Muhammad | wa lillah as Shamma p.57, 2 (a
coin of al-Kufa 143h), 1.80g, good fine/fair, rare
£120-150

697
*Abbasid, fals, Tabariya, undated, obv., traces of legend
including …amir al-mu’minin… in margin, rev., citing
‘Abdallah b. Tahir (cf Shamma p.140, 4), some pitting, generally fine and very rare
£100-150
698
Abbasid, temp. al-Saffah (132-136h), fals, Misr 133h, citing ‘Abd al-Malik b. Yazid, 3.31g (SICA 2, 1565ff), almost very
fine and rare; temp. al-Mansur, fals, without mint-name or
date, citing Muhammad b. Sa‘id, 5.21g (SICA 2, 1575ff), better
then very fine; with an undated Umayyad fals citing al-Qasim
b. ‘Ubaydallah (Finance Director in Egypt), 3.62g (Walker
p.294, 925a), good fine (3)
£200-300

699
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur (136-158h), fals, al-Jazira,
undated, citing al-‘Abbas b. Muhammad (fl. 142-145h), 3.38g
(SICA 2, 1418ff), very fine or better
£80-120

700
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, fals, Khazanat Halab 146h,
citing Salih b. ‘Ali (146-150h), 3.14g (SICA 2, 1427ff), almost
very fine, scarce
£100-150

701
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, fals, al-Shash 149h, citing the
future caliph al-Mahdi and local governor Sa‘id b. Yahya, rev.,
margin giving value as ‘sixty to the dirham’, 3.01g (Farr, J.A.
and V.N. Nastich, “An Unrecorded ‘Abbasid Fals of al-Shash,
AH 149, in the name of al-Mahdi,” ONS Newsletter 168,
Summer 2001, pp. 12-14), about very fine and rare £100-150

702
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur, fals, Hims, undated, ‘Abdallah
b. Salih (governor) and ‘Abd al-Karim (prefect) named in margins, 2.41g (Shamma -; SICA 2, 1440), very fine for issue and
rare
£100-150

703
*Abbasid, al-Mahdi (158-169h), fals, al-Mawsil 168h, 3.15g
(Shamma p.72, 19), very fine
£80-120
704
Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi, fulus (5), comprising al-Kufa
163h (2, varieties with ‘Adl and Ishaq), 166h, 167h and 169h, all
citing Barakat, 3.83, 3.75, 2.87, 1.76, 2.96g (Shamma p.61, 12,
13, 18, 19, -), good fine to very fine (5)
£150-200

705
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi, heavy fals, Sinjar, undated, citing ‘Ali b. Sulayman and Tahir b. Rabi‘, 7.63g (Shamma p.161,
1; Album M313 RRR), almost very fine and rare
£150-200
706
Abbasid fulus (9), comprising al-Basra 139h, al-Jazira
(undated), Halab 135h, Khazanat Halab (1)46h, al-Kufa 166h
(2), 167h, Qinnasrin, date off flan (probably 157h; cf Shamma
p.111, 4) and Madinat al-Salam 166h, fine to very fine (9)
£150-200
707
Abbasid, Harun al-Rashid (170-193h), fals, Dimashq
182h, name of caliph in reverse margin 2.89g (Lowick 159
var.), good fine; temp. al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), fals,
Dimashq 234h, 1.59g (Shamma p.86, 13), very fine (2)
£120-150

708
*Abbasid, temp. al-Ma’mun (194-218h), fals, al-Rafiqa
208h, citing Mirfaq, 2.96g (Shamma p. 157, 15), good fine
£80-120

709
*Abbasid, temp. al-Ma’mun, fals, Ras al-‘Ayn 213h, citing
Ibrahim, 3.72g (Shamma p.153, 9), very fine and rare
£150-200

710
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mu‘tasim / al-Wathiq, fals, Sabur
22x, citing Muhammad b. al-Haytham, 2.94g, some green
spotting, otherwise good very fine, rare
£150-200

714
Amirid of Valencia, ‘Abd al-Malik al-Muzaffar (452457h), fractional dinar, 1.15g (Album 377 RR; Miles 183), very
fine; Dhu’l-Nunid of Toledo, Sharaf al-Dawla Yahya I
(435-467h), fractional dinar, 1.14g (Album 396; cf Miles 518519), good fine; Umayyad of Spain, Sulayman III
(Second Reign, 403-407h), dirham, al-Andalus 404h, citing Muhammad as wali al-Ahad, 3.75g (Album 361.1), flan
splits but about extremely fine and rare; with another Spanish
Umayyad dirham and Muwahhid square qirats (5), one qirat
pierced, good fine to very fine (9)
£150-200

715
*Sulaymanid, al-Qasim b. ‘Isa (fl. 281-283h), dirham,
Madinat al-Qasim b. ‘Isa 281h, 2.66g (Album D434 RRR),
large piercing, fine to good fine and very rare
£250-300
716
Aghlabid, Ahmad b. Muhammad (242-249h), dinar,
242h, 4.17g (al-‘Ush 55), good fine; with Spanish Umayyad
dirhams (8), comprising al-Andalus 156h, 204h, 205h, 224h,
383h, (38)8h, and Madinat al-Zahra 339h, 353h, good fine to
£250-300
almost extremely fine (9)
717
Aghlabid, Muhammad II (250-261h), dinar, 254h, 4.12g
(al-‘Ush 73), fair and Ibrahim II b. Ahmad (261-289h),
dinars (2), 272h and 287h, both citing Ibrahim, 4.16, 3.99g (al‘Ush 112, 139), fine to good fine (3)
£350-400

711
*Abbasid, temp. al-Mutawakkil (232-247h), fals, without mint or date (probably struck at Halab), naming ‘Abdallah
b. Dinar and Bugha, 3.37g (cf Shamma p.94, 26), fine to good
fine, rare
£120-150
712
Miscellaneous Islamic fulus (27), mostly Umayyad and
Abbasid and including an Umayyad fals of Tabariya, mainly
fine to very fine (27)
£100-200

713
*Umayyad of Spain, al-Hakam II (350-366h), quarterdinar, Madinat al-Zahra 358h, obv., flower above field, 1.04g
(Miles 251e var.), fine and rare
£350-400

718
*Almoravid, Yusuf b. Tashfin (480-500h), dinar,
Aghmat 498h, 4.10g (Hazard 121), scrapes on reverse, otherwise almost very fine
£250-300

719
*Almoravid, Yusuf b. Tashfin, dinar, Sijilmasa 500h, 4.14g
(Hazard 173, note = Brethes 835), twice pierced, almost very
fine and very rare
£250-300
Struck in the year that Yusuf b. Tashfin died; dinars of this date are
known from Sijilmasa in the name of his successor, ‘Ali b. Yusuf
(Hazard 173). Hazard also reports a coin of ‘Ali b. Yusuf dated 499h,
and it may be this which led him to question Brethes’ attribution of a
dinar dated 500h to ‘Ali’s predecessor.

720
*Almoravid, ‘Ali b. Yusuf (500-537h), dinar, Aghmat
533h, with name of heir Tashfin b. ‘Ali, 4.13g (Hazard 362),
very fine
£300-400

725
*Ziyanid, ‘Abd al-Wahid (814-827h), dinar, Tilimsan,
undated, 4.62g (cf Hazard 660), weak areas on both sides,
good fine and rare
£300-400

721
*Almoravid, Ishaq b. ‘Ali (537-540h), dinar, Ishbiliya
540h, 4.14g (cf Hazard 437, dated 541h; vide Tonegawa
Collection coin B6), edge crease, otherwise very fine to good
very fine and extremely rare
£1,000-1,500

726
*Marinid, temp. Abu Yahya Abu Bakr (642-656h),
dinar, without mint or date, 4.65g (Hazard 690), centres a little weak, very fine to good very fine
£200-300

722
*Muwahhid, Muhammad b. ‘Abd al-Mu’min (551558h), half-dinar, Madinat Fas, 2.30g (Hazard 477), overstruck on another square-in-circle type half-dinar with traces
of undertype visible, scratch on obverse, otherwise good very
fine
£200-250

727
*Marinid, Abu Ya‘qub Yusuf (685-706h), dinar, without
mint or date, 4.66g (Hazard 722ff), very fine
£200-250

723
*Muwahhid, Abu Hafs ‘Umar (646-665h), dinar,
Madinat Sabta, undated, 4.63g (Hazard 525), obverse die rust
and minor edge marks, very fine to good very fine £250-300

728
*Marinid, Abu-Sa‘id ‘Uthman II (710-731h), half-dinar,
Madinat Fas, undated, 2.34g (Hazard 742; Album A528 R),
margins weak, good fine and rare [illustrated]; Hafsid, Abu
Ishaq Ibrahim II (751-770h), dinar, without mint or date,
2.94g (Hazard 606; Album 509 RR), ex-mount, fine and rare
(2)
£250-350
729
Marinid dinars (3), comprising Abu’l-Hasan ‘Ali (731752h), Madinat Fas, undated; Abu-‘Inan Faris (749759h), Madinat Fas, undated and Abu’l-‘Abbas (775-786
and 789-796h), Madinat Azammur, undated, 4.43, 4.54,
4.72g (Hazard 755, 784, 812), generally very fine, first and
third with file marks on edge (3)
£500-700

724
*Hafsid, Abu Zakariya yahya (627-647h), half dinar,
without mint or date (struck circa 634-640h), 2.28g (Hazard
546), minor central weakness, good very fine
£150-200

730
*Marinid, Abu ‘Inan Faris (749-759h), dinar, Madinat
Fas, undated, 4.67g (Hazard 774), minor edge marks, good
very fine
£200-250

735
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 999h, with circular marginal legends, 4.49g (Album 565.1), minor edge marks, good fine and
rare
£300-400

731
*Marinid, Abu Sa‘id ‘Uthman III (800-823h), dinar,
Madinat Sijilmasa, undated, 4.69g (cf Hazard 861-863), very
fine
£200-250

736
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1003h, 4.55g (Lavoix 1053), minor
edge marks, generally very fine for issue, scarce £250-300

732
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II
(986-1012h), dinar, Madinat Fas 991h (?), with circular marginal legends, date formula apparently split between margins
on both sides, 3.89g (Album T564 RR), uneven flan, fine to
good fine and rare
£200-250

737
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1004h, similar to the last, 4.46g,
wavy flan, very fine for issue and scarce
£250-300

733
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, al-Kitawa 1004h, 4.30g (Kazan 379, same dies), wavy
flan, about fine for issue
£150-200

734
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, al-Kitawa 1006h, 3.53g (cf Lavoix 1050 [dated 1005h]),
has been clipped and made round, otherwise very fine to good
very fine for issue, rare
£250-300

738
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1008h, similar to the last, 4.65g,
minor marks, very fine and scarce
£300-400
739
Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu’l-‘Abbas Ahmad II,
dinars (4), mints and dates unclear, fine to very fine (4)
£600-800

740
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, al-Wathiq billah (10121018h), dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1012h, 4.49g, twice pierced,
almost very fine and scarce
£150-200

745
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Zaydan al-Nasir, dinar,
Hadrat Marrakush 1025h (?), 4.53g, edge nick, marginal segments weak, about very fine for issue
£200-250

741
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, al-Wathiq billah, dinar,
Hadrat Marrakush 1015h, 4.60g (Lavoix 1057), flan bend, otherwise very fine with clear date, scarce
£300-400

746
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Abu Marwan ‘Abd alMalik II (1037-1040h), dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1037h,
4.52g (Album 575 RR; cf Lavoix 1062 [dated 1040h]), light
scratches both sides and minor edge marks, otherwise very
fine to good very fine for issue and rare
£400-600

742
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, al-Wathiq billah, dinar,
Hadrat Marrakush 1015h, 4.58g (Lavoix 1057), flan slightly
buckled and margins weak, a few scuffs but almost very fine
for issue and scarce
£250-300

747
*Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim Unujur (334-349h), dinar,
Misr 339h, 3.43g (Bacharach 57), good very fine
£180-220

743
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Muhammad al-Shaykh
al-Ma’mun (1012-1022h), dinar, Hadrat (sic) al-Kitawa
101x, 4.34g (Album 569 RR), some marginal weakness, good
fine to almost very fine and extremely rare
£300-400
According to Album the only mints previously reported for
Muhammad al-Shaykh are Fas and Marrakush.

744
*Sa‘adian Sharifs of Morocco, Zaydan al-Nasir (10121037h), dinar, Hadrat Marrakush 1013h, with ruler’s name in
toughra on obverse, 4.47g (Album 570; KM #B15), several
small edge bends, fine to good fine and rare
£250-300

748
*Ikhshidid, ‘Ali b. al-Ikhshid (349-355h), dinar, Misr
353h, 4.38g (Bacharach 99), small flan lamination on reverse,
good very fine
£250-300
749
Ikhshidid, ‘Ali b. al-Ikhshid, dirhams (3), Filastin 351h,
353h; Tabariya 35x, 2.05, 3.32, 3.09g (Bacharach 192, 193,
196ff), fine to very fine (3)
£150-200

750
*Ikhshidid, Kafur (355-357h), dinar, Filistin 355h, obv.,
letter kaf for Kafur below, 4.16g (Bacharach 104), some marginal weakness, good very fine
£250-300

751
*Qarmatid, al-Hasan b. Ahmad (fl. 361-364h), dinar, Filastin 361h, obv., citing al-Sadat al-ru’asa, rev., citing the Abbasid
caliph al-Muti‘ and the Qarmatid al-Hasan b. Ahmad, 2.42g (Vardanyan 11, same obverse die), light crease and small edge knock,
almost very fine and very rare
£6,000-8,000
The Qarmatids were a radical Isma‘ili group, originally based in Arabia, who briefly expanded into Syria and Palestine after the fall of the
Ikhshidids. Although they opposed the Abbasids they nevertheless continued to cite the Abbasid caliph on their coinage, along with the council of six or seven elders known as ‘the chief sayyids’ (al-sadat al-ru’asa) who governed the Qarmatid state.

752
*Fatimid, al-Mahdi (297-322h), dinar, no mint name
(Sijilmasa) [3]20h, 4.18g (cf Nicol 13-14), clipped with century
of date not visible, otherwise about very fine and rare
£400-600

753
*Fatimid, al-Mahdi, posthumous dinar, no mint name
(Sijilmasa) 326h, 4.12g (cf Nicol 137-138 [al-Qa’im]), almost
very fine and very rare
£600-800

757
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, dinar, Misr 359h, 4.12g (Nicol 350),
some light scratches, about very fine, scarce
£150-200

758
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, dinar, Misr 361h, Jumada I, 3.95g
(Nicol 363), some scrapes and scratches, otherwise very fine
£180-220

754
Fatimid, al-Mahdi, quarter-dinar, mint and date unclear,
1.04g, about extremely fine; al-Mu‘izz, dinar, al-Mansuriya
360h, 4.11g (Nicol 418), very fine; with a bilingual Sicilian
bronze follaro of Tancred (Spahr 139; Varesi 45), good fine (3)
£250-300

759
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, Siqiliya 344h, 0.99g
(Nicol 293), minor staining, almost very fine
£120-150

755
*Fatimid, al-Mahdi, half-dirham, al-Qayr[awan], date off
flan, 1.26g (Nicol 48a), mint-name only partly legible, fine and
rare
£150-200

760
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, Siqiliya 346h, 1.11g (cf
Nicol 296a), some marginal weakness, very fine to good very
fine and very rare
£200-250
761
Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, Misr 361h, 0.95g (Nicol
361a), mint and unit of date weak, fine to good fine and rare;
al-Mustansir (427-487h), quarter-dinars (2), both with mint
and date off flan, 0.88, 0.59g, fine, one plugged (3) £200-250

756
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz (341-365h), dinar, without mint-name
(type of Sijilmasa) 359h, 3.77g (Nicol 280), clipped, pin-marks
in fields, otherwise very fine and scarce
£200-250
762
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, al-Mansuriya 343h, with
mint and date in inner margin, 0.97g (Nicol 394), almost very
fine and rare
£200-250

763
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, al-Mansuriya 361h,
1.02g (Nicol 422), tiny plug, almost very fine
£100-120

769
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz (365-386h), quarter-dinar, Siqiliya
378h, 1.01g (Nicol 588), about very fine and rare £200-250

764
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, quarter-dinar, al-Mahdiya 361h, 1.03g
(Nicol 473), edge a little ragged, very fine
£120-150

770
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, Atrablus 367h, 1.36g (Nicol
649 [370h]), small edge split, about very fine and apparently
unpublished
£300-400

765
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, half-dirham, Misr 362h, 1.39g (cf Nicol
373 [dated 363h]), creased and with slightly ragged edge, otherwise fine to good fine with clear date and mint, the year not
recorded by Nicol
£300-400

771
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, Atrablus 368h, 1.33g (cf
Nicol 649 [370h]), edge split and has been cleaned, fine to
good fine and apparently unpublished
£250-300

The earliest date given by Nicol for dirhams of Misr is 363h, making
this piece apparently the earliest known Fatimid silver coin from
Egypt.

766
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, half-dirhams (3), Misr 364h, alMansuriya 357h and al-Mahdiya 358h, 1.43, 1.41, 1.40g (Nicol
374, 451, 492), first with some deposit, good fine to good very
fine (3)
£200-300

767
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, half-dirham, al-Mu‘izziya 360h, 1.43g
(Nicol 380), almost very fine and very rare
£500-700

768
*Fatimid, al-Mu‘izz, half-dirham, al-Mansuriya 363h, 1.37g
(Nicol 457), about very fine and rare [2 examples recorded by
Nicol]
£150-200

772
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, Tabariya 375h, 1.35g (Nicol
624), very fine and rare
£500-700

773
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, dirham, Filastin 384h, 2.71g (cf Nicol 693
[half dirham]), pierced, fine and apparently unpublished
£200-300

774
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, Filastin 385h, 1.43g (cf
Nicol 693 [dated 384h]), very fine and apparently unpublished
£1,000-1,200
This is the latest date in which silver was struck at Filastin under al‘Aziz.

775
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, al-Qahira al-Mahrusa 383h,
1.40g (Nicol 697), flan split at edge, otherwise good very fine
and extremely rare
£1,500-2,000

782
*Fatimid, al-Hakim, half-dirham, Tabariya, date off flan,
1.15g (legends as Nicol N3), cleaned and with some staining
remaining, fair to fine and extremely rare, apparently an
unpublished type for the mint
£200-300
According to Nicol, the only date in which al-Hakim struck silver at
Tabariya was 388h. The final digit of the date is probably either a ‘3’
or a ‘6’, and the type is also known for coins struck at Filastin in the
early 400s.

776
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, al-Qahira al-Mahrusa 384h,
1.41g (Nicol 698), flan crack at edge, good very fine and
extremely rare
£1,500-2,000
777
Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirhams (2), al-Mahdiya 372h and
Atrablus 370h? (date mostly off flan), 1.45, 1.17g (Nicol 830, cf
649), with al-Mu‘izz, half-dirham, al-Mansuriya, date
(360h?) not clear and al-Hakim, half dirham, mint off flan,
39xh, fine to very fine (4)
£180-220

778
*Fatimid, al-‘Aziz, half-dirham, al-Mahdiya 374h, 1.38g
(Nicol 832), almost very fine, scarce
£80-120

779
*Fatimid, al-Hakim (386-411h), quarter-dinar, Siqiliya
405h, 1.03g (Nicol 953), some staining, about very fine
£120-150

780
*Fatimid, al-Hakim, quarter-dinar, Siqiliya, undated, with
mint-name in field, 1.02g (Nicol 994), better than very fine, a
rare type
£120-150
781
Fatimid, al-Hakim, fractional dinars (2), Siqiliya 41x (possibly 412h), 0.87g, (Nicol 965), about very fine and without mint
or date, 1.03g (type apparently not in Nicol), good fine; with a
fractional dinar of al-Amir, 516h, mint off flan, very fine and
the clipped centre of a dinar of al-‘Aziz, pierced, fair (4)
£200-300

783
*Fatimid, al-Hakim, half-dirham, al-Mansuriya 387h, 1.37g
(Nicol 1201), very fine and rare
£200-250

784
*Fatimid, al-Hakim, half-dirham, al-Mahdiya 387h, 1.40g
(Nicol 1272), light deposit, almost very fine, rare £200-250

785
*Fatimid, al-Zahir (411-427h), quarter-dinar, Siqiliya
416h, 1.02g (Nicol 1409), minor staining, almost very fine and
very rare
£200-250

786
*Fatimid, al-Zahir, quarter-dinar, Siqiliya 423h, 0.97g
(Nicol 1426), very fine to good very fine
£120-150

787
*Fatimid, al-Zahir, quarter-dinar, Siqiliya 427h, with title
al-Imam al-Zahir on obverse, 1.02g (Nicol 1432, legends D1a),
unit of date weak, reverse struck from a rusty die, about very
fine and rare
£150-200

788
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir (427-487h), dinar, al-Iskandariya
470h, 4.16g (Nicol 1675), some light scrapes, very fine and
scarce
£200-250

794
*Fatimid/Zirid, temp. al-Mu‘izz b. Badis (406-454h),
dinar, Madinat ‘Izz al-Islam wa’l-Qayrawan (4)41h, 3.90g
(Hazard 3), good very fine
£150-200
795
Fatimid, al-Amir (495-524h), dinar, Misr 510h, 4.24g (Nicol
2530), very fine or better; Ayyubid, al-Kamil I (615-635h),
dinar, al-Iskandariya 62[4]h, 2.30g (Balog 391), scrape on
obverse, flatness in margins on both sides hence unit of date not
visible, very fine and a one-year type (2)
£250-350

789
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, dinar, Sur 446h, 4.07g (Nicol
1925), about very fine
£200-250

796
*Fatimid, al-Amir, dinar, Misr 515h, 4.25g (Nicol 2538),
minor scuffs, good very fine
£180-220
790
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, dinar, Sur 465h, 4.50g (Nicol
1942), good fine, scarce
£250-300

797
*Fatimid, al-Amir, fractional dinar, Sur 502h, 0.84g (cf Nicol
2479 [dated 501h]), lightly clipped, some deposit, otherwise
very fine and very rare, apparently unpublished
£250-300
791
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, dinar, Trablus 441h, 3.00g (Nicol
1996), clipped, good fine, scarce
£200-250
798
*Fatimid, al-Amir, fractional dinar, Misr 512h, 0.85g (cf
Nicol 2533 [dated 511h]), lightly clipped but very fine and very
rare, apparently unpublished
£200-250

792
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, dinar, Misr 437h, 4.21g (Nicol
2115), wavy flan, very fine
£150-200

799
*Fatimid, al-Hafiz (526-544h), dinar, al-Iskandariya 531h,
4.06g (Nicol 2602), ex-mount, fine and rare
£150-200
793
*Fatimid, al-Mustansir, quarter dinar, ‘Windmill’ type,
mint (Siqiliya) off flan (4)58h, 1.02g (Nicol 1827, citing a single
example of this date), small edge clip, good fine with very
clear date, rare
£150-200

800
*Fatimid, al-Hafiz, dinar, Misr 545h, 4.27g (Nicol 2658a,
this piece illustrated), clipped and with some damage to edge,
about very fine and rare
£300-400

(iii)

(ii)

(i)

(vii)

(iv)

(viii)

(vi)

(v)

(xii)
(ix)

(x)

(xiii)

(xi)

801
*A Collection of Fatimid Glass Weights (13), comprising:
i)
al-Hakim (386-411h), uniface double-dirham weight (5.38g), green glass, al-Hakim | bi-amr Allah in two lines (Nicol
5433), some devitrification, good fine and clear;
ii)
al-Hakim, uniface half-dirham weight (1.45g), red-brown glass, al-Hakim | bi-amr Allah in two lines, legends crude,
good very fine;
iii)
al-Hakim, uniface half-dirham weight (1.49g), bottle-green glass, al-Hakim | wa wali ‘ahaduha in two lines, light
deposit, good very fine;
iv)
al-Hakim, two-sided dirham weight (2.92g), olive-green glass, obv., al-Hakim bi-amr Allah wa wali ‘ahaduha around
circle with central point, rev., legend beginning la ilaha illa Allah around ‘adl, very fine, reverse weakly stamped;
v)
al-Hakim, two-sided dirham weight (2.96g), bottle-green glass, obv., similar to the last, rev., legend beginning bismillah…,
very fine;
vi)
al-Hakim, two-sided dirham weight (2.96g), bottle-green glass, obv., al-imam al-Hakim | bi-amr Allah wa wali |
ahaduha, rev., partial date including sanat ahad… (cf Michera 46-47), reverse weak, almost very fine;
vii)
al-Mustansir (427-487h), uniface double-dirham weight (5.95g), bottle-green glass, al-imam Ma‘add Abu | Tamim alMansur bi- | llah amir al-mu’minin in three lines (Michera 73), good very fine;
viii) al-Mustansir, uniface double-dirham weight (5.72g), white glass, legends similar to the last, very fine;
ix)
al-Mustansir, uniface dirham weight (2.97g), bottle-green glass, al-imam Ma‘add Abu | Tamim al-Mansur bi- | llah
amir al-mu’minin in three lines (Michera 77), good very fine;
x)
al-Mustansir, uniface dinar weight (4.24g), patchy yellow-brown and transparent glass, obv., in border and centre: alimam Ma‘add Abu Tamim al-Mansur billah – amir al-mu’minin (Michera 102), very fine;
xi)
al-Mustansir, uniface double-dirham weight (6.05g), brown glass, al-imam Ma‘add Abu Tamim al-Mansur billah –
amir al-mu’ (sic, as Michera 105), very fine;
xii)
al-Fa’iz (549-555h), uniface half-dirham weight (1.48g), greenish-white opaque glass, al-imam | al-Fa’iz in two lines
(cf Michera 120-121 for legends), fine;
xiii) Uncertain ruler (probably al-Fa’iz or al-Zafir), uniface half-dirham weight (1.47g), malachite-green opaque glass, alimam | al-[xxx] in two lines, ruler’s name unclear, possibly a contemporary imitation, fine
£1,000-1,500
802
Glass weights: Fatimid, al-Mustansir (427-487h), uniface double-dirham weight, greenish-white opaque glass, 5.82g
(Michera 85), fine; with two other glass weights, one in pale rose glass (unread), and the other an Ayyubid or Mamluk imitation
in deep rose-glass, 4.86, 3.04g, first with score-marks on both sides (for cancellation?), good fine to very fine (3) £150-200

803
*Fatimid Sicily, Revolt of Muhammad b. ‘Abbad (616-619h), billon dirham, without mint or date, 0.65g (Album A747),
good fine to very fine, rare
£100-150

804
*Burid of Damascus, temp. Abaq (534-539h), obv., in field: lillah | al-Muqtafi | al-Amir, rev., in margin: Mu‘izz al-dunya
wa’l-din wa Ghiyath al-dunya wa’l-din Sanjar wa Mas‘ud, 4.31g (Album M784 RRR), light traces of mounting, very fine to
good very fine and excessively rare
£4,000-5,000

805
*Ayyubid, al-Kamil I (615-635h), dinar, al-Qahira 635h,
6.90g (Balog 382), edge smoothed, very fine and of heavy
weight
£150-200

809
*Rassid, al-Mahdi Ahmad (646-656h), dirham, Barrash
655h, 1.90g (Diler I, p. 257; Album 1085), good very fine and
rare, the only recorded issue from this mint
£200-250

806
*Ayyubid of Hisn Kayfa, Taqi al-Din (647-663h),
dirham, Tuman Mayyafariqin, date not visible, rev., citing
Hulagu in field and with the Ayyubid ruler named as ‘Abdallah
in margin, 2.50g (Diler 59; Album 862.2 RRR), crudely struck
with some flat areas, minor staining, otherwise good very fine
and very rare
£200-300

810
*Rassid, al-Mahdi Ahmad, dirhams (2), Khulab 651h and
San‘a al-Yaman 650h, 1.95, 1.95g (Album 1085), very fine to
good very fine, scarce
£200-300

807
*Bahri Mamluks, Lajin (696-698h), dinar, mint
(Damascus?) off flan, 69xh, 6.49g (Balog 163), struck a little
off-centre on a small flan, otherwise good very fine and scarce
£200-300
808
Sulayhid, al-Mukarram Ahmad (473-484h), posthumous dinar, ‘Adan 497h (?), 2.44g (Album 1077), about
extremely fine and posthumous half-dinar, Dhu Jibla, date
unclear, 1.08g (Album 1078.1), small patch of staining, very
fine; with Rasulid dirhams (3), of Zabid 651h, San‘a 641h, and
with hawk in centre but mint (Zabid?) and date unclear, very
fine (5)
£200-300

811
*Rasulid, al-Nasir Salah al-Din Ahmad (803-827h),
dirham, ‘Adan 803h, with legends on both sides within octofoil, 1.78g (Album 1111), some weak areas, very fine and rare
£120-150
812
Seljuq of Rum, Sulayman II (592-600h), fulus (2), both
with horseman to right, one dated 595h, the other with title almalik al-qahir but without mint or date (Album 1205.1,
1205.2), good very fine and better; Mangujakid of
Erzincan, Fakhr al-Din Bahramshah, fals, Erzincan
579h, head to left within hexagon (Album 1892.3), fine scarce;
with miscellaneous pictorial bronzes (24), fair to very fine
(27)
£250-300

813
*Seljuq of Rum/Cilician Armenia, Kaykhusraw II
(634-644h) and Hetoum I (AD 1226-1271), bilingual
tram, Sis 637h, 2.91g (Album 1221; Nercessian 323), good very
fine and toned, illustrated; with other Rum Seljuq silver (7),
lion-and-sun type (3) and inscriptional types (4), mainly very
fine or better (8)
£200-300
814
Marwanid, Mumahhid al-dawla (387-401h), dirham,
Mayyafariqin 398h, citing the Buwayhid ruler Baha’ al-dawla,
3.32g (Album 764), weak in parts, otherwise very fine, scarce
£80-120
815
Lu’lu’id, Badr al-din Lu’lu’ (631-657h), dinars (2), alMawsil 633h, citing the Ayyubid rulers al-Ashraf Musa and alKamil Muhammad, and 635h (without name of the Ayyubid alKamil), 10.69, 6.53g (Jafar 31, 35), good fine to very fine, first
struck on an irregular flan (2)
£300-400

820
*Ottoman, Ahmed I (1012-1026h), sultani, Jaza‘ir 1012h,
3.43g (Pere 348), edge lightly smoothed, scattered marks, otherwise good very fine and rare
£800-1,000

821
*Tahirid, temp. Tahir I, in rebellion (205-207h),
dirham, al-Muhammadiya 206h, obv., citing Ishaq b. Yahya,
rev., citing Tahir I as Dhu’l-Yaminayn, 2.88g (Album 1391 RR;
SCC 1189), small area of central weakness on each side, very
fine to good very fine and rare
£120-150

816
Lu’lu’id, Badr al-din Lu’lu’, dinar, al-Mawsil 655h, 8.08g
(Jafar 60), unit of date weak, bent at edge, very fine; with
Buwayhid, Baha al-dawla, dinars (2), both Suq al-Ahwaz
399h, 4.34, 4.44g (Treadwell Su399G), good very fine (3)
£200-300
822
*Khujistanid, Ahmad b. ‘Abdallah (fl. 261-268h), double dirham, Madinat Harat 268h, broad flan with long inscriptions in fields, 5.95g (Album 1396 RRR), some marginal weakness, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare of this
mint
£200-300
817
*Lu’lu’id, Rukn al-din Isma‘il (657-660h), dinar, alMawsil 658h, naming Möngke as overlord, with title al-malik
al-zafar, 3.79g (Album 1877.1; Jafar 67), some marginal weakness but good very fine and rare
£400-600

818
*Zangid of Shahrazur, ‘Imad al-din Zangi (fl. 616632h), dinar, Shahrazur 630h, 2.56g (Album 1885 RR),
crudely struck, almost very fine for issue, rare
£200-250
819
Ottoman, Murad III (982-1003h), sultanis (2), Dimashq
982h, without Shah in titles, and Jaza‘ir [982], 3.37 3.48g
(Pere 266, 264), first clipped, second flat at date, very fine;
Mustafa II, jadid ashrafi, Misr 1106h, 3.43g (Pere 488), flat
area on each side, very fine (3)
£280-320

Harat is a much rarer mint than Naysabur for this issue.

823
Saffarid dirhams (2), of Ya‘qub b. Ahmad (247-265h),
Fars 265h, and ‘Amr b. al-Layth (265-288h), Arrajan
282h, 3.01, 2.74g (Vasmer 7, 49), fine to very fine, first with
tiny piercing, both scarce
£80-120

824
*Saffarid, ‘Amr b. al-Layth (265-288h), dirham,
Naysabur 282h, obv., citing Abu Hafs ‘Amr | b. al-Layth, 3.30g
(Vasmer 65), hoard-stained (especially on reverse), otherwise
about very fine and rare
£180-220

830
Samanid, Ya‘qub b. Asad (204-247h), fals, al-Shash
233h, 2.36g (Album A1441 RR; SNAT XVb, 193), fine, rare;
Ya‘qub b. Ahmad (fl. 265h), fals, al-Shash 265h, 3.15g
(Album A1442 RR), cleaned, fine and rare; Nasr I b. Ahmad
(250-279h), fulus (7), of Samarqand (5), dated 245h, 256h
(2), 271h, 272h, and al-Shash (2), dated 254h, 255h, fine to
very fine, the first rare (9)
£120-150
825
*Saffarid, ‘Amr b. al-Layth, double-dirham, Naysabur
284h, 5.76g (Vasmer 66), faint edge marks, very fine and rare
£180-220

831
*Samanid of Akhsikath, Ishaq b. Ahmad (fl. 277290h), fals, Akhksikath 284h, 4.52g (Album B1477 RRR),
cleaned, otherwise good fine and very rare
£100-150
826
*Saffarid, Ahmad b. Muhammad (311-352h), dirham,
Sijistan 314h, 2.94g (Album 1412), die break on obverse, good
very fine for issue and rare
£120-150

827
Saffarid, al-Husayn b. Tahir, 3rd Reign (fl. 369-372h),
fractional dinar, Sijistan 372h, citing the Abbasid caliph al-Ta‘i
and the Samanid ruler Nuh b. Mansur, 2.72g (Album 1419.2),
small part of edge broken away, some double striking, fine to
very fine and very rare; Khalaf b. Ahmad, 3rd Reign (370390h), fractional dinar, Sijistan 380h, with title wali al-dawla
abu Ahmad and citing the caliph al-Ta‘i (363-381h), 1.28g
(Album 1420.2), matt surfaces, good very fine (2) £200-300
828
Islamic silver (25), comprising Saffarid, dirhams (4),
Shiraz 286h, 288h (pierced); Fars 267h, 294h; Khujistanid,
Ahmad b. ‘Abdallah, dirham, Naysabur 268h (pierced and
also ex-mount); Samanid, dirhams (18), Andaraba (6), 301h
(1) and imitations (5, mostly based on 310h); Balkh 313h;
Samarqand (8), 308h, 311h, 329h, 331h, 349h (2), 350h, 357h,
al-Shash (3), 297h, 308h, 350h; with a contemporary imitation
of a Samanid dirham, and a Banijurid dirham of Andaraba,
date unclear (possibly 282h), a few chipped or stained, mainly fine to good very fine (25)
£300-400
829
Banijurid dirhams (2), comprising Andaraba 294h, citing
Ahmad, and Balkh 293h, citing Yahya, 3.29, 2.82g (cf Album
1435), good fine to good very fine; with an Umayyad dirham of
Junday Sabur 96h, an Abbasid dirham of Marw 217h, a Tahirid
dirham of Harat 206h, a Samanid fals of Bukhara 303h, a
Saffarid fals of Khalaf b. Ahmad (pierced) and multiple
dirhams of the Samanids (4) and Ghaznavids (2), mainly very
fine (13)
£300-400

832
*Samanid, Isma ‘il b. Ahmad (279-295h), fals,
Usrushana 280h, 3.76g (Album 1444 RR), cleaned, very fine
and rare
£80-120

833
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad (301-331h), dinar, Qazwin
328h, obv., letter jim to right and below field, four pellets
above, uncertain symbol to left, rev., three annulets at left,
right and bottom of field, 3.51g (Bernardi 300Mk RR), weakly
struck but very fine to good very fine, rare
£200-300

834
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
322h, citing al-Qahir, with elaborate calligraphy and ornaments in fields on both sides, bakh repeated four times in outer
obverse margin, 3.33g (Bernardi 282Mh), uneven striking,
about very fine
£150-200

840
Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinars (4), Naysabur 316h
(ex-mount), 322h (clipped), 323h (ex-mount), 325h (twice
pierced), 4.36, 3.97, 4.07, 4.02g, each with individual faults as
described, otherwise about very fine (4)
£350-400

835
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
323h, 3.97g (Bernardi 300Mh; Miles -), usual weak striking,
very fine and scarce
£150-200
841
*Samanid, Nuh b. Nasr (331-343h), dinar, Naysabur
337h, 4.15g (BMC IX, 356x), slightly buckled flan, better than
very fine
£150-200

836
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
327h, without additional obverse legend, 3.82g (Bernardi
300Mh), margins weak, good fine and scarce
£140-180

837
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
331h, obv., with nasr min lillah wa fath | qarib below, rev., letters jim and ra to right of field and annulet below, 4.36g
(Bernardi 328Mh; Miles 171A), minor marks on obverse,
about very fine and scarce
£200-250

842
Samanid, Nuh b. Nasr, dinar, Naysabur 340h, 4.22g
(Album 1454), edge shaved, otherwise very fine; Nuh b.
Mansur (365-387h), dinar, Naysabur 377h, 4.31g (Album
1468), about very fine; Mansur II (387-389h), dinar, Harat
388h, in his sole name, 4.28g (Album 1472.1), pierced, fair to
fine but rare (3)
£280-320

843
*Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh (350-365h), dinar, Harat
359h, Abi (?) above obverse field, 2.83g (Album 1464), flan
split, very fine or better and scarce
£150-180
844
Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh, dirhams (2), Amul 337h and
Jurjan 353h, 2.88, 3.49g, very fine and toned, second with
some staining; Qarakhanid, Ahmad b. ‘Ali, dirham, Quz
Urdu 401h, 3.40g (Album 3304; Kochnev 301 var.), good very
fine and rare (3)
£150-200

838
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, Naysabur 330h, with
engraver’s signature at 9 o’clock in obverse margin, 4.55g
(Kazan 983; Bernardi 327Pj), very fine
£150-200

839
*Samanid, Nasr II b. Ahmad, dinar, Naysabur 330h, similar to the last but without engraver’s signature, 4.15g (Bernardi
327Pj), good very fine
£200-250
Ex Baldwin’s Islamic Fixed Price List 3, November 2001, coin 90.

First two ex Morton & Eden auction 31, 11-12 June 2008, lot 833; last
ex Baldwin’s auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 2024.

845
*Samanid, Mansur b. Nuh, fals, Akhsikath 356h, obv., citing the local governor Ahmad (b. ‘Ali), 2.02g (cf Zeno
#123090), flan clip, good fine, cleaned, rare
£80-120

846
*Samanid, Nuh b. Mansur (365-387h), fals, Khujanda
383h, citing the local governor Bahram, 2.81g, almost very fine
and rare
£100-150

851
*Buwayhid, Rukn al-Dawla, dinar, Hamadhan 363h, 4.21g
(Treadwell Ha363G, citing a single specimen), very fine and
rare
£200-300

847
*Samanid, Isma‘il b. Nuh (390-395h), fals, [Bukhara]
390h, 2.24g (Album 1476A RRR), weak areas on both sides
hence mint-name not visible (although date and ruler’s name
are both clear), about fine and very rare
£100-150

852
*Buwayhid, ‘Adud al-Dawla, dinar, al-Basra 372h, 4.02g
(Treadwell Ba372G), extremely fine, faint marks on edge
£200-250

848
Samanid fulus (24), comprising al-Shash 280h; Samarqand
286h (pierced), 287h (2), 288h, 304h; Nawkat Ilaq 305h,
312h; Ferghana 331h; ‘Bukhar’ 333h; Bukhara 303h, 304h,
316h, 337h, 349h, 352h, 353h, 354h, 355h (5), 356h (2), 357h,
378h, some cleaned, mainly very good to very fine, offered in
holders with identifications (24)
£250-350

849
*Samanid, uncertain Eastern European imitation of a
Samanid dirham, similar blundered legends both sides, 2.44g
(Album 1476H), very fine and unusual
£40-60

850
*Buwayhid, ‘Imad al-Dawla, dinar, Madinat al-Salam
334h, citing Abu’l-Hasan, 4.95g (Treadwell Ms334Gb), small
metal fault in obverse margin, fine and scarce
£200-300
Ex Morton & Eden auction 31, 11-12 June 2008, lot 835.

853
*Buwayhid, Majd al-Dawla, dinar, al-Muhammadiya
390h, 4.35g (Treadwell Mu390G), weakly struck, fine to very
fine and rare
£250-300

854
*Buwayhid, Rukn al-Dawla, dirham, Siraf 361h, 2.98g
(Treadwell Si361), minor flan faults, very fine
£100-120

855
*Buwayhid, Sultan al-Dawla, dirham, Shiraz 408h, with
additional legends in outer obverse margin, 3.79g (Treadwell
Sh408a), very fine, rare
£100-120

856
*Buwayhid, Abu Kalijar, dirham, Shiraz 436h, obverse legends arranged in double concave-sided heptagon, 4.61g
(Treadwell Sh436), some weakness, very fine and rare
£250-300

861
*Qarakhanid, ‘Ali b. al-Hasan (411-426h), dirham,
Khutlugh Urdu 424h, with title Tafghaj Bughra Khan, 3.08g
(Album 3347; Kochnev 768), cleaned, good very fine and rare
£180-220
Ex CNG auction 35, 20 September 1995, lot 1487.

857
*Ziyarid, Bisutun b. Wushmagir (357-367h), dirham,
Jurjan 357h, early type struck in his own name, 3.74g (Album
A1533 RR), flan crack, areas of weak striking on both sides,
otherwise very fine and rare
£120-150

‡858
*Ziyarid, Qabus b. Wushmagir (First Reign, 367371h), dinar, Jurjan 370h, 3.12g (cf Sotheby’s auction, 17 April
1984, lot 122, same dies; Album 1534 RR), struck from rusty
dies, edge shaved but good very fine, rare
£600-800

859
*Kakwayhid, Faramurz b. Muhammad (433-443h),
dinar, Naysabur 435h, 3.20g (Album 1592.2; Kazan 994),
minor marginal weakness, extremely fine
£150-200

860
*Qarakhanid Vassal, Muzaffar Kiya (fl. 395-406h),
dirham, al-Saghaniyan 400h, 2.98g (Kochnev 239; Album
3432 RR), slight double-striking, very fine or better and rare
£120-150

862
*Qarakhanid, Ibrahim b. al-Husayn (574-599h), dinar,
mint off flan, ‘5xx’ of date only visible, 3.81g (Album 3402),
fair to fine and rare
£200-300

863
*Great Seljuq, Tughril Beg (429-455h), dinar, al-Rayy
449h, 3.86g (cf Miles, NHR 234 [dated 447h]), an uneven
striking on a small flan, very fine
£200-250

864
*Great Seljuq, Alp Arslan (455-465h), dinar, Isbahan
463h, 2.16g (Album 1670), crinkled flan, good fine with clear
mint and date
£150-200

865
*Great Seljuq, Malikshah (465-485h), dinar, al-Rayy
474h, 2.24g (cf Miles, NHR 241), centres weak, fine to very
fine
£150-200

866
*Great Seljuq, Malikshah, dinar, al-Rayy 484h, obv., nasr
| la ilaha illa Allah | wahdahe la sharik lahu | al-Muqtadi biamr Allah | al-Sultan al-Mu‘azzam, rev,. fath | Muhammad
rasul Allah | Shahanshah Mu‘izz | al-dunya wa’l-din |Abu’lfath Malikshah, 2.83g (cf Miles, NHR 244x), some marginal
weakness, very fine
£180-220

867
*Great Seljuq, Malikshah, dinar, Madinat al-Salam 485h,
3.62g (Jafar S.MS.485B), edge smoothed, very fine to good
very fine and rare
£200-250

871
*Seljuq of Kirman, Qawurd, dirham, Shiraz 455h, obv.,
citing Qawurd as ‘Imad al-Dawla and Qara Arslan Beg, rev.,
citing Tughril Beg as Rukn al-din and al-Sultan al-Mu‘azzam,
sword in field to right, 3.06g, small patch of staining, very fine
and extremely rare
£700-1,000

872
*Khwarezmshah, Atsiz (521-551h), dinar, Khwarizm
538h, 3.33g (Album 1709 RR; date recorded in Diler, citing
Zambaur), flan lamination on obverse, very fine and rare
£300-400

The specimen illustrated and described by Jafar is not well preserved,
and the present piece allows confirmation of his suggested readings.

868
*Great Seljuq, Barkiyaruq (486-498h), dinar, Qashan
(sic, for Kashan) 491h, 3.76g, some weak areas, good fine and
rare
£250-300

869
*Seljuq of Iraq, Mahmud II (511-525h), dinar, al-Ahwaz
512h, 4.12g (Album 1688), about very fine and scarce
£200-250

870
*Seljuq of Kirman, Qawurd (440-465h), dirham,
Bardasir 456h, without name of overlord, citing Qawurd as
Qara Arslan Beg and with his titles ‘Imad al-Dawla and alMalik al-‘Adil, 4.47g (Album 1698), some peripheral staining,
good fine and rare
£200-300

873
*Atabegs of Fars, Saljuqshah (fl. 517-524h), dinar,
Shiraz 519h, citing Sanjar and Mahmud, 2.90g (Album 1922
RRR), crudely struck but with clear mint and date, good fine
and very rare
£300-400
874
Great Mongols, temp. Genghis Khan (603-624h), billon
jital, obv., al-khaqan | al-‘adil | al-a‘azam, rev., citing the
Abbasid caliph al-Nasir (575-622h), good very fine, with silver
issues of the Ilkhanids (9, including a 2-dirhams of Tiflis 724h),
Sarbadarids (4), and Timurids (5), mostly very fine to extremely fine, and an Iranian civic copper, fine (20)
£150-200
875
Great Mongols, temp. Genghis Khan (603-624h), billon
jital, without mint-name but assigned to Kurraman by style,
obv., ‘adl | al-khaqan | al-mu‘azzam, rev., citing the Abbasid
caliph al-Nasir (575-622h), 4.14g (Album 1970A) good fine and
rare; Georgia, Queen T‘amar, regular copper fals,
K‘oronikons 420 = AD 1200, military standard dividing
Georgian inscription, rev., four-line Arabic legend, 7.62g (Lang
11), some verdigris, very fine; Ilkhanid, Arghun Khan,
Christian-type dirham, Tiflis 68xh (possibly 686h), 2.07g (Lang
21), good very fine; Pishkinid of Adharbayjan, Mahmud
b. Pishkin, fals, 61xh (Album 1916), good fine (4) £180-220

876
*Ilkhanid, Hulagu (654-663h), dinar, mint and date off
flan (possibly al-Mawsil), citing Möngke as overlord, 8.67g
(Album 2121.1), margins weak, on a slightly wavy flan, very
fine to good very fine and rare
£300-400

877
*Ilkhanid, Abaqa (663-680h), dirham, Tabriz 678h, struck
to the second (lower) weight standard, 2.48g (Diler 90), very
fine
£70-100

878
*Ilkhanid, Arghun (683-690h) or Ghazan Mahmud
(694-703h), dinar, mint off flan (possibly Tabriz?) 677h or
679h, obv., as Diler 260 (Ghazan Mahmud), rev., as Diler 156
(Arghun), 3.59g, obverse off-centre, very fine and unusual
£150-200
The decade of the date is clearly written saba‘in rather than tisa‘in,
and enough remains of the unit to identify it as either saba‘ or tis‘, but
the reverse clearly cites Arghun in Arabic as well as in Uyghur.
Puzzlingly, the reverse die used here was clearly well-worn when this
coin was struck, even though Arghun himself did not become Sultan
until 683h – several years after the date on the obverse. The coin may
be a mule, possibly struck shortly after the accession of Ghazan
Mahmud (whose early dinars still name Arghun), but the date on the
obverse is difficult to explain.

881
Ilkhanid, Baydu (694h), dinar, mint and date off flan (type
of Madinat Tabriz 694h), 4.41g (Diler 248), considerable flat
striking but minimal circulation wear; with Ghazan
Mahmud (694-703h), dinar, Dar [al-Mulk Shiraz] 6xx,
4.29g (Diler 274), struck off-centre on a ragged flan, very fine
for issue and an uncertain Ilkhanid dinar, mint and date off
flan, anonymous or with ruler’s name off flan, with titles padshah ‘alim Ilkhan al-a‘zam, fine (3)
£300-500

882
*Ilkhanid, Ghazan Mahmud (694-703h), dinar, Madinat
Tabriz, date (694h) off flan, 3.39g (Diler 259), ragged flan and
a typically crude striking, otherwise extremely fine for issue
£140-180
883
Ilkhanid, Ghazan Mahmud, dinars (2), both Dar al-Mulk
Shiraz 694h, 3.15, 2.97g (Diler 274), some marginal weakness
and typically crude strikings, good very fine (2) £250-300

884
*Ilkhanid, Uljaytu (703-716h), dinar, Abu Ishaq 714h,
8.52g (Diler 370), very fine, rare
£400-600

879
Ilkhanid, Gaykhatu (690-694h), dinars, Tabriz, dates
unclear (possibly 691h and 693h), first with mint name in
fields on both sides, second with mint-name vertically in
obverse field only, 4.29, 4.18g (Diler 231), crude strikings but
extremely fine for issue with some lustre (2)
£250-300

885
*Ilkhanid, Uljaytu, dinar, Shiraz, 71x, month of Shawwal,
9.60g (Diler 370), some weakness in margins on both sides,
very fine and rare with name of month
£250-300

880
*Ilkhanid, Gaykhatu, dinar, Yazd 692h, 3.23g (Diler 232), a
coarse striking from a rusty reverse die, good very fine and
rare, especially with clear mint and date
£200-300

886
*Ilkhanid, Uljaytu, dinar, Baghdad 715h, 2.18g (Diler 370),
margins weak, almost very fine
£200-300

887
*Ilkhanid, Abu Sa‘id (716-736h), dirham, Erzurum 714h,
3.57g (Diler 504), scratches in reverse field, good very fine
and rare
£200-300

888
*Ilkhanid, Muhammad Khan (736-738h), 1-dirham,
Sultaniya 738h, 0.80g (Diler 696; Album A1130), small flan
split at edge, good fine and rare
£100-150

889
*Qalhati Amirs of Hormuz, temp. Turanshah II
(c.840-860h), fractional dinar, Jarun 844h, 1.17g (Album
1942), some die-rust, otherwise very fine, scarce
£80-120

890
*Qara Qoyunlu, Qara Yusuf (Second Reign, 809823h), tanka, Bidlis, undated, naming Qara Yusuf and his son
Pir Budaq within floriated hexagon, 5.12g (Album 2478), very
fine or better
£120-150
891
Afsharid, Nadir Shah (1148-1160h), ashrafi, type C,
Mashhad 1151h, 3.46g (Album 2742), edge bend, otherwise
good very fine, scarce; Mangits of Bukhara, temp.
Nasrullah (1242-1277h), gold tilla, Bukhara 1257h, 4.54g
(Album 3035), mount removed, very fine (2)
£200-300

894
*A Large Islamic Gold Medallion, probably Persian and
nineteenth-century, with similar legends on both sides, conventional Arabic religious legends at top, bottom and right, in
centre: ya Muhammad Yahya bin Mansur, to left: unread legend, a few minor marks and some damage to edge, otherwise
good very fine, an impressive piece
£1,000-1,500
895
Miscellaneous Islamic (17) and ancient (1) gold coins,
mainly from North African dynasties and including three
square-in-circle dinars, total weight 47.64g, four pierced and
some ex-mount, mixed grades (18)
£1,000-1,500
896
Miscellaneous Islamic coins (71), in silver (42) and base
metal (29), mixed grades (71)
£100-200
897
Books: Walker, J., Catalogue of Muhammadan Coins
in the British Museum: Vol. 1 Arab-Sassanian, London,
1941, and Vol. II, Arab-Byzantine and Post-Reform Umaiyad
Coins, London, 1956, in good order (2)
£300-400
898
Books: Walker, J., Catalogue of Muhammadan Coins
in the British Museum: Vol. 1 Arab-Sassanian, London, 1967
(reprint), and Vol. II, Arab-Byzantine and Post-Reform
Umaiyad Coins, London, 1956, in very good order (2)
£300-400

892
*Zand, Karim Khan (1166-1193h), quarter-mohur, Yazd
1180h, 2.68g (Album 2791), very fine
£150-200

893
*Qajar, Fath ‘Ali Shah (1212-1250h), toman, Khuy 1239h,
4.62g (Album 2865), almost extremely fine
£180-220

899
Books: Walker, J., Catalogue of Muhammadan Coins
in the British Museum: Vol. 1 Arab-Sassanian, 1967
reprint, slight foxing but generally in good order; Mitchiner,
M., Oriental Coins and their Values: the World of
Islam, 1977; Album, S. & Goodwin, T., Sylloge of
Islamic Coins in the Ashmolean, vol. 1, 2002, 121pp, 47
plates; together with various books (9), auction catalogues (14)
and price lists (11) relating to Islamic coins, weights etc. (lot)
£250-350
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Restrictions
M&E and the Seller make no representations
or warranties as to whether any lot is subject
to import, export or copyright restrictions. It
is the Buyer's sole responsibility to obtain
any copyright clearance or any necessary
import, export or other licence required by
law, including licenses required under the
Convention on the International Trade in
Endangered Species (CITES).

7. Conduct of the Auction
(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse
bids, withdraw or re-offer lots for sale
(including after the fall of the hammer) if
(s)he believes that there may be an error or
dispute, and may also take such other action
as (s)he reasonably deems necessary.
(b) The auctioneer will commence and
advance the bidding in such increments as
(s)he considers appropriate and is entitled to
place bids on the Seller’s behalf up to the
Reserve Price for the lot, where applicable.
(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract
between the Buyer and the Seller is
concluded on the striking of the auctioneer's
hammer.
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall
incorporate these Conditions of Business.
8. Payment and Collection
(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance,
payment of the Purchase Price is due in
pounds sterling immediately after the auction
(the "Payment Date").
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer
until M&E has received the Purchase Price in
cleared funds. M&E will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment.
Earlier release shall not affect passing of title
or the Buyer's obligation to pay the Purchase
Price, as above.
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit
required by law, as outlined in Condition 6,
shall not affect the Buyer’s obligation to pay
for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).
(d) The Buyer must arrange collection of lots
within 10 working days of the auction.
Purchased lots are at the Buyer's risk from
the earlier of (i) collection or (ii) 10 working
days after the auction. Until risk passes,
M&E will compensate the Buyer for any loss
or damage to the lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price actually paid by the Buyer.
M&E’s assumption of risk is subject to the
exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of the
Conditions of Business for Sellers.
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the
Buyer's risk. M&E will not be liable for any
acts or omissions of third party packers or
shippers.
9. Remedies for non-payment
Without prejudice to any rights that the
Seller may have, if the Buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment for the lot
within 5 working days of the auction, M&E
may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or more
of the following remedies:(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere
at the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;
(b) cancel the sale of the lot;
(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by
M&E against any amounts owed to M&E by
the Buyer for the lot;

(d) reject future bids from the Buyer;
(e) charge interest at 8% per annum above
Lloyds TSB Bank plc Base Rate from the
Payment Date to the date that the Purchase
Price is received in cleared funds;
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with
estimates and reserves at M&E’s discretion,
in which case the Buyer will be liable for any
shortfall between the original Purchase Price
and the amount achieved on re-sale,
including all costs incurred in such re-sale;
(g) Exercise a lien over any Buyer’s Property
in M&E’s possession, applying the sale
proceeds to any amounts owed by the Buyer
to M&E. M&E shall give the Buyer 14 days
written notice before exercising such lien;
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover
the Purchase Price for the lot, plus interest
and legal costs;
(i) disclose the Buyer’s details to the Seller
to enable the Seller to commence legal
proceedings.

10. Failure to collect purchases
(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price but
does not collect the lot within 20 working
days of the auction, the lot will be stored at
the Buyer's expense and risk at M&E’s
premises or in independent storage.
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within
6 months of the auction, following 60 days
written notice to the Buyer, M&E will re-sell
the lot by auction or privately, with estimates
and reserves at M&E’s discretion. The sale
proceeds, less all M&E’s costs, will be
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer
within 2 years of the original auction.
11. Data Protection
(a) M&E will use information supplied by
Bidders or otherwise obtained lawfully by
M&E for the provision of auction related
services, client administration, marketing and
as otherwise required by law.
(b) By agreeing to these Conditions of
Business, the Bidder agrees to the processing
of their personal information and to the
disclosure of such information to third

parties world-wide for the purposes outlined in
Condition 11(a) and to Sellers as per
Condition 9(i).
12. Miscellaneous
(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions
and all other materials produced by M&E are
the copyright of M&E.
(b) These Conditions of Business are not
assignable by any Buyer without M&E’s
prior written consent, but are binding on
Bidders'
successors,
assigns
and
representatives.
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set
out the entire agreement between the parties.
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business
be held unenforceable, the remaining parts
shall remain in full force and effect.
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be
interpreted in accordance with English Law,
under the exclusive jurisdiction of the
English Courts, in favour of M&E.

Morton & Eden Ltd.’s Authenticity Guarantee
If Morton & Eden Ltd. sells an item of
Property which is later shown to be a
“Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below
Morton & Eden Ltd. will rescind the sale and
refund the Buyer the total amount paid by
the Buyer to Morton & Eden Ltd. for that
Property, up to a maximum of the Purchase
Price.
The Guarantee lasts for two (2) years after
the date of the relevant auction, is for the
benefit of the Buyer only and is nontransferable.
“Counterfeit” means an item of Property
that in Morton & Eden Ltd.’s reasonable
opinion is an imitation created with the intent
to deceive over the authorship, origin, date,
age, period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not
included in the catalogue description for the
Property.
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit
solely because of any damage and/or
restoration and/or modification work
(including, but not limited to, traces of
mounting, tooling or repatinating).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply
if either:-

(i) the catalogue description was in
accordance with the generally accepted
opinions of scholars and experts at the date of
the sale, or the catalogue description indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinions; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date
of the sale that the item was a Counterfeit
would have been by means of processes not
then generally available or accepted,
unreasonably expensive or impractical; or
likely to have caused damage to or loss in
value to the Property (in Morton & Eden
Ltd.’s reasonable opinion); or
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of
the Property from its value had it accorded
with its catalogue description.
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer
must:(i) notify Morton & Eden Ltd. in writing
within one (1) month of receiving any
information that causes the Buyer to
question the authenticity or attribution of the
Property, specifying the lot number,

date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is believed to
be Counterfeit; and
(ii) return the Property to Morton
& Eden Ltd. in the same condition as at the
date of sale and be able to transfer good title in
the Property, free from any third party claims
arising after the date of the sale.
Morton & Eden Ltd. has discretion to waive
any of the above requirements. Morton &
Eden Ltd. may require the Buyer to obtain at
the Buyer's cost the reports of two
independent and recognised experts in the
relevant field and acceptable to Morton &
Eden Ltd. Morton & Eden Ltd. shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the Buyer,
and reserves the right to seek additional
expert advice at its own expense. In the
event Morton & Eden Ltd. decides to rescind
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund
to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to
two mutually approved independent expert
reports, provided always that the costs of
such reports have been approved in advance
and in writing by Morton & Eden Ltd.

ABSENTEE BID FORM
(please print clearly or type)

Sale Title:
Name

Ancient, Islamic, British and World
Coins
Historical Medals and Plaquettes
Banknotes

Address

Postcode

Date:
15-16 December 2014

Telephone/Home

Business

Fax

VAT No.

Please mail or fax to:
Morton & Eden Ltd.
Nash House
St George Street
London W1S 2FQ
Fax: +44 (0)20 7495 6325

Email

Important
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for
the following Lot(s) up to the hammer price(s)
mentioned below. These bids are to be
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other
bids or reserves and in an amount up to but not
exceeding the specified amount.
The
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by
placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller up to the amount of the reserve by
placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.

Cardholder Name

I agree to be bound by Morton & Eden’s
Conditions of Business. If any bid is successful, I
agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer
price at the rate stated in the front of the
catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in lieu of
VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium
and the hammer price.

Signed

Date

Card type (Visa, Mastercard, Debit)
Card Number

Expiry Date

Issue No. (debit cards only)

Security Code (last 3 digits on back of card)
Billing Address (if different from above)

Cardholder Signature (By signing this you are
authorising payment for this sale)

If you wish Morton & Eden to ship your purchases, please tick ഋ
Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Payment Instructions:
Sterling Cash
Subject to statutory limits
Cheque or Banker’s Draft
Drawn on a recognised UK bank.
Foreign cheques will not be accepted.
Credit/Debit Card
All credit and non-UK debit card payments are
subject to a surcharge of 2%.
Direct Bank Transfer

ª

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

Lot No

Lot Description

£ Bid Price

